.

City of OVILLA City Council

Rachel Huber, Place One Richard Dormier, Mayor Doug Hunt, Place Four
Larry Stevenson, Place Two Dean Gberg, Place Five
David Griffin, Place Three, Mayor Pro Tem City Administrator Dennis Burn
105 S. Cockrell Hill Road, Ovilla, TX 75154
Monday, June 08, 2015 6:30 P.M. Council Chamber Room
AGENDA

NOTICE is hereby given of a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Ovilla, to be held on Monday,
June 08, 2015 at 6:30 P.M. in the Ovilla Municipal Building, Council Chamber Room, 105 S. Cockrelt Hill
Road, Ovilla, Texas, 75154, for the purpose of considering the following items.

CALL TO ORDER

= Invocation
» Pledge of Allegiance

COMMENTS, PRESENTATIONS & REPORTS

* Following the May 09, 2015 Municipal Election Presiding Judge Scott Kurth will conduct Oaths
and Statements to the following:

Mayor Richard Dormier
Place 2 Council Member Larry Stevenson
Place 4 Council Member Doug Hunt

= City Administrator will announce the promotion of Joey Bennett to Lieutenant of Police

»  Citizen Comments

The City Council welcomes commenis from Citizens. Those wishing to speak must sign in before the meeting
begdins. Speakers may speak on any topic, whether on the agenda or not. The City Council cannot act upon, discuss
issues raised, or make any decisions at this time. Speakers under citizen’s cormments must observe a three-minute
time limit. Inquiries regarding matters not listed on the Agenda may be referred to Staff for research and possible
future action.

*  Department Activity Reports / Discussion

» Police Department Lt. joey Bennett
o Monthly Report
e Fire Department Fire Chief B. Kennedy

o Monthly Report
o EMS Cost Comparison

s Public Works Public Works Director B. PHand
o Monthly Report
* Finance Department City Accountant L. Harding

o March 2015 Monthly Financials

o Staff implementation dates responsive to Management Letter from Yeldell including
inventory procedure updates

o Energy effective contract dates

+ Administration City Administrator Dennis Burn
o Activity Report
o Monthly Municipal Court Report City Secretary P. Woodall
o Monthly Code/Animal Controi Reporis Code/AC Officer M. Dooly

o Building Permits

0CC2015.06.08 1



City of OWILLA City Council

.

V.

Vi

Rachel Huber, Place One Richard Dormier, Mayor Doug Hunt, Place Four

Larry Stevenson, Place Two Dean Oberg, Place Five

David Griffin, Place Three, Mayor Pro Tem City Administrator Dennis Burn
CONSENT AGENDA

The following items may be acted upon in one motion. No separate discussion or action is necessary unless
requested by a Council Member, in which event those items will be puiled from the consent agenda for individual
cansideration.

Ci. April 2015 Financial Transactions over $5,000

C2. Resolution R2045-015 approving and accepting settlement agreement with Atmos Mid-Tex

C3. Resolution R2015-016 Updating authorized representatives for TexPool

C4. Resolution R2015-017 Updating authorized representatives for TexStar

Ch. Service Agreement with Bridges Training Foundation - document shredding

C6. Minutes of the May 13, 2015 Special City Council Meeting canvassing May 03, 2015 Election

C7. Minutes of the May 11, 2015 Briefing Session and Regular City Council Meeting

REGULAR AGENDA

1. DISCUSSION/ACTION - Consideration of and action on the nominations and appointment of
Mayor Pro Tem.

2. DISCUSSION/ACTION - Consideration of and action on Resolution R2015-018 authorizing and
approving the appointment of a Municipal Court Judge for a two-year term effective immediately.

3. DISCUSSION/ACTION - Consideration of and action on QOrdinance 2015-012 approving and
adopting mid-year budget revisions.

4, DISCUSSION/ACTION - Consideration of and action on Ordinance 2015-013 of the City of Ovilla,
TX, amending the flat rate for sewer service for residential and nonresidential customers,
providing for publication of this ordinance and providing an effective date.

5. DISCUSSION/ACTION - Consideration of and action authorizing cement stabilization and HMAC
pavement on SE Cockrell Hill Road in accordance with Qvilla's Interlocal Agreement with Ellis
County Precinct 4.

6. DISCUSSION/ACTION - Review the reconstruction and paving of Ovilla streets and direct staff as
necessary.

7. DISCUSSION/ACTION - Consideration of and action on the appointments of the Heritage Day
Commitiee.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

The City Council of the City of Ovilla, Texas, reserves the right to meet in a closed session on any ftem listed on this
Agenda should the need arise, pursuant to authorization by Texas Government Code, Sections 551.071
(consultation with attorney), 551.072 (deliberations about real property), 551.07 3 (deliberations about gifts and
donatlfons}, 551.074 (personnel matters), 551.076 (deliberations about security devices), 5561.087 (economic
development), 418.183 (homeiand security).

COUNCIL WILL RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION, AND TAKE ACTION
NECESSARY PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF NEEDED.

REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND/OR ANNOGUNCEMENTS BY COUNCIL AND STAFF

0CC2015.06.08 2



City of OVILLA City Council

Rachel Huber, Place One Richard Dormier, Mayor Doug Hunt, Place Four
Larry Stevenson, Place Two Dean Oberyg, Place Five
David Griffin, Place Three, Mayor Pro Tem City Administrator Dennis Burn

vil.  ADJOURNMENT

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT A COPY OF THE NOTICE OF the June 08, 2015 Regular City Council Agenda was posted on
the City Hall bulletin board, a place comg'nlent and readily accessible to the general public at all times, and to the City's
website, www.cityofovilla.org, omh?‘b@m S‘/‘eﬁ,lune 20415 prior to 6:00 p.m., in compliance with Chapter 551, Texas

Government Code. & 00000 00s0lt
AR

..-\

FE> % i
Somy , (3 /
§S; A Aol nlall
% I Pamela Woodall, City Secretary
Y s F
DATE OF POSTING: ~ 4-%. 2947 1§00 pm
DATE TAKEN DOWN: ", ‘"'TIME & am/pm

This facility is ADA compliant. If"pnu.mannt\’) attend this public meeting and have a disability that requires special
arrangements, please call 972-617-7262 at least 48 hours in advance. Reasonable accommodation will be made to
assist your needs. PLEASE SILENCE ALL PAGERS, CELL PHONES & OTHER ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT WHILE THE CITY

COUNCIL MEETING IS IN SESSION.

0CC2015.06.08 3



OVILLA POLICE DEPARTMENT
105 S Cockrell Hill Rd
Ovilla, TX 75154
(972) 617-7262

To: Mayor Richard Dormier
Qvilla City Council
Dennis Burn

Subject: Police Department Monthly Activity Report

Calls For Service

Accident

Alarms

Arrest

Assault

Assists: Agency/Unit: 14 EMS/Fire:0 Motorist:G

Building / House Security Check

Burgulary

Burgulary of Motor Vehicle

Criminal Mischief

Disturbance

Neighborhood Check

Other Calls for Service

Suspicious Person

Suspicious Vehicle

Theft

Traffic Assignment

TOTAL CALLS FOR SERVICE

Reserve Officer Hours

Average Response Time (Minutes)

Traffic Stop (Warnings)

Traffic Stop (Citations)

Total Citations & Warnings Combined

PERCENT OF STOPS RECEIVING CITATIONS




OVILLA PD VEHICLE MILEAGE

January-15 February-15

Unit # Beginning Ending Accrued Unit # ‘Beginning Ending Accrued
100 88931 50026 1095 100 90026 90343.6 317.6
102 91093 92394 1301 102 92394 94221 1827
103 104345 106623 2278 103 106623 108745 2122
104 66538.4 67413.5 825.1 104 674135 68336.5 923
105 54522 56476 1954 105 56476 57996.2 1520.2

March-15 April-15

Unit # Beginning Ending Accrued Unit # Beginning Ending Accrued
100 50343.6 90718 374.4 100 90718 91231 563
102 94221 55928 1707 102 95928 97236 1308
103 108745 110028 1283 103 110028 111376 13438
104 68336.5 70073 1736.5 104 70073 73152.4 3079.4
105 57996.2 60076.3 2080.1 105 60076.3 61609 1532.7

May-15 June-15

Unit # Beginning Ending Accrued Unit # Beginning Ending Accrued
100 91281 91860 579 100 0
102 97236 98144.4 908.4 102 0
103 111376 112835 1459 103 0
104 73152.4 74724 1571.6 104 0
105 61609 63206 1597 105 0

July-15 August-15

Unit # Beginning Ending Accrued Unit # Beginning Ending Accrued
100 0 100 0
102 0 102 0
103 0 103 0
104 0 104 0
105 0 105 0

September-15 October-15

Unit # Beginning Ending Accrued Unit # Beginning Ending Accrued
100 0 100 0
102 0 102 0
103 0 103 0
104 0 104 0
105 0 105 0




City of Ovilla Calls for Service 2014 Totals 2015 Totals

28 29

ESD #2 Calls for Service

17 17

ESD #4 Calls for Service

Mutual Aid Provided

= (%]
v

15
Total Calls For Service / Month 51 66
Total Calls For Service / YTD 607 277
Time from Notify to Time On Scene Reaction Times
Average Response Times for City of Ovilla 5:32
E-701 1:41
Average Response Times for ESD # 2 7:44
E-702 3:03
Average Response Times for ESD # 4 7:22

From the Fire Marshal
4 follow up inspections
8 consults for MISD Elementary School

1 meeting over fire inspections for school
QC Firehouse reports

Fire Department News For the Month
1. Engine 702 Back In Service
2. Hiring 2 new Part Time Personnel, and bringing another Volunteer on
3. Working on Plans for new Elementary School
4. Fire Marshal K Lindsey Promoted to Captain Rank
5. Met with ESD #4 on Budgeting for new FY

6. Sevral meetings with ESD #2 and Pierce sells rep about new Engine



EMS COST COMPARISON

Annual Cost to Midlothian $66,257.00

Total # of EMS Calls for 2014 115 $576.15|per call
Total # of EMS Calls for 2015 65 $424.72|per call

[ @ 13 runs per month with a pojection 156 this year

Cost per MICU for DeSoto $800.00|per call
Cost per EMS run for City of Red Oak (Fire Side) $991.65|per call
Cost per MICU for Midlothian $800.00|per call
ICost per MICU for Glen Heights $800.00|per call
Midlothian Average Response Times for Medics 6|minutes




Q(Cnty of' OwllaD
Date: June 4, 2015
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Brad Piland Public Works Director

TOPIC: Public Works Monthly Report for May 2015

®  Sewer Lift Station Repairs-
o Pulled pump 1 at Highland Meadows Lift Station
o Removed pump 1 from Cumberland
o Pulled pump 2 Heritage Lift Station removed debris and replaced

= Read water meters, serviced disconnects and reconnects
" Replaced meters
o 612 Williams Dr
Street Repairs Winding Way, Ovilla Oaks Dr, Willow Creek, Northwood, Cockrell Hill
Prep for Music in the Park event
Repaired and replaced 6 street signs
Updated marquee as needed
Daily water maintenance residual and pressure tests
Tree and grass maintenance:
o Heritage Park

o Silver Spur Park
o Baseball fields and Cindy Jones Park

®  Repaired water leaks
o 130 Water Street
o 100 Nob Hill

=  CLEAN UP DAY follow up
% Jimmy Bryan -
® Serviced PD Units: 102,104,105
e Serviced 2008 Chevrolet Public Works Dept. truck
**Flushed Hydrants
" Collect water samples for TCEQ reporting
= Water Maintenance — routine flushing mains and hydrant

= Meter Box repair and replace lids as needed
**Watered plants at City Hall and park

.......... R

- ﬂ_ﬁ Public Works Monthly Report 06.2015



DATE: June 8, 2015

TO: Honorable Mayor and Councll Membars

Dennis Burn, City Administrator, Jackie Lee, interim City Administrator
FROM: Linda Harding, City Accountant
SUBJECT: Accounting Department Report May, 2015

April Financial Notes: As of April 30® 98% of budgeted amount of Ad Valorem Tax has been collected. Ellis

County Appraisal District reports $71,664.01 as the balance to collect.
The May reports will reflect the Fiscal Year 14-15 Mid-Year Budget changes.

Highlights of special projects:

Mid-year budget review began March 9" 2015
Met with Department Directors and Interim City Administrator to go over the needs of each

department. Directors explained in detail their department budget.

Analyzed revenue and expense accounts for necessary budgetary changes, keeping in close contact
with Department Directors and Interim City Administrator as Mid-Year budget was developed.
Prepared the Mid-Year budget. Submitted to Interim City Administrator for review.

Sewer rate and Trinity River Authority
Collected 3 month sewer averaging, created revenue and cost projections using various rates base

rates. Presented with report are current fiscal year revenue and expenses, along with cost associated
with decrease of base rate. Completed various reports on fees based on information acquired from

ordinances, resolutions.

FY 2015-2016 Budget Calendar
Developed Budget Calendar for the FY 2015-2016 budget process.

Council reports, AP, PIR, A/IR, EOM reports, various accounting obligations

Currently under review or development

a. Park Impact fee purpose and compliance of fund distribution.
b. Working on a Department Budget Development Program to include a Policy and Procedure for Vehicle
and Equipment Replacement Program, which will include an Equipment Evaluation Form, fo assess

the condition of vehicies.
¢. Following changes that will affect the Ad Valorem Tax. - Preliminary Values Update as of 6/6/2015 -

260,735,777.00

Misc.

Examining the various funds, ordinances, resolutions.
Studying the Budget Handbook and Manual and Truth in Taxation written by State Comptroller.
Attending the Texas Municipal l.eague Budget Workshop June 12",



DATE: June 8, 2015
TO: Honorable Mayor and Council Members
FROM:
Linda Harding, Accountant

SUBIECT: Financial Statements Thru April 2015



Revenues

4000100 - Taxes

4000165 -
4000110 -
4000113 -
4000120 -
4000125 -
40060130 -

Ad Valorem, Current

Ad Valorem, Delinquent
Interest/Penalties - Prop Tax
Sales Tax

Sales Tax - Street Improvement

Franchise Tax

Total 4000100 - Taxes

4000200 - Licenses and Permits

4000208 -
4000210 - Residential Building Permits

Building Permits

4000213 - Fire Inspection Penmits
4000214 - Misc Building Permits
Total 4000208 - Building Permits

4000230 -

4000260

4000270 -
4000272 -

4000290

Plan Review Fee

+ Alarm Permits

Animal Tag Fees
Impound Fees

 Misc Licenses and Permits

Total 4300200 - Licenses and Permits

4000400 - Charges for Services

4000325 -
4000330 -

4000411

ESD #2
ESD #4

: Copies and Maps
4000415 -
40300420 -
4000440 -

Pollce Reports
Park Lights
0ak Leaf Animal Confrol

City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
Apri! 2018 QOct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 53%
8,430 1,284,530 1,308,020 (24,490} 98%
55 12,527 8,000 4,827 157%
951 8,840 6,800 2,140 131%
10,869 91,3586 198,200 (106.844) 46%
2,717 22,839 49,100 {26.261) 47%
124 31,784 150,000 {118,216} 21%
24,147 1,451,976 1,721,120 (269,144) 84%
11,437 61,338 60,000 1,338 102%
150 4,650 8,250 {3,600) 56%
1,383 8,791 11,000 {1,209) 89%
12,870 75,780 79,250 {3,470) 96%
2,942 13,437 12,000 1,437 112%
204 1,228 2,400 {1,171} 51%
288 1,332 2,600 (668) B87%
Q 640 1,400 (760} 48%
35 485 1,000 (615) 49%
18,530 92,902 98,050 (6,148) 95%
0 712,050 160,000 (47,850) 70%
0 6,248 18,745 {12,497) 33%
0 20 100 (8% 20%
0 12 150 (138) 8%
0 1,600 350 650 286%
0 ¢ 800 (800) 0%

Page 1 of 43



4080450 - Subdivision Fees
4000480 + Solid Waste {Garbage)
4600490 - Misc Charges for Services

Total 4000400 - Charges for Services

4000500 * Fines and Forfeitures

4000635 - Omni Warrant Revenue
4000510 - Fines - Police

4000520 - Fines - Animal Control
4000525 - Fines - Code Enfarcement
4000550 - Municipal Court Technology
4000551 - Municipal Court Security
4000590 - Misc Fines and Forfeitures

Total 4000500 - Fines and Forfelturas

4000800 - Other Revenue

4000810 + Heritage Day

4000818 - Leose Proceeds

40060820 - Water Tower Lease

4060840 - Interest Earned

4000870 - Insurance Proceeds

4000886 - Proceeds from Sale of Assets
4000887 - HOA Revenue

4000830 - Misc Other Revenue

Tatal 4000800 - Other Revenue

4000900 - Transfers In

4000925 - Admin.Rev. received from 4B-EDC
4000930 - Admin. Rev. Rec. From W&$S Fund
44009490 - Admin.Rev. Rec. from MDD Fund

City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review

October 2014 through April 2016

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Sudget 58%
320 10,045 0 10,045 100%
19,541 111,150 200,000 (88,850} 56%
526 1,966 2,500 (434) 79%
20,387 242,492 382,645 (140,153) 63%
52 572 400 172 143%
5,695 36,668 85,500 (48,832) 43%
200 710 1,000 {290) 71%
70 1,043 2,000 (57) 97%
140 777 0 777 100%
105 583 0 583 100%
0 0 400 (400) 0%
5,261 41,253 9,300 {48,047) 45%
0 1,085 8,000 (7,615} 12%
0 1,164 1,165 (1) 100%
6,272 60,341 92,000 (31,659} 66%
536 3,462 5,600 (2,038) 63%
0 326 0 326 100%
0 84,630 0 84,630 100%
248 1,264 1,015 249 125%
0 1,667 4,060 (2,333) 42%
7,087 163,838 112,680 41,258 137%
0 1,250 2,500 {1,250 50%
62,681 125,361 {62,681) 50%
250 500 (250) 50%

Page 2 of 43



4000990 - Reduction in Fund Balance

Total Revenues
Gross Resources
Expenditures
10 - Administration
5101100 - Salaries & Wages
§101110 « City Administrator
5101115 - City Secretary
5101117  Gity Accountant
5101120 - Admin, Support
5101180 - Merit Raises, Staff
Tofal 5101100 - Salaries & Wages

" 5101400 - Suppart Staff
5101490 - Qvertime
Total 5101400 - Support Staff

5102100 - Employee Benefits
£§102112 - Affordable Health Care Act Fee
5102110 » Group Insurance
5102135 - TMRS
5102160 - Worker's Compensation
5102170 - Payroll Taxes
5102180 - Unemployment Taxes
5102196 - Indiv. Membership Dues
Total 5102100 - Employee Benefits

5102200 - Special Services
8102210 - Tax Assessing & Collocting Faes

City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2045

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%

0 i 0 163,300 (163,300} 0%
74,382 2,046,741 2,695,456 (648,715) 76%
74,382 2,046,741 2,695,456 (648,715) 76%

7,832 44,930 61,800 (16,870} 73%
4,041 23,739 39,397 (15,858} 60%
3,803 22,177 36,000 (13,823) 62%
2,288 13,442 21,663 {8,211 62%

¢ 0 4,800 (4,800) 0%
17,964 104,289 168,850 (59,381} 64%

0 625 (825) 0%

0 0 625 625} 0%

0 ] 4,000 {4,000} 0%

1,859 13,154 20,895 (7,74%) 683%
906 8,627 15,00C (6,373) 58%
180 906 610 296 149%
143 1,626 3,140 (1.514) 52%

4,683 7,267 1,000 6,267 727%

0 175 1,500 {1,325) 12%

7,740 31,756 46,145 {14,389) 69%

0 1,663 1,570 (17 99%

Page 3 0f 43



5102220 - Tax Appraisal Fee

5102230 - Legal Fees

5102240 - Audit

5102250 + Accounting

5102260 - Engineering Fees
Total 5102200 - Special Services

£102300 - Contractual Services
5102310 » Consultant Fees

Total 5102300 - Contractual Services

5102500 - Operating Services
5102530 - Custodial Service Contract
Total 5102500 - Operating Services

5102600 -+ Special Expenses
5102610 » Election - Payroll
5102620 - Election - Supplies
5102630 - Election Meeting Expense
5102850 - Codification Book Update
Total 5102600 - Special Expenses

5103100 - General Supplies
5103110 - Office Supplies
5103140 - Uniforms

Total 5103100 - General Supplies

5103400 - Maintenance Supplies / Parts
5103410 - Supplies - Custodial

5103440 - Maintenance Agreement Expense

City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review

Cctober 2014 through April 2015

Current Year fo Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under} Thru April
April 2015 Qct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 53%

4] 13,737 14,000 (263) 98%
2,729 9,713 25,000 {15,287) 3%%
3,400 8,450 7,605 845 111%

930 1,648 2,000 (354) 82%

0 622 1,000 (378) 82%
7,118 35,720 81,175 {15,455} 70%
3,268 11,831 20,000 {8,169) 59%
3,268 11,831 20,000 {8,169} 59%

268 1,855 3,600 {1.745) 52%
285 1,865 3,600 {1,745) 52%
0 0 850 (850) 0%

23 2,163 2,800 (337) 87%

o 100 (160) 0%

378 3,300 (2,925) 11%

23 2,538 6,750 (4,212) 38%
1,708 6,097 6,000 97 102%
-35 -35 250 (285) (14%)
1,673 5,062 8,250 {188) 97%
218 1,200 (282) 18%

] 400 (400} 0%

Fage 4 of 43



5103460 - Miscellaneous
Total 5103400 - Maintenance Supplies / Parts

5104200 - Travel Expenses
5104210 - Travel - Local
5104220 - Professional Development
5104222 - Professional Develop - Council
5104225 - City Council Meal Expense
5104230 - Professional Develop - In-House
Total 5104200 - Travel Expenses

51056200 - Data Processing Expenses
51065230 « Data Proc-Maintenance & Repair
5105240 - Data Processing - Software
Total 5105200 - Data Processing Expenses

5105300 - Printing Expense
5105310 - Copier Expense
5105320 - Printing - Newsletters
5106330 * Printing - Forms
5105350 » Printing - Other

Total 5105300 - Printing Expense

5105400 - Utilities
5105410 - Telephone
5105415 - Celiular Phone
5105417 - Internet
5105420 - Wireless Cards
5108450 : Electricity
Total 5105400 - Utilities

City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year fo Date % Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 -« Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
0 98 100 (2) 98%
316 1,700 {1,384} 19%
0 62 500 ¢438) 12%
75 3,004 5,000 {1.996) a0%
0 252 1,200 (948) 21%
a7z 481 1,200 719) 40%
0 0 200 {200) 0%
447 3,799 8,100 £4,301) 47%
170 4,412 8,000 (1,588} 74%
1,806 5,872 10,000 {4,128) 59%
1,976 10,284 16,000 {5,7186) 84%
440 3,018 3,300 (284} 91%
705 1,488 4,400 (2,912} 34%
145 507 1,000 (493} 51%
0 437 500 (64} 87%
1,291 5,448 9,200 (3,752} 59%
110 771 1,400 {629) 55%
148 862 2,680 (1,718) 36%
102 645 840 {198) 7%
76 362 1,100 {738) 33%
303 2,180 4,835 {2,475) ar%
738 4,901 10,655 {5,754) 46%

Page 5 of 43



51058500 - Repairs & Bldg Improvements

5105520

5105540 - Repairs - Machinery & Equipment

B105590

Total 5105500 + Repairs & Bldg Improvements

* Repairs - Buildings

- Repairs - Other

5105600 « Insurance

5105610
5105620
5105630
5105635

* Insurance - Property

* Insurance - Liability

* Insurance - Fidelity Bonid

- Public Officials Surety Bonds

Total 5105600 + Insurance

5105700 - Qther Expenses

5105705 -
5105710 +
5105725 -
51056730 -

5105740

5105752 -
5105760 -

5105764
5105765

Postage

Cash - Over/Short

Records Management Expense
City - Memberships

* Legal Notices/Advertisement
Employment Screening

Bank Service Charge

- Filing Fees

- Miscellaneous

Total 5105700 - Other Expenses

5106400 - Minor Capital Qutlay

5106440
5106465

» Machinery & Equipment

+ Furniture

Tatal 5109000 - Reserves

City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
(Under) Thru April
Aprit 2015 Oct 2004 -« Apr 2015 Budget .audget 58%

197 705 3,000 (2,295} 24%
0 416 500 (84) 83%

0 145 500 {3565} 28%
197 1,266 4,000 {2,734) 32%
274 760 7,250 {480) §1%
267 800 1,067 {267) 75%
0 300 300 0 100%

& 0 a00 {S00) 0%
541 1,860 3,817 (1,657) 53%
691 3,912 5,000 (1,088) 78%
o} g 10 (1) 0%

¢ 300 (300) 0%

1,740 2,100 (360) 83%

149 5,610 4,000 1,610 140%
67 67 406 (334) 17%
25 25 (50) (100%)

145 500 (354) 29%

1,058 2,800 {942} 53%

807 12,807 14,335 (1,828) 87%
0 2,000 {2,000) 0%

0 1,000 {1,000) 0%

0 30,600 64,469 (34.,469) 47%

Page 6 of 43



City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Total 10 - Administration

20 - Police
5201100 - Salaries & Wages
5201120 - Police Chief
5201143 - Gommand Staff
5201150 - Certification Pay
5201180 - Merit Raises - Staff
Tatal 5201100 - Salaries & \_Nages

5201400 - Support Salaries
5201405 - Support Staff
§201410 - Patrol
5201415 - Certification Pay
5201480 - Merit Raises
5201490 + Overtime

Total 5201400 - Support Salaries

5202100 - Employee Benefits
5202110 * Group insurance
5202135 - TMRS
5202160 - Worker's Compensation
5202170 - Payroll Taxes
52021686 « Membership Dues

Total 5202160 - Employee Benefiis

5202300 - Contractual Services
§202366 - Contract Labor - Individual
5202356 - Gingerbread House
5202380 - Dispatch
5202385 - Jail Expense

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Unden Thru April
April 2015 Qct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
44,148 264,432 433,171 (168,739) 61%
5,208 39,058 65,728 (26,670) 58%
4,110 30,825 51,873 (21,048) 58%
185 1,385 2,400 (1.016) 58%
0 0 3,528 (3.528) 0%
9,502 71,267 123,529 (82,262) 58%
1,842 13,812 23,234 {9,422} 59%
20,772 146,254 276,800 {130,546) 53%
69 554 5,100 (4,546) 11%
0 0 8,700 (8,700) 0%
221 8,799 7,200 (401) 94%
22,905 167,419 321,034 (153,615) 52%
5,391 34,193 69,460 (35,267) 49%
2,772 17,822 27,000 (9,178) &66%
2,127 6,451 8,650 (2,189) 75%
552 3,868 7,400 (3,532) 52%
0 255 3t5 (60 81%
10,842 62,590 112,825 (50.235) 55%
0 80 500 (420 16%
1] 1,000 1,000 0 100%
6,938 13,875 13,875 0 100%
0 1,000 1,000 0 100%

Page 7 of 43



5202390 - Special Response Team
5202395 - Contractual Services Other

Total 5202300 - Contractual Services

5202500 - Operating Services
$202540 - Computer Maintenance
5202560 - internet Subsciptions

Total 5202500 - Operating Services

5202800 - Special Expenses
5202675 - National Night Qut

Total 5202600 - Special Expenses

5203100 + General Supplies
5203110 - Office Supplies
5203140 « Uniforms
5203170 - Evidence Gathering

Total 5203100 + General Supplies

5203400 - Maintenance Supplies & Parts
5203410 - Supplies - Custodial
Total 5203400 - Maintenance Supplies & Parls

5204200 - Travel Expenses
5204210 - Travel - Local
5204220 - Professional Development
5204225 - Professional Dev - LEOSE
5204270 - Vehicle Expenses

Total 5204200 - Travel Expenses

City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date § Over % of Budget
{(Unden) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
0 0 1,000 £1,000) 0%
it .0 1,600 (1,000) 0%
6,938 15,956 18,375 (2,420) 87%
75 206 700 {494} 25%
0 0 1,350 (1,350) 0%
75 206 2,050 (1,844) 10%
418 500 (81) 84%
0 419 500 (81) 84%
it 858 1,800 (632) 58%
229 2,981 3,500 (518} 85%
0 198 700 (502} 28%
229 4,047 8,700 (1,653} 1%
69 445 600 (155) 74%
B9 445 600 {155) 74%
0 0 300 £300) 0%
0 706 2,000 (1,204) 35%
0 775 1,165 (390} 67%
1,665 11,888 24,000 (12,112} 50%
1,665 13,368 27,465 (14,086} 49%

Page 8 of 43



City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through Aprii 2015

Current, Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget §8%

5205200  Data Processing Expenses

5205220 - Data Proc - Equipment Rental ¢ 400 {400} 0%

5205240 - Data Processing - Software 16,633 17,500 (862) B5%
Total 5205200 - Data Processing Expenses 0 16,638 17,900 (1,262} 83%
5205300 - Printing Expenses

5205310 - Copier Expense 110 601 1,500 {899) 40%

5205330 - Prinfing - Forms G 45 300 {255) 15%

5205350 - Printing - Other 17 75 400 {325) 19%
Total 5205300 « Printing Expenses 127 722 2,200 (1,478) 33%
5205400 - Utitities

5205410 - Telephone 110 788 1,600 (812} 49%

5205415 - Cellular Phone 116 814 1,350 (536) 60%

5205417 - infernet - PD 102 679 -1,475 (796} 46%

5205420 « Wireless Cards 228 1,506 2,350 (754} 68%

5205450 - Electricity 210 2,634 4,120 (1,486} 54%
Total 5205400 - Utilities 767 6,510 10,805 {4,385) 60%
5205500 - Repairs & Bullding Improvements

5205520 - Repairs - Building 0 1,114 1,617 (406) 73%

5205540 - Repairs- Machinery & Equipment 0 283 1,200 (917) 24%

5205550 - Repairs - Vehicles 6 3,681 7,500 (3,819) 49%
Total 5205500 - Repairs & Building Improvements 8 5,075 10,217 (5,142} 50%
5205600 - Insurance

5205610 - Insurance -~ Property 408 1,223 1,641 (418) 75%

5205620 : Insurance - Liability 1,284 3,851 5,140 (1,290} 75%

£205640 - Insurance - Vehicle 592 1,775 2,400 (626) 74%

Page 9 of 43



Total 5205600 - Insurance

5208704} - Other Expenses
5205742 - Pubtic Relations
5205762 - Empioyment Screeing
5205765 - Miscellaneous

Total 5205700 - Other Expenses

5206400 + Minor Capital Qutlay
5206440 - Machinery & Equipment
5206445 - Personal Protective Equipment
Total 5206400 - Minor Capital Outiay

Total 20 - Police

28 - Municipal Court

5251100 - Salaries & Wages
5251140 - Municipal Judge

Total 5251100 - Salarles & Wages

8251400 - Support Staff
5251405 + Support Staff
5251420 - Jury Fees
5251425 - City Prosecutor
5251480 - Merit Ralses
5251490 - Overtime

Total 5251400 - Support Staff

5252100 - Employee Benefits
5252110 » Group Insurance
5252135 - TMRS

City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review

October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
Aprii 20186 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 88%
2,283 6,848 9,181 (2,333) 75%
0 0 200 (200) 0%
g 360 1,000 (640) 36%
0 1,105 1,618 (514) 68%
0 1,465 2,819 {1,354) 52%
0 1,753 1,150 603 162%
840 2,000 {1,160) 42%
2,593 3,150 {857) 82%
55,406 375,668 668,440 {262,872) 56%
440 3,080 6,000 (2,920) 51%
440 3,080 6,000 (2,920) 51%
2518 18,864 31,740 {12,876} 5%
0 0 200 (200} 0%
877 3,846 8,500 (4.654) 45%
0 0 9562 (952) 0%
0 29 1,400 (1,371} 2%
3,392 22,739 42,792 (20,053) 53%
830 3,785 8,950 (3,165) 54%
225 1,445 2,200 {755) B6%

Page 10 of 43



5252160 - Worker's Compensation
5252170 + Payroll Taxes
5252196 - Membership Dues

Tatal 5252100 - Employee Benefits

5252300 - Contractual Services
5252375 - Traffic Fines
Total 52562300 - Contractual Services

5252500 - Operating Services
5252540 - Computer Maintenance
Total 5252500 - Operating Services

5253100 + General Supplies
5253110 - Office Supplies
5253140 - Uniforms

Total 5253100 - General Supplies

5254200 - Travel Expenses
5264210 - Travel - Local
Total 5254200 - Travel Expenses

5255200 - Data Processing Expenses
5255240 - Data Processing - SW Maint.

Total 5265200 - Data Processing Expenses

5255300 - Priniing Expense
5255350 - Printing - Other
Total 5255300 - Printing Expense

City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
Octeober 2014 through April 2015

Current Year {0 Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
Aprit 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
4] 110 120 {230) (92%)
36 274 475 {201 58%
0 0 25 (25) 0%
891 5,393 9,770 (4,377) 55%
0 11,647 32,000 (20,353) 36%
0 11,847 32,000 (20,353) 36%
0 75 {75) 0%
0 0 75 (75) 0%
180 {150) 0%
50 (50 0%
0 0 200 {200) 0%
0 0 25 {25} 0%
0 25 (25} 0%
0 0 1,860 {1,860) 0%
0 0 1,860 {1.860) 0%
0 179 800 (B21) 22%
0 179 300 (821) 22%

Page 11 of 43



5255600 - insurance
5265620 - Insurance - Liability
Total 5265600 - Insurance

5255700 - Other Expenses
3255769 - Misceilaneous
5255763 - Collection Agency Fees
5255770 - Warrant Fee State Comptroller
525656772 - Warrant Fee - Omni

Total 5255700 - Other Expenses

Tetal 25 - Municipal Gourt

30 - Fire
5301100 - Salaries & Wages
5301125 - Fire Chief
5301140 - Fire Captains
5301180 - Merit Raises - Staff
Total 5301100 - Salaries & Wages

5301400 - Support Salaries

5301440 + Firefighters

5307480 - Merit Raises

5301485 - Volunteer Incentive Program
Total 5301400 - Support Salaries

5302100 - Employee Benefits
5302135 - TMRS
5302137 - Volunteer Retirement
5302160 - Worker's Compensation

City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review

October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru Aprll
_ April 2018 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
79 236 318 (79} 75%
78 236 315 (79) 75%
0 0 100 {100y 0%
604 1,810 1,400 410 129%
0 o} 800 . (800} 0%
144 598 400 198 160%
748 2,408 2,800 (392} 86%
5,550 45,682 96,637 (50,9455) 47%
2,400 22,167 41,375 {19,208} 54%
3,025 28,549 100,723 {72,174) 28%
v; 0 4,263 (4,263) 0%
5,425 50,7117 146,361 {95,644) 35%
20,462 162,747 223,060 (70,313) 68%
0 0 6,692 (6,692) 0%
1.270 10,828 15,600 (4,772} 69%
21,732 163,574 245,352 (81,778) 67%
0 805 2,000 {1,195) 40%
0 324 500 {176) 65%
2,070 1,583 8,350 (6,797) 19%

Page 12 of 43



5302170 - Payroli Taxes
5302196 - Membership Dues

Total 5302100 - Employee Benefits

5302300 - Contractual Services .

5302310 - Congultant Fees

5302380 - Dispatch

8302385 - Emergency Transpott Service
Total 5302300 - Contractual Services

5302500 - Operating Services
5302510 - Maintenance Agreementis
5302540 - Computer Maintenance
5302570 - Warning System Maintenance
5302580 - Generator Maintenance

Total 5302500 - Operating Services

5302600 - Spesial Expenses
5302875 - National Night Out
Total 5302600 - Special Expenses

5303100 - General Supplies
5303110 - Office Supplies

§303140 -

5303160

Uniforms

- Medical Supplles
5303165 -
5303170 -
8303175 -

Medical Support
Evidence Gathering
Education Aids

Total 5303100 - General Supplies

City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date % Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
1,980 14,858 27,000 {12,142) 55%
0 745 1,800 (1,138} 39%
4,051 18,285 38,750 (21,465) 46%
0 9 4,500 {1,500) 0%
7,308 14,615 14,615 0 100%
15,880 47,669 66,257 (18,588) 72%
23,197 62,284 82,372 (20,088) 76%
0 1,711 11,705 {9,894) 15%
¢ 78 1,500 {1,425) 5%
0 ] 780 (780} 0%
) o 2,120 (2,120) 0%
0 1,788 16,105 (14,319) 11%
0 253 253 ) 100%
0 253 253 () 100%
0 348 1,800 {1,252) 22%
0 3,050 5,000 {1,950) 61%
262 3,695 5,000 (1,305} 74%
56 500 (444) 11%
0 50 (50} 0%
0 50 (50) 0%
262 7,149 12,200 (5,061) 59%

Page 13 of 43



5303400 - Maintenance Supplies & Parts
5303410 - Supplies - Custodial
5303420 - Building Alarm Malntenance
Total 5303400 - Maintenance Supplies & Parts

5304200 - Travel Expenses
5304220 - Professional Development
5304270 - Vehicle Expenses

Total 5304200 + Travel Expenses

5305200 - Data Processing Expenses

5305230 - Data Proc-Maintenance & Repair

5306240 - Data Processing - Software
Total 5305200 - Data Processing Expenses
5306300 - Printing Expense

5305310 - Copier Expense

5305330 « Printing - Forms

Total 5305300 - Printing Expense
5305400 - Utilities
5305410 - Telephone
5305415 - Cellular Phone
5305417 - Internet - Fire Dept.

5305430 - Natural Gas
5305450 - Electricity

Total 5306400 - Utilities

5305500 - Repairs & Bidg Improvements
5305520  Repairs - Building
5305640 - Repairs - Machinery & Equipment

City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review

October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
(Under) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
150 1,511 2,200 (689) 69%
0 420 420 ] 100%
150 1,931 2,820 (689) 74%
145 498 1,300 (802) 38%
425 7,545 10,000 (2,455) 75%
570 8,043 11,300 {3.257} 71%
0 38 1,000 (963) 4%
0 2,916 2,850 66 102%
0 2,853 3,850 {897) 7%
221 1,822 3,100 (1,278) 59%
0 17 100 83) 17%
221 1,840 3,200 (1,360) 57%
221 1,568 2,350 {781} 67%
75 300 §25 {225) §7%
4068 2,848 3,600 (752} 79%
57 1,547 2,400 (853) 84%
397 2,828 5,562 (2,734 51%
1,158 9,093 14,437 (5,344) 63%
0 1,356 2,300 (1,444) 48%
899 4,887 19,000 (14,014) 28%

Page 14 of 43



5305545 - Repairs - Apparatus

E308650 - Repairs - Vehicles
Totaf 5205500 - Repairs & Bldg Improvements
5305600 - Insurance

5305620 - Insurance - Liability
5305640 - Insurance - Vehicle
Total 5305600 - Insurance

5305700 - Other Expenses
5305705 - Postage
5305752 - Employment Screening
5305765 - Flags & Miscellancous
Total 5305700 - Other Expenses

5306400 » Minor Capital Qutlay
5306440 - Machinery & Equipment
5306445 - Personal Protective Equipment
Total 5306400 - Minor Gapital Outlay

Total 30 - Fire
40 - Community Services
5401100 - Salaries & Wages
5461135 - ACO/Code Enforcement Officer
5401180 - Merit Raises - Staff
5401140 - Overtime

Total 5401100 + Salaries & Wages

5402100 - Employee Benefits
5402110 - Group Insurance
5402135 - TMRS

City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review

October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date § Over % of Bucdget
(Under) Thru April
Aprit 2015 Qct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 88%
3,628 7,865 12,000 {4,135} 66%
61 3,083 3,500 1447) 87%
4,487 17,260 37,300 (20,040) 46%
31 4,849 5,500 (1,651}, 75%
2,535 7.279 10,200 (2,922} 1%
2,566 12,127 16,700 (4,573} 73%
0 20 5O (30) 40%
16 48 165 {17) 29%
0 85 100 {15) 85%
18 153 318 {(162) 49%
0 2,141 10,300 (8,15€) 21%
B85 4,097 20,247 {18,181} 20%
685 6,238 30,547 (24,309) 20%
64,515 353,686 662,662 {298,976) 85%
3,170 23,812 40,000 (16,188) 60%
0 1,200 (1,200) 0%
149 1.828 2,850 (1,022) 64%
3,318 25,639 44,050 (18,411) 58%
350 2,450 5,960 (4,510) 35%
301 1,881 2,800 (819) 71%

Page 15 of 43



5402160 - Worker's Compensation
8402170 - Payroll Taxes -
5402180 - License

Total 5402100 - Employee Benefits

5402300 - Contractual Services
§402315 - Contract Building Inspections
5402370 * impound Fees

Total 5402300 - Contractual Services

5402600 - Special Expenses
§402680 - Environmental Testing
5402685 - Clean up Day
Total 5402600 + Special Expenses
6403100 - General Supplies

5403110
5403120
5403122
5403140

* Qffice Supplies
- Animal Care

+ Pet Supplies

* Uniforms

Total 5403100 + General Supplies

5403400 - Maintenance Supplies & Parts
5403460 + Miscellaneous
Total 5403400 - Maintenance Supplies & Parts

5404200 - Travel Expenses
5404210 - Travel - L.ocal

5404220 - Professional Development
5404270 - Vehicle Expenses

Total 5404200 - Travel Expenses

City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
(Under) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
|
60 218 245 (29) 88%
54 412 600 (188) 69%
0 180 625 (475) 24%
764 5,210 11,230 (6,020) 48%
7,956 40,545 46,800 (8,255) 87%
0 1,180 1,400 (250} 82%
7,956 41,896 48,200 (6,505) 87%
0 500 2,300 (1,800) 229
0 0 100 {100) 0%
o] 500 2,400 (1,200} 21%
0 0 50 (50Q) 0%
0 51 150 (89) 34%
20 241 500 (259) 48%
0 285 350 (65} 81%
20 576 1,050 (474) 5%
20 187 100 87 187%
Q0 187 100 87 187%
¢ 0 25 (25) 0%
0 0 200 {200} 0%
1,361 1,984 2,200 (206) 91%
1,361 1,994 2,425 (431) 82%

Page 16 of 43



City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%

5405200 - Data Processing Expenses

5405230 - Data Proc-Maintenance & Repairs 0 1,080 {1,080 0%
Total $405200 - Data Processing Expenses 0 0 1,080 (1,080 0%
5405300 - Printing Expense

5405330 - Printing ~ Forms 0 - 0 150 (150} 0%
Total 8405300 - Printing Expense D 0 150 (150} 0%
5405400 - Utilities )

5405415 - Cellutar Phone 79 556 850 101%
Total 5405400 - Utilities 79 556 B5G 6 101%
5405600 - Insurance

§405610 - Insurance - Property 2 8 8 {2) 75%

5405620 - Insurance - Liability 53 158 215 (56) 74%

5405640 - Insurance - Vehicle 66 197 300 (103} 6%
Total 5405600 - insurance 121 362 523 (161} 89%
5405700 + Other Expenses

5405765 « Miscellaneous a7 77 100 (23} 7%
Total 5405700 - Other Expenses 47 77 100 (23) 77%
5406400 « Minor Capital Qutlay

5406440 - Machinery & Equipment 216 273 2,700 {2,427} 10%
Total 5406400 - Minor Capital Qutiay 215 273 2,700 {2,427) 10%

Total 40 - Community Services 13,9_?1 77,070 114,558 {37,488) 67%
45 - Bolid Waste

5455400 - Utilities

5465465 - Solidwaste Plckup {Garbarge) 16,692 116,844 204,661 (87,817} 57%

Page 17 of 43



Total 5455400 - Utilities

Total 45 - Solid Waste

50 - Streefs

5501400 - Suppeort Staff

5501415 -
5501430 -
5501490 -
5501500 -

Maintenance Crew
Merit Raises
Cvertime

Streets - On Cali

Total 5501400 - Support Staff

5502100 * Employee Benefiis

5502110

5502160

8502170
5502190

+ Group Ihsurance
5502135 -

TMRS

* Worker's Compensation

- Payroll Taxes
- License

Total 5602100 - Employee Benefits

5502200 - Special Services

5502280 -

NCTCOG- SWMP Fees

Total 5502200 - Special Services

8502600 - Special Expenses
5502620 - Emergency Clean Up

Total 5502600 - Special Expenses

5503100 - General Supplies
5503110 - Office Supplies

City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Gurrent Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru Aprii
April 2015 Oct 2014 -« Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
16,692 116,844 204,661 (87.817) 57%
16,602 116,844 204,661 (87,817) 57%
1,908 14,239 24,044 {9,805) 59%
0 0 721 (721} 0%
36 733 1,575 {842) 47%
50 350 700 (350) 50%
1,991 15,322 27,040 {11,718) 57%
830 3,785 6,960 (3,175) 54%
178 1,175 1,760 (628} 69%
330 746 1,340 (594) 56%
28 217 360 {143) 80%
0 0 122 (122) 0%
1,167 5,922 10,482 (4,560) 56%
a 1,556 6,400 {4,844} 24%
o} 1,556 6,400 (4,844) 24%
0 0 2,250 (2,250} 0%
i 0 2,250 {2,250) 0%
0 0 100 100) 0%

Page 18 of 43



City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through Aprit 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%

5503140 - Uniforms 0 425 500 {75) 85%
Total 5503100 - General Supplies Q 425 600 (175) 1%
5503400 - Maintenance Supplies & Parts

5503405 - Drainage Maintenange 0 0 500 (500} 0%

5503420 - Supplies - Street Signs 0 1,169 2,000 (831) 58%

5503460 + Miscellanecus Q 0 300 (300} 0%
Total 5503400 - Maintenance Supplies & Parts o 1,169 2,800 (1,631} 42%
5504200 - Travel Expenses

5504220 - Professional Development 0 24 500 {476) 5%

5504270 - Vehicle Expenses 220 1,082 £,500 {5,418) 7%
Total 5564200 - Travel Expenses 220 1,108 7,000 {5,894) 16%
5505300 - Printing Expense )

5505350 - Printing - Other 3 350 (39) 89%
Total 5505300 - Printing Expense [ 311 350 {39) 89%

. 5505400 - Utilities

8505450 - Electricity 3,168 28,798 45,000 {19,202) 57%
Total 5505400 - Utilities 3,168 25,798 45,000 (19,202} 57%
5505500 + Repairs & Bldg improvements

5405520 - Repairs - Building 0 500 (500} 0%

§506540 - Repairs - Machinery & Equipment 132 3,500 {3,368) 4%

5505550 + Repairs - Vehicles 65 752 2,400 {1,648) 31%

5505560 - Repairs -Street Mainf.& Repairs 3,209 8,124 50,000 {41,876) 16%

5505565 - Repairs - Infrastruct Drainage ol 39 3,000 (2,961) 1%

5505590 - Repairs - Other 0 0 1,500 {1,500 0%
Total 5505500 - Repairs & Bldg Improvements 3,281 9,048 60,900 (51,852) 15%

Page 19 of 43



City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

5505600 - Insurance
5505620 - Insurance - Liability
$605640 - Insurance - Vehicle

Total 5505800 - Insurance

5505700 - Other Expenses

5505752 « Employment Sereening

Total 5505700 - Other Expenses

5506400 - Minor Capital Qutlay

5508440 - Machinery & Equipment
5508445 - Personal Protective Equipment

5506490 - Other

Total 8506400 - Minor Capital Outlay

5507400 - Capitalized Assets

5507440 - Machinery & Eguipment

5507460 + infrastructure

Total 5507400 - Capitalized Assets

Total 50 - Streets

80 - Parks

5602400 - Rentals
5602490 - Rental - Other
Total 5602400 - Rentals

5602600 - Special Expenses
5602680 - Heritage Day

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
(Under) Thru April
April 2015 0Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
285 854 1,140 (287) 75%
802 2,669 3,460 (791) 7%
1,086 3,522 4,600 (1,078) 7%
0 150 (145) 3%
0 5 150 (1485) 3%
0 430 3,000 (2,570) 14%
0 0 300 {300y 0%
¢] 0 850 {850) 0%
¢ 430 4,150 (3,720 10%
0 ¢ 7,000 {7,000) 0%
[} 7500 313,200 {305,700} 2%
o 7.500 320,200 {312,700) 2%
10,913 72,114 491,922 {419,808} 15%
210 1677 2,800 {1,223) 58%
210 1,677 2,900 {1,223) 58%
283 752 8,000 (7,248) 2%

Page 20 of 43



Total 5602600 + Special Expenses

5602400 - Maintenance Supplies & Parts
£603460 - Miscellaneous

Total 5603400 - Maintenance Supplies & Parts

5605400 - Utilities
5605450 - Electricity
Total 5605400 - Utilities

5605500 + Repairs & Bldg Improvemnents
5605520 - Repairs - Building

5605530 - REPAIRS-IMP OQTHER THAN BLDGS
Total 5605500 - Repairs & Bldg Improvements

5605600 - Insurance
5605610 - insurance - Property
§605620 » Insurance - Liability
5605640 « Insurance - Vehicle

Total 5605600 * Insurance

5605700 - Other Expanses

5605765 - Miscellaneouse
Total 5605700 - Other Expenses

5606400 - Minor Capital Outlay
6606410 - Land improvements
5606440 - Machinery & Equipment

Total 5606400 - Minor Capital Qutlay

5607400 - Capitalized Assets

City of Ovilla General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
(Under) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2018 Budget Budgat 58%
283 752 8,000 (7,248) 9%
0 0 300 {300) 8%
¢ 0 300 {300) 0%
661 4,478 8,300 (3,822) 54%
&61 4,478 8,300 {3,822) 54%
0 250 (250) D%
1,302 1,000 392 139%
Q 1,382 1,250 142 111%
28 85 115 (30) 74%
120 361 500 {133) 72%
55 166 249 (74) 69%
204 611 855 (244} 1%
160 251 300 (49} 84%
150 251 300 (48} 84%
305 305 500 {195) 81%
98 220 500 {280) 44%
403 524 1,000 {(476) 52%

Page 21 of 43



5607440 - Machinery & Equipment
Total 5607400 - Capitalized Assets

Total 80 - Parks

Total Expendifures

Net Change in Fund Balance

City of Oviila General Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
(Under) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
i
0 90 500 (410) 18%
0 90 500 (440) 18%
1,809 9,776 23,405 (13,629) 42%
213,103 1,325,172 2,695,456 {1,370,284) A40%
-138,722 721,569 0. 721,569 100%

Page 22 of 43



Resources

4000400 - Charges for Services
4000480 - Water Sales
4000461 - Sewer-Service
4000465 - Water & Sewer Penalties
4000471 - Reconnect Fees
4000472 - Meters
4000473 - Connect Fees

4000478 - Infrastructure improvement Fee

4000480-Solid Waste Fees (Garbage)
Total 4000400 - Charges for Services

4000800 - Other Revenue
4000830 - Capital Rec Fee
40300840 : Interest Earned
4000890 - Misc Other Revenue
Total 4000800 - Other Revenue

Total Resources

Expense

70 - Administration
5701100 - Salaries & Wages -

5701110 -
5701115 -
57011417 -
5701120 -
S701430 -
5701180 -

City Administrator

City Secretary

Finance Accountant

Part Time Admin, Support
Public Works Director
Merit Raises, Staff

Total 5701100 - Salaries & Wages

Ovilla W&S Utility Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date % Over % of Budget
{Under} Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
37,654 464,707 930,600 (465,298) 50%
42 384 228,113 381,869 (163,458) 58%
1,308 11,717 18,000 {6,283) 65%
479 3,227 5,000 {1,773) 66%
575 2,775 1,000 1,778 278%
1,000 2,438 2,000 438 122%
5,583 34,864 60,000 (25,148) 58%
1,208 & 0 0 0%
80,303 747,831 1,407,569 (B59,738) 53%
8,750 40,000 37,500 2,500 107%
253 1,800 2,600 (800) 69%
Q 1,500 1,000 500 150%
9,003 43,300 41,100 2,200 105%
98,305 781,131 1,448,668 (857 ,538) 55%
a 12,366 20,600 (8,234} 80%
0 6,566 13,133 (6,567} 50%
0 6,125 12,000 (5.875) 5%
0 3,718 7,218 {3,500) 52%
4,030 30,224 50,862 (20,638) £59%
0 0 3,200 (8,200) 0%
4,030 58,999 107,018 (48,014) 55%

Page 23 of 43



8702100 - Employee Benefits
5702110 - Group insurance
5702135 - TMRS
5702170 - Payroll Taxes

Total 5702100 - Employee Benefits

5702200 - Special Services
5702230 - Legal Fees
5702240 - Audit
5702250 - Accounting

Total 702200 - Special Services

5702300 - Contractual Services /Personnel
5762310 - Consultant Fees

Total 5702300 « Coniractual Services /Personnel

5703100 - General Supplies
5703110 - Office Supplies
Total 5703100 - General Supplies

5703400 - Maintenance Supplies / Parts
5703410 - Supplies - Custadiai
Total 5703400 - Maintenance Supplies f Parts

5704200 - Travel Expenses

5704210 - Travel - Local

§704220 - Professional Development
Total 5704200 - Travel Expenses

5705200 - Data Processing Expenses

Ovilla W&S Utility Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
Qctober 2014 through April 2015

Current Year fo Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
April 2015 Qct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget &8%
630 3,785 6,960 (3,178) 54%
364 2,337 3,400 {1,0683) 69%
58 438 780 (342) 58%
1,053 5,580 11,140 (4,880) 59%
0 Q 1,000 (1,000) 0%
3,400 8,450 5,780 2,670 146%
0 107 1,000 (893) 11%
3,400 8,657 7.780 777 110%
8] 3,175 3,500 {325} 91%
0 3,175 3,500 (325} 91%
0 657 700 (43) 94%
857 700 43 94%
0 [ 200 {200) 0%
0 200 (200} 0%
0 164 200 {36} 82%
235 581 750 (169) 77%
235 745 950 {205} 78%

Page 24 of 43



5705240 - Data Processing - Software
Total 5705200 - Data Processing Expenses

5705300 - Printing Expense
5705350 - Printing - Other
Total 5705300 - Printing Expense

5705400 - Utilities
5705410 - Telephone
5705415 + Celiular Phone
5705417 - Internet

Total 5705400 - Utilities

5705700 - Other Expenses
5705705 « Postage
56705740 - Advertising
5705760 - Bank $ervice Charge
§705765 - Miscellanecous
5705775 - Credit Card Transaction Fee
Total 5705700 - Other Expenses

5706400 - Minor Capital Qutlay
5706440 - Machinery & Equipment
Total 6706400 - Minor Capital Qutlay

5709000 : Reserve
5708215 + Admin. Exp. to General Fund
5709002 - Capital Improv.Water Reserve
8709003 - Capital Imprav. Sewer Reserve
5709018 - Administrative Reserves

Total 5708600 - Reserve

Ovilla W&S Utility Fund

Actual vs Budget Review

October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Dage $ Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
April 2015 Qet 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%

0 o} 400 (400} 0%

o 400 (400) 0%

- 0 250 {250y 0%

0 0 250 (250) 0%
110 771 1,380 (579} 57%
74 521 450 71 116%
102 845 825 {180) 78%
286 1,937 2,625 {688) 74%
720 5,326 6,600 {1,274) 81%
i} a 300 £300) 0%
30 (45) 200 (245) {22%)
0 0 100 (100} 0%
74 673 3,000 (2,327) 22%
824 5,955 10,200 (4,245} 88%
0 500 (600) 0%

| 500 {509) 0%

0 62,651 125,361 {(62,681) 50%

0 0 16,730 {16,730) 0%

0 0 23,400 (23,400) 0%

0 0 5,700 (5,700} 0%

0 62,681 171,1¢1 (108,511) 37%

Page 25 of 43



Total 70 - Administration

75 - Water
5751100 - Salaries & Wages
5751133 - Superintendant
5751180 « Merit Raises - Staff
Total 5751100 - Salaries & Wages

5751400 - Support Salaries
5751405 - Support Staff
5751415 - Maintenance Crew
5751430 « Beasonal Crew

5751450
5751480
5761490
5751500

- Certification Pay
- Merit Raises

- Overtime

+ Water - On Call

Total 8761400 - Supgort Salaries

8752100 - Employee Benefits
5752110 » Group Insurance
5752135 - TMRS
5752160 - Worker's Campensation
5752170 - Payroll Taxes
5752190 - Licenses

Total 5752160 - Employee Benefits

§752300 - Contractual Services/Personnel
5752350 - Contract Labor - Company
5752380 - Dispatch

Total 5752300 - Contractual Services/Personnel

Ovilla W&S Utility Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
April 2045 Oct 20114 - Apr 2016 Budget Budget 58%
9,828 149,266 316,449 (167,184} AT%
3,154 23,664 42,000 (18,348) 56%
1] 0 1,260 {1,260} 0%
3,154 23,654 43,260 (19,608) 55%
3,152 17,757 29,702 (11,945) 0%
15,796 32,153 51,350 {19,197) 83%
0 0 3,000 (3,000} 0%
88 519 1,200 {681) 43%
9 o} 2,432 (2.432) 0%
927 T 1,207 4,000 {2,793) 30%
200 380 1,000 (659) 35%
20,244 51,986 92,684 (40,698) 56%
1,960 11,089 26,010 (14,941) 43%
1,887 6,124 9,800 (3,676) 62%
683 1,976 3,150 (1,174) 63%
328 1,203 2,260 (1,057) 53%
0 111 222 {111y 50%
4,887 20,483 41,442 (20,959) 48%
Q 0 0 0 0%
4,505 4,010 10,270 (1,280) 88%
4,505 2,010 10,270 (1,260} 88%

Page 26 of 43



5752400 - Rentals
5752420 - Rental - Machinery & Equipment
Total 5752400 - Rentals

§752500 - Operating Services
5752580 - Water Testing
§752590 - TCEQ Fees

Total 5752500 - Operating Services

5783100 - General Supplies
5753140 - Uniforms

Total 5753100 - General Supplies

8753400 - Maintenance Supplies & Parts
5753460 - Miscellaneous

Total 5753400 - Maintenance Supplies & Parts

5764200 - Travel Expenses
5754220 - Professional Development
5754270 - Vehicle Expenses

Total 5754200 - Travel Expenses

5755200 - Data Processing Expenses
57556230 - Data Proc-Maintenance & Repairs
5755240 - Data Processing - Software

Total 5755200 + Data Processing Expenses

5755300 + Printing Expenses
5755310 - Copler Expense
5788350 - Printing - Other

Ovilla W&S Utility Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Qver % of Budget
{Under} Thru April
April 2015 Cet 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
0 0 500 {500) 0%
0 1] 500 (500) 0%
960 4,000 {3,040) 24%
2,634 3,000 (366) 88%
0 3,595 7,000 {3,405) 51%
0 1,398 1,500 (102) 93%
0 1,308 1,600 (102} 93%
45 130 300 (170) 43%
45 130 300 (170 43%
0 700 750 {50) 93%
449 4,869 9,000 {4,131) 54%
449 5,569 9,750 {4,181) 57%
771 1,300 (529) 58%
3,434 4,200 (766) 82%
0 4,205 5,500 {1,295) 78%
0 2,700 (2,700) 0%
o] 1,431 1,500 {69) 95%

Page 27 of 43



Total 5755300 - Printing Expenses

5755400 - Utilities
5755415 - Cellular Phone
5755450 - Electricity
5755460 + Water, wholesale
Total 5755400 - Utilities

5755500 - Rapairs & Building Improvements
6755540 - Repairs- Machinery & Equipment

5756550 - Repairs - Vehicles
5755570 - Inventory Expense
5755580 - Water Chemical Expense
5755590 + Repairs - Qther

Total §755500 - Repairs & Building Improvemenis

5755600 - Insurance
5755610 - Insurance - Property
5755620 - Insurance - Liability
5755640 - Insurance - Vehicle
Total 5785600 - Insurance

5755700 - Other Expenses
5755752  Employment Screening

Total 5755700 « Other Expenses

5756400 - Minor Capital Outlay
5756440 » Machinery & Equipment
5756490 - Other

Total 5756400 - Minor Capital Outlay

Ovilla W&S$S Utility Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Undar) Thru April
April 2015 Qct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
0 1,431 4,200 '('2.769) 34%
106 743 1,500 (757) 50%
2,229 15,828 22,660 - {6,832) 70%
16,678 162,574 380,500 (197,228) 45%
18,913 179,146 384,660 {205,514) 47%
4] 2,610 §,000 (2,990) 40%
33 742 2,000 (1,258} 37%
605 4,381 10,000 (5,618) 44%
447 4,788 8,000 (3,212) 80%
0 2,498 3,000 (802) 83%
1,085 14,420 28,000 {13,580} §2%
661 1,982 2,643 {661) 75%
402 1,205 1,750 (545) 69%
154 462 1,600 (1,138) 28%
1,217 3,880 5,993 (2,344) 81%
300 {300) 0%
0 0 300 (300) 0%
Q 500 (500) 0%
g 500 (500) 0%
0 0 1,000 {1,000} 0%

Page 28 of 43



5757400 - Capitalized Assets
5757440 - Machinery & Equipment
5757480 - Vehicles
5757470 - Infrastructure - Water

Total 5757400 - Capitalized Assets

5757900 - Long-Term Debt
§788225 - Admin. Expense to Debt Fund

Total 5757800 - Long-Term Debt

Total 75 - Water
80 - Sewer
5801400 - Support Salaries
5801405 - Support Staff
5801415 - Maintenance Crew
5801450 - Certification Pay
5801480C - Merit Raises
5801480 - Overtime
5801500 - Sewer - On Call
Total 5801400 - Support Salaries

§802100 - Employee Benefits
5802110 - Group Insurance
5302135 - TMRS
5802160 - Worker's Compensation-Sewer
5802170  Payroli Taxes
5802190 - Licenses

Total §80210¢ - Employee Benefits

Ovilla W&S Utility Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Cutrent Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
(Under) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budgst 58%
i
0 0 2,200 (2,200} 0%
o 23,770 23,770 0 100%
141 1,086 8,000 (4,914} 18%
141 24 856 31,970 (7,114) 78%
0 62,465 124,930 (62,465) 50%
0 62,485 124,930 {62,485) 50%
54,609 405,997 793,259 {387,262) 51%
0 5,677 8,900 (4,223) 57%
{7,220) 32,678 55,702 {23,024) 59%
69 518 1,210 (891) 43%
0 0 1,968 (1,968) 0%
{576) 1,901 2,650 (749} 72%
{150) 500 1,180 {650} 43%
{7,877) 41,275 72,580 (31,305} 57%
1,260 8,269 15,650 (7.381) 53%
(508) 2,692 3,900 (1,208) 69%
6583 1,976 2,730 (754) 72%
(107) 508 980 (472} 52%
0 111 222 {11 50%
1,328 13,558 23,482 (8,926) 50%

Page 29 of 43



5802300 - Contractual Services/Personnel
5802350 - Contract Labor - Company

Total 5802300 - Contractual Services/Personnel

5802500 - Operating Services
5802515 - Sardis Collection Expense
5802590 - TCEQ Faeas - Sewer

Total 5802500 « Operating Services

5803100 - General Supplies
5803140 - Uniforms

Total 5803100 - General Supplies

5803400 - Maintenance Supplies & Parts
5803460 + Miscellaneous
Total 5803400 - Maintenance Supplies & Parts

5804200 - Travel Expenses
5804220 - Professional Development
5804270 - Vehicle Expense

Total 5804200 - Travel Expenses

5805400 - Utilities

5805450 - Electricity

53805463 - TRA Wastewater Treatment
Total 5805400 - Utilities

5805500 - Repdirs & Bldg Improvements
5805510 - Repairs - Land Improvements
5805540 - Repairs - Machinery & Equipment
58058570 - Inventory Expense

Ovilla W&S Utility Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
Octoher 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date § Over % of Budget
(tUnder) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
0 1,500 2,000 {5G0) 75%
0 1,500 2,000 {500) 75%
1,249 4,376 2500 1,876 175%
0 ] 100 (100) 0%
1,249 4.376 2,600 1,776 168%
0 917 1,000 (83) 92%
0 917 1,000 {83) 202%
0 0 500 (500} 0%
0 0 500 (500) 0%
0 300 500 {200) 60%
186 830 1,500 (870) 42%
186 930 2,000 {1,070) A7%
97 1,298 2,781 (1,483} 47%
38,877 107,282 216,000 (108,718) 50%
38,974 108,580 218,781 {110,201) 50%
28 300 (272) 9%
5,011 6,500 (1,489} T7%
20 1,511 2,000 (489} 6%

Page 30 of 43



5806890 - Repairs - Other
Tofal 5805500 - Repairs & Bldg Improvements

5805600 - Insurance
5805610 - Insurance - Property
3805620 - Insurance - Liability
8805640 - Insurance - Vehicle

Total 5805600 + Insurance

5808700 - Other Expenses
58056752 - Employment Screening

Total 5805700 « Other Expenses

5807400 - Capitalized Assets
5807440 - Machinery & Equipment
Total 5807400 - Capitalized Assefs

Total 80 + Sewer

Total Expense
Change in Net Position

Ovilla W&S Utility Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year fo Date $ Over % of Budget
{(Under} Thru Aprit
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
0 489 500 {1) 100%
20 7,048 9,300 {2,252) 76%
14 41 93 (52) 44%
93 278 375 or) 74%
10’ 29 50 (22) 7%
116 348 518 (170) 7%
0 0 200 (200} 0%
0 0 200 (200} 0%
a 5,973 6,000 {273 100%
0 5,973 6,000 {27} 100%
33,997 184,504 338,961 (164,457) 54%
898,434 738,765 1,448,669 (708,804) 51%
871 51,366 0 51,386 100%

Page 31 of 43



Revenues
4000100 + Taxes
4000107 - Ad Valorem, Current | & §
4000111 - Ad Valorem, Delinguent 1 & S
4000114 - interest/Penalties -1 & 8
Total 4000100 - Taxes

4000800 - Other Revenue
4000840 - Interest Earned
4000300 - Reduction of Reserve Fund Bal.
4000930 - Admin.Rev.Rec.Fr Water & Sewsr
Total 4000800 - Other Revenue

Total Revenues

Expenditures
5157900 ' Long-Term Debt
5157930 - Paying Agent Fees
61579349 - 2011 Bond Issue Principle
5157940 - 2011 Bond Issue Interest
Total 5157900 - Long-Term Debt

Total Expenditures

Net Change in Fund Balance

Ovilla Debt Service

Actual vs Budget Review

Octoher 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budgst
{Under) Thru April
Aprif 2018 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 88%
A
3,003 407,456 415211 {7,755) 96%
8 4,686 3,570 1,116 131%
497 3,454 2,844 §10 121%
3,508 416,695 421,625 (6,030) 98%
72 274 770 (496) 36%
- - 28,500 (28,500) 0%
- 62,465 124,930 {62.465) 50%
72 62,739 154,200 {91,461} 41%
3,579 478,334 575,825 (97,481) 83%
- - 500 (500) 0%
- - 365,000 (365,000} 0%
- 108,563 210,325 (104,763} 30%
- 105,563 575,825 {470,263) 18%
- 105,563 575,826 (470,263) 18%
3,579 372,772 - 372,772 100%

Page 32 of 43



Revenues
4000800 - Other Revenue
4000845 ' Interest Earned - Texstar
4000850 - Interest Earned - Prosperity
Total 4600800 - Other Revenue

Total Revenues
Expense
5879000 - Reserves
5879010 - Admin Reserves
Total 5879000 - Reserves

Total Expense

Change in Net Position

City of Ovilla Capital Projects Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under} Thru Aprli
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%

0 4} 1 )] 22%

21 151 255 (104) 59%

21 161 256 (105) 59%

21 151 256 (105) 59%

256 (256} 0%

256 {258) 0%

¢ 0 256 (258) 0%

21 151 0 151 100%

Page 33 of 43



Revenues
4000400 - Charges for Services
40060480 - Park Impact
Total 4000400 - Charges for Services

4000800 - Other Revenue
4000840 - interest Earned
Total 4000800 - Dther Revenue

Total Revenues

Expenditures
5606400 - Minor Capital Qutlay
5606410 - Land improvements
Total 5606480 - Minor Capital Outlay

5607400 - Capitalized Assets
5607440 » Capital Machinery & Equipment
Total 5607400 - Capitalized Assets
56098000 - Reserves
5609035 - Park Impact Reserves
Total 5609000 - Reserves

Total Expenditures

Net Change in Fund Baiance

Ovilla Park Impact Fund
Actual vs Budget Review
October 2G14 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
’ {Under) Thru April
April 2015 Coct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
335 7,359 10,600 {2.641) 74%
335 7,359 10,000 (2,641} 74%
52 45 116%
g 52 45 7 116%
344 7412 10,045 {2,633) 74%
0 0 500 {500) 0%
0 0 500 {600) 0%
0 3,500 (3,500) 0%
0 0 3,500 {3,500) 0%
0 0 8,046 (6,045) 0%
0 0 6,045 (6,045) 0%
9 0 10,045 (10,045) 0%
344 7412 0 7.412 100%

Page 34 of 43



Ovilla W&S Impact Fee Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

CGurrent Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
April 2015 Cet 2014 -Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
Revenues
4000400 - Charges for Services
4000476 - Water Impact Fee 3,570 3,570 0 3,57C 100%
4000477 - Sewer Impact Fee 9,380 21,5830 2610 18,920 825%
Total 4000400 - Charges for Services 12,980 25,100 2810 22,490 962%
4000800 - Other Revenue
4000840 - interest Earned 13 87 185 {108) 45%
4000880 - Transfer in - Water Impact 0 0 73,505 (73,505} 0%
Total 40060800 - Other Revenue 13 a7 73,700 (73,613} 0%
Total Revenues 12,963 25,187 76,310 (51,123} 33%
Expense
5755500 - Repairs
5755560 - Repairs - Water Lines £6,000 (55,000 0%
5755500 - Repairs - Other 18,700 (18,700) 0%
Total 5859000 - Reserves 0 0 73,700 {73,700 0%
5859000 + Reserves
5859030 - Sewer Impact Feos Reserve 262 262 2,890 {2,348) 10%
Totat 5859000 « Reserves 262 262 2,610 {2,348) 10%
Total Expense 262 262 76,310 {76,048) 0%
Change in Net Position 12,704 24,925 1] 24,925 100%

Page 35 of 43



Revenues
4000100 - Taxes
4000120 - Sales tax
Total 4000100 - Taxes

4000800 + Other Revenue
4000840 - Interest Income
Total 4000800 - Other Revenueg

Total Revenues

Expenditures
8102200 - Special Services
8102230 - Legal Fees
8102240 - Audit
Total 8102200 - Special Services

8102300 - Consultant Services
8102310 - Consultant Fees
Total 2102300 - Consuftant Services

8103100 » General Supplies
8103110 - Office Supplies
Total 8103100 - General Supplies

8104200 + Travel Expense
8104210 - Fravel Expense
8104220 - Professional Development

Total 3104200 « Travel Expense

Ovilla 4B Economic Development Corporation

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through Aprit 2015

Gurrent, Year to Date $ Over % of Budgef
{Under) Thru April
April 2015 Qct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
5,435 45,678 98,500 (52,822) 48%
5,435 45,678 $8,560 (52,822) 46%
114 726 785 {59) 93%
111 726 785 (59) 93%
5,545 46,404 99,285 (52,881) 47%
0 500 (500) 0%
1,600 (1,600} 0%
0 2,100 (2,100} 0%
0 4 20,650 (20,000) 0%
a 0 20,000 (20,000) 0%
0
0 ] 100 {100) 0%
0 0 100 {(100) 0%
504 1,000 (498) 50%
1,200 2,300 {1,100) 52%
g 1,704 3,300 {1,596) 52%

Page 36 of 43



Ovilla 4B Economic Development Corporation

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under} Thru April
April 2016 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
8105300 - - Printing
8105320 - Printing Expense 0 0 300 (300) 0%
Total 8105300 - - Printing 0 0 300 (300) 0%
8105500 - - Projects
8105560 + Sewer Line 4] 45 000 {45,000} 0%
Total 8105500 - - Projects 0 o) 45,600 (45,000} 0%
8105600 - Insurance
8105620 - Insurance - Liahility 73 220 295 {75} 74%
Total 8105600 - Insurance 73 220 295 {75) 74%
8105700 - Other Expenses
8105705 - Postage o 0 100 {100) 0%
8105730 - Memberships 0 0 165 {185) 0%
8105740 - Advertising 463 3,697 5,300 {1,603 70%
8105765 - Business Expense 0 0 1,000 {1,000 0%
Total 8105700 - Cther Expenses 4683 3,697 6,565 {2,868) 56%
8109000 + Reserves
8109015 - Administrative Reserves 0 18,125 (19,125) Q0%
8109215 - Admin. Expense to General Fund 1,250 2,500 (1,250) 50%
Total 8109000 - Reserves 0 1,250 21,625 (20,375) 6%
Total Expenditures 537 6,871 99,285 (92,414) 7%
Net Change in Fund Balance 5,009 39,533 0 38,633 100%

Page 37 of 43



Ovilla Municipal Development District

Actual vs Budget Review
Qctoher 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{(Under) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
Revenues
4000100 - Taxes )
4000120 - Sales tax 2,038 17,389 30,000 {12,611} 58%
Total 4000100 - Taxes 2,638 17,389 30,000 (12,611} 58%
4000800 - Other Revenue
4000840 - Inferest Income 23 193 160 33 121%
Total 4000800 - Other Revenue 29 193 160 33 121%
Total Revenues 2,067 17,582 30,180 (12,578) 58%
Expenditures
8102200 - Special Services
9102230 - Lagal Fees 0 0 250 {250) 0%
9102240 - Audit ] o 1,600 {1,600} . 0%
9102250 - Accounting 0 0 250 (260) 0%
Total 9102200 - Spectal Services 0 0 2,100 {2,100) 0%
9102300 - Consultant Services
9102310 - Consultant Feas 0 ' 0 500 (500} 0%
Total 9102300 : Cansultant Services 0 0 500 (500} 0%
8103100 - General Supplies
8103110 - Office Supplies ' 0 0 100 (100) 0%
Total 9103100 + General Suppiies 0 0 100 (100) 0%
9104200 - Travel Expense
9104220 - Professional Development 0 0 250 {250) 0%
Total 9104200 - Travel Expense 0 ] 250 (250} 0%

Page 38 of 43



9105600 - Insurance
9108620 - Insurance - Liability
Total 9105600 - Insurance

9105700 - Other Expenses
9105705 - Postage
Total 8105700 - Other Expenses

9109000 - Reserves
9109015 - Administrative Reserves
9108215 + Admin. Expense to General Fund
Total 9109000 - Reserves

Total Expenditures

Net Change in Fund Balance

Ovilla Municipal Development District
Actual vs Budget Review

Qctober 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
73 220 295 (75) 74%
73 220 295 (75) 74%
0 25 (25) 0%
0 [¢] 25 (25) 0%
0 26,390 (26,390} 0%
250 500 (250) 50%
0 250 26,890 (26,640} 1%
73 470 30,160 (29,690) 2%
1,954 17,112 0 17,412 100%

Page 39 of 43



Ovilla Employee Benefit Trust

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date § Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 20114 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%
Revenues
4000981 - insurance Contributions
40009891 Insurance Contributions 14,728 81,027 0 81,027 100%
Total 4000991 - Insurance Contributions 14,728 81,027 0 81,027 100%
4000800 - Other Income
4000840 - Interest income 0 1 0 1 100%
Total Revenues 14,728 81,0627 0 81,027 100%
Expenditures
5902110 - Benefit Premiums
5302110 - Benefit Premiums 14,728 az 287 0 92,287 100%
Total 5802110 - Insurance 14,728 92,287 0 92,287 100%
Total Expenditures 14,728 92,287 0 92287 100%

Net Change in Fund Balance 0 {11,260) 0 {11,260) 100%




Revenues
4000800 - Cther Revenue
4000815 - Gifts
4000830 - Vending Machines
Total 4000800 - Other Revenue

Total Revenues
Expenditures
5333400 - Maintenance Supplies and Parts
5333460 - Supplies - Miscellaneous
Total 6333400 - Maintenance Supplies and Paris

Total Expenditures

Net Change in Fund Balance

Ovilla Fire Department Auxiliary

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date $ Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 - Apr 2015 Budget Budget 58%

0 2,660 500 2,160 532%

0 500 (500) 0%

0 2,660 1,000 1,660 266%

0 2,660 1,000 1,660 266%

956 1,000 {44) 96%

0 956 1,000 (44) 96%

0 956 1,000 (44) 95%

0 1,704 0 1,704 100%

Page 41 of 43



Ovilla Police Department Special Fund

Actual vs Budget Review
October 2014 through April 2015

Current Year to Date S Over % of Budget
{Under) Thru April
April 2015 Oct 2014 -Apr 2015 Budget $ Over Budget 58%
Revenues
4000800 - Other Revenue
4000815 - Gifts 0 700 1000 {300} 70.0%
Total 4000800 - Other Revenue 0 700 1000 {300} 70.0%
Total Revenues 0 700 1000 (300) 70.0%
Expenditures
5232600 - Special Expenses
5232690 - Special Expenses - Other o] 0 50 {50} 0.0%
Total 5232600 - Special Expenses 0 50 (50} 0.0%
5235700 - Other Expense
5235735 + Official Functions 0 231 231 0 106.0%
Total 5235700 + Other Expense 0 231 231 0 100.0%
5235400 - Minor Capital Outlay
5236440 - Machinery and Equipment a 719 719 0 100.0%
Total 5236400 « Minor Capital Outlay 0 719 719 0 100.0%
Total Expenditures 0 850 1000 {50) 95.0%
Net Income 0 {250) 0 {250) 100%

Fage 42 of 43



A

DATE: May 11, 2015
TO: Honorable Mayor and Council Members
FROM: Jackie Lee, Interim City Administrator
Linda Harding, City Accountant
SUBJECT: Response to Auditor (Yeldell, Wilson, & Co.) material weakness letter

UPDATE - TOPROCEDURE CHANGE:FOR INVENTORY.

1.

2

Outstanding Checks: We noted outstanding checks are being carried on monthly cash reconcifations. We
recommend these be investigated and disposed of in accordance with State Escheat Jaws.
CK#40050 3/30/12 - $92.90 —~ No known phone number (refund of Bond)

CK #401566 5/4M2 - $36.00 Instructed by reciplent — Business closed, please void chack, do not reissue.
{monograiming)

CK #40222 5/24/12 — $7.00 — No known phane number {overpayment of police fine)

Per State of Texas, these will be eiligible for the three year abandenment period this year (2015) . Abandonment
funds are reported every June,

Change in_Procedure: Established Procedure fo confact recipients on outstanding checks guarterly fo
axpedite checks to clear in a timely manner.

inventory: During inventory price testing, we noted that inventory was not being maintained at the lower of cost or fair
value. We recommend the City value inventory at the lower of cost or fair value as reguired by generally accepted

accounting principles. _
During Inventory price testing, we noted 2 of the 10 Inventory items selected for testing were miscounted. We

recommend the City implement policies and procedures to ensure inventory is properly counted and recorded at year
end.

Court Fines: Per work performed on sample of sixty fickets selected for lesling, we noted that supporting
documentation cautd not be located for seven citations. We recommend the city maintain supporting documentation’

of file with the docket information.
See atlached

We also noted that court deposits were not being made in accordance with current policies and procedures. We
recommend that all policies and procedures are followed or that the policies and procedures be amended to reflect

the controls the City desires to be in place.

During the months of June-August, accounting staff was reduced fo part-fime, which caused a delay in deposits. |t
was suggested to change policies and pracedures if these deposit days cannot be adhered.

Change in Procedure: Established procedure that deposits are Twice a week, with exceptions of Hoelidays,
Vacations, lilness, position vacancies or collected amount less than $50.00.




4. Accounts Pavable: During our work on accounts payable, we noted that the city made payments on & invoices for
which no corresponding bill was entered into QB. This restilted in an understatement of expenditures and expenses.

We recommend the City enter all bifls into the accounting software as received and before issuing payment.
During the audit closing enfries, these invoices were changed by auditor’s end of year closing entries with

additional instructions fo change invoice dates.
Change in Procedures: Dates of invoices and payment dates will be noted. All check requests will be

entered as bills prior io check issue,




Governmental Unif. City of Ovilla Balance Sheet Date; 09/30

Audit Area. Inventory
Transaction Classes: Inventory

General Ledger Accounts: Inventory

Prepared by: YW Date: 11/21/14

How and by whom are transactions initiated and authorized?
Employees purchase inventory items through out the year as needed. Inventory is

counted at year end.

 Describe the accounting pracessing steps (including electronic means used to
process data) from initiation to inclusion in the general ledger. ‘
Water & Sewer Department is the only department that maintains an inventory of
parts. Each adopted budget includes the necessary funds to purchase needed
inventory. Inventory purchases less than $3,000, may be initiated by the supervisor
with approval from the Department Head. A purchase order is required if the
purchase is for $3,000 or more. Purchase orders are matched with invoices and an
Accounts Payable check is issued for payment, Inventory is counted at year end and
the general ledger is adjusted at year end as an audit closing entry.

Supporting documents involved are as follows:
Purchase order, invoice, and check copy. Year end inventory listing

. Subsidiary journals or ledgers involved are as follows:
Accounts payable, check register

. Computer input or output data are as follows:
Accounts payable listing, check register

Specific financial statement accounts affected by this transaction class are as

follows:
Inventory

. In order to accurately assess the inventory count at year end for water and sewer

current and future employees will be advised of identifying parts and supplies. To
further assist the inventory count we will labor respective bins for the parts and
rearrange the storage facility for ease of identification and count - BRAD



DATE: June 8, 2015

TO: Honorable Mayor and Council Members

FROM: Dennis Burn, City Administrator
Jackie Lee, Interim City Administrator

Linda Harc_!ing, City Accountant

SUBJECT: Gexa Energy Effective Dates and Rates

Mayor Pro Tem David Griffin asked staff for energy review.

The current rate of $0.0012 per KWh ($68.50 per MWh) is explained in Section 2.1 and
Section 3. There are also pass through charges and credits that are shown quarterly. During
the years of 2016-2017, there could be an increase or decrease of the agreed load and the
City may be subject to a Load Threshold Adjustment.

The contract expires December 2017, Staff will begin review of contracts in early 2017 and
submit recommendations on service provider for council review and action.

The Gexa Energy contract is attached for Council review.



COMMERCIAL ELECTRICITY SERVICE AGREEMENT

This COMMERCIAL ELECTRICITY SERVIGE AGREEMENT, including all of the Aftachments, Schedules, and
Exhibits, which are attached hersto and incorporated herein for all purposes {collectively, the “Agreement’), is entered
into between Gexa Energy, LP {"Gexa"), a Texas limited parinership, and City of Ovilla ("Cusfomer’). Gexa and
Customer may hereinafter be referred to indlvidually as a “Party” or collectively as the "Parfies”,

BECTION 1: RETAIL ELECTRIC SALES AND SERVICES
1.1 Appointment and Scope. Customer appoints Gexa as its Retall Electric Provider ("REP”) for the ESI ID(s)

included as part of this Agreement. Specifically, Customer authorizes Gexa to: (i) act as Customer's REP for all
purposes; and (li) provide all the services required of a REP including, without fimitation, procuring, scheduling and
causing 1o be delivered electricity throughaout the Term of this Agreement lo each of the ESE ID(s), subject to the terms
and conditions of this Agreement. Other than those duties specified in this Agreement and REP Services Agresment,
this appointment does not impose any other duties on Gexa.

1.2 Agreement to Purchase. Customer agress to purchase and receive from Gexa throughout the Term all of
Customer's electricity requirements for each of the ESI 1D(s) except as otherwise provided In this Agreement.
Customer agrees that all electriclty and services recelved from Gexa under this Agresment will at all times be for
Customer's exclusive proprietary use and that Customer alone is responsible for payment for electrdclty and servicos
provided under this Agreement and for electricity and services that Customer falls to take pursuant to its contractual
abligations, If Gexa should fait to deliver sufficient quantities of electricity to the TDSP for delivery te Customer or
should fail to schedule the dellvery of sufficient quantities of electricity (collectively, a "Scheduling Failure"), the Parties
recognize and agree that {i) the TDSP, In accordance with iis responsibllities and ifs tariff, is obligated to deliver
sufficient electricity fo satisfy Customer’s needs and (il) Gexa shall settle with its Gualified Scheduling Entity who is
responsible for ERCOT seftiements, at ho additional cost or expense to Customer, with respect to the purchase of

electrivity necessary to caver any Scheduling Failure,

1.3 Term.
{a) Effective Date. Gexa will provide retail electric service o esch ESI ID during the perlod beginning on the

Effective Date, which date shall ocour on or after the Expected Start Date set forth in Aftachment B, until December 31,
2017. (such period being referred to hereint as the "Term'), provided, that the end of the "Term” shall be the meter
read date for each respective 8! |D accurring In December 2017. Custorner and Gexa agree that the Tarm may
include a partial calendar month in addition o the number of months set forth in Attachment B as a result of variations
in the timing of the Effective Date as described in this Section 1.3.

(b} Delayed Effective Date. Gexa will use commereially reasonable efforts to cause the Effective Date for each
ESI 1D to oceur on the Expected Start Date set forth in Altachment B, If the Effective Date for an ESI 1D occurs more
than twenty (20} days afler the Expected Start Date sef forth in Attachment B, Customer shall provide Gexa with
evidence of the amount of electrioity purchased by Customer from its current REP in connection with such ESI ID(s)
during the peried on and after the twenly-first (21sf) day after the Expected Start Date until the Effective Date {the
"Delayed Effoctive Date Period"), and the total amount paid by Customer to its current REP for the electricity [t
purchased during the Delayed Effective Date Period {the "Delayed Effective Date Eleclricily Amount”). Gexa agrees {o
calculate and provide to Customer a credit agalnst future purchases under this Agreement In the posilive amount, if
any, equal to (a) the Delayed Effective Date Electricity Amount minus (b} the amount that Customer would have paid {o
Gexa pursuant to this Agreement during the Delayed Effective Date Period for the same amount of electricity
purchased by Cuslomer from its current REP during such period in connection with such ESI 1D(s); providaed, thal .
Gexa shall in no event be required to provide any cradit with respect to any period during the Delayed Effective. Date
Period whare delay during stich period was caused by any event oulside of Gexa's control,

{¢) Service After Term, If service continues bayend the Term, it wil be on a month-to-moenth basls, and the ESJ
iD(s} will continue to be served under this Agreeiment except thal the Energy Price will be the greater of: (i) the Energy
Price as set forth in Section 2.1 below, or (i) the aggregate weighted average of the Market Rate (as defined herein)
as determined for all of the ESI 1D(s), for as long as service contintes. [ Customer has not switched from Gexa to
another supplier at the expiration of the Term, Gexa shall serve Customer at the rate set forth in this Section for a
minimum of 60 days. After such 60 days, Gexa may continue to serve Customer or terminate thls Agreement and
disconnect Customer.

1.4 Modifications to ES! IDs. The Partes will work together in good faith dwring the Term to reasonably
acoommodate and assist Customei with the management of its electricity neseds. [T at any time during the Term,
Customer desires to {) add or delefe one or more ES) Ds from Attachiment B to this Agreement, fi} otherwise modify
the ESHD Information set forth therein as a result of an operation decision made by Gustomer related to the opening,
closure or sale of a facility owned or leased by Customer, ii) expand an existing facility, or Iv) increase an existing
factity's metered load, Customer shall provide written notice to Gexa of such change. So long as, in Gexa's



reasonable judgment, |} the addition is a separately metered load having a peak demand that is expected to be less
than 1 MW at all imes during the first twelve months following commercial operation or 1l} does not result in a net
increase of 1MW in peak demand for an existing facility, Gexa shall use commercially reasonable efforts to promptly
take ail actions necessary to implement such changes, including providing all reguired notices to ERCOT. If the
addition is a separately metered load having a peak demand that is expected to be In excess of 1 MW at any time
during the first twelve months foliowing commercial operation or results in a net increase of 1 MV after consideration
of any contemporaneous offsefting load losses, as per the Lefter Agreement (defined below), Gexa shall provide
service to that account in accordance with the terms and conditions for Special Loads set forth in the Letter Agreemant
(and Special Load Addendum thereto), among NextEra Energy Power Marketing, LLG ("PMI"), and Texas Coalition for
Affordable Power {"TCAP") and Gexa (the "Lefter Agreement') and the Master Power Purchase and Sale Agreement
Confirmation between PM| and Gexa , all dated April 27, 2011 (the “Confirmation”). Gexa shall make available fo
Customer and TCAP periodic reports regarding the changes to the billing status of any ESI ID{s). Arnendmenis to
Aftachment B that add or remove ESI 1D(s) as a result of changes made pursuant fo this Section 1.4 will be deemed
incorporated into this Agreement and effective on the Effective Date that each ESI ID(s) added to this Agreement and
tha date on which retall electric service for any ES I removed from this Agresment Is transfesred to another REP, as

applicable.

SECTION 2; RETAIL ELECTRIC ENERGY SERVIGE CHARGES
2.1 Energy Price.

(a) The Energy Price for the period commeneing January 1, 2014 and ending December 31, 2017 shall be
equal to $68.50/MWh. The Energy Price shall be converted to dollars per KWh for purposes of Section 3.

(b) The Customer will be charged or credited, as appropriaie, the difference between the Load Zone price for
the applicable load zone(s) in which the load Is located and the appropriate trading hub price for these zone{s),
This Nodal Basis Adjustrent will be caiculated and charged or credited on a quarterly basls and collected or
credited in a manner specified in the Letter Agraement among PMI, GEXA, and TCAP dated Apiil 27, 2011,

{c) If, during the term of this Agresment the cost of Ancillary Services paid by PMI needed {o serve
Customer’s load Is greater than $5.00/MWh or less than $4.00/MWh, then Gustomer will be charged or
credited an Ancillary Services Adjustment. This Ancillary Services Adjustment will be caleulated and chargad
or credited on a quarterly basis and coilected or credited in a manner specified In the Lefter Agreement among

PMI, GEXA, and TCAP dated April 27, 2011.

(d) If during the years 2016 and 2017, the aggregate TCAP load within an ERCOT defined foad zone is
greater or less than 15% of the. agreed to load at the time of contracting, the Customer may be subject to a
Load Threshold Adjustment. This Load Threshold Adjustroent will be calculated and charged or credited on a
quarterly hasis and collected or credited in a manner specified in the Lefter Agreement among PMI, GEXA,

and TCAP dated April 27, 2011,

2.2 Additional Pass-Through Charges, Customer acknowledges that the Energy Price(s) does not Include
Delivery Charges, Non-Recurring Charges, or Taxes, which will.be passed through and identified separately on
Customer's bill with no mark up. All charges are exclusive of Taxes.

2.3 Tax Exempt Status. If Customer is exempt from the payment of any Taxes, It will provide Gexa with afl
reguired exemption certiflicates.  Untll Customer does so, Gexa Is not allowed to and shail not recognize any
exemption and it will not be required to refund or credit previously pald Taxes unless the taxing entity sends the refund
fo Gexa. Gexa will, however, assign to Customer any applicable claims for refund.

2.4 Pass-through of Nodal Market Costs. If thare are any costs or credits assoclated with implementation of the
nodal market that are not covered under Saction 2.1(b) above, Including any credits assigned fo load serving entities,
Gexa agrees that such costs shall be charged to Gustomer, and such credited to Customer, on a pass-through basis.

SECTION 3: BILLING AND PAYMENT
3.1 Billing And Payment. Gexa will invoice Customer's accounts on a monthly basis and will bill Customer on a

consolidated basis for all ESI IDs upon request of the Customer. A suramary blll for all accounts and detailed
iformation for each account shall be provided, Customer will remit payment within thirty (30) days of recelving the
invoice. The iivoice amount will be hased on actual data provided by ERCOT and the TDSP. If ERCOT or the TSP
does not provide actual data in a firnely manner, Gexa shall Use astimated data fo calculate Customer's invoice and,
upon receipt of actual data, reconcile the charges and adjust them as needed In subsequent invoices.

3.2 Late Penalties, Interest on Qverdue Payments, Invoice Disputes. If Customer fails to remit all undisputed
amounts on or before the due date, Interest will accrue on any due and unpald amounts from the date the monles were
owed at a rate of one percent (1%) per month, or the highest rate permitted by law, whichever Is less. If Customer in
good faith disputes some portion of an invoice it will provide Gexa, within twenty (20) days of the invoice date, a written

20f7



explanation specifylng the amount In dispute and the reason for the dispute. 1T timely notice is not given, all amounts
will be owed by the due date. Notwithstanding the above, if Customer notifies Gexa of a dispute with an involce,
regardless of whethet Customer has already paid the invoice, Gexa shall make avallable to Customer, during nermal
business hours, records in Gexa's possession reasonably necessary for Buyer to determine the accuracy of tha
invoice; provided, however than neither party may request any adjustment or correction of any Involce uniess written
notice of such dispute is given within twelve (12) moenths after the due date of such invoice; provided, that such 12
month limit shall not apply in the case of TDSP meter tampering charges first billed to Gexa so as not o enable Gexa
to reasonably adjust invoices prior to such 12 month period.  In all cases, Gexa and Customer will use good falth
offorts to resolve any dispute. in the event tha Parties are unable to resolve the dispute within ten (10) days of the
notice date, either Party may begin legal proceedings to resolve the dispute. Any amounts determined owed will be

paid within three (3) days after the decision,
3.3 Aggregator Fees. Customer acknowledges and agrees that, pursuant to REP Services Agreement belween

Gexa and TCAP ("Aggregafor’), Gexa is responsible for paying to Aggregator an amount determined by multiplying a
TCAP Aggregation Fes by the volume consumed in association with the ESH IDs set forth in Aftachment B during the
term of this Agreement, which amount shall be charged to and paid by Customer pursuant to this Agreement {the
"Aggregator Fee"). The Aggregator Fee is Initially set at $0.0012 per kWh, however, it may be changed by the TCAP
Board of Directors at any time prior to or during the Term of this Agreement. The Aggregator Fee will be set forth as a
separate line item on the Customer's bill,

3.4 Billing Guarantee. Gexa shall issue a bill based on actual or estimated usage to Gustomer for every ESHID
at least one time per month. If, for reasons other than Force Majeure, Gexa fails to issue a bill with respect to an ESI
ID within 120 days of any schaduled meter read, Gexa hereby irrevocably waives its right ta bill Gustomer for any
energy consumed at that ESI ID for the meter read cycle that should have been bilfed, tnless not less than 10 days
prior to the expiration of such 120 day pariod, Gexa provides Customer with a written explanation of the circumstances
that are preventing Gexa from issulng such bill and the expectsd time by which a bill can be issued. Ih such event,
Customer and Gexa shall determine a reasonable extension within which to issue an invoice, not to exceed 30 days.
Gexa shall adjust or true-up each bill no more than twice and all such adjustmenis shall be issued within two hundred
ten (210) days of the initial Issue date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Gexa may Issue a bili or portion thereof arising
from meter tampering charges at any fime within a reasonable time after first billed to Gexa by the TOSP.

SECTION 4; CUSTOMER INFORMATION, CREDIT AND DEPDSITS

4.1 Customer Information. By entering Into this Agreement and appointing Gexa as Customer’s agent,
Customer authorizes Gexa to obtain from Customer's TDSP, and does further authorize Customer's TDSP to release
to Gexa, certain information that Gexa may need to provide Customer's electric service, including Customer's
address, telephone number, account nurabers, historical usage information, and historical payment Information.

4.2 Deposits and Other Security. Either Party (the "Providing Parly”) may be required by the other Parly (the
"Requesting Party") to provide a deposit (or additional deposil if an Iniial deposit was also required), letter of credit, or
other form of credit assurance reasonably acceptable to the Requesting Party ("collectively, Performance Assurance”)
during the Term of this Agresment if: {i} the Requesling Party determines in its reasonable discrelion that there has
been a materlal adverse change In the Providing Party's or Its guarantor's (If applicable) credit status or financial
condition (which, if applicable, will mean that its credit or bond rating has dropped lower than BBB- by Standard &
Poot’s Rating Group or Baa3 by Moody's Investor Services ot ceases fo be rated by either of these agencies); or {ii)
Customer has been delinquent in paying the electric bill more than twice during the past 12 months. Any Performance
Assurance, less any oulstanding balance owed from one Parly to the other Parly, will be returned to the Providing
Party once the Providing Party's or its guarantor's (if applicable) credit or financial condition becomes satisfactory or, if
applicable, to a credit or bond rating of BBB- or Baa3 or higher, whichever occurs earfier or if the Performance
Asstirance relates to definquent payments, the Providing Parly has paid all outstanding balances and has made ail
payments within the dates set forth in this Agreement for a period of six congsecutive months.

SECTION 5; EARLY TERMINATION; DAMAGES

B.4 Cancellation by Customer for Insufficient Appropriations, [f, during Customer's annual appropriations
determination, the applicable governmental authorities do not allocate sufficient funds to alfow Customer to continue to
perform its obligations under this Agreement (“Appropriations Faiiure”), then Customer or Gexa shall have the right fo
terminate this Agreement in full or as fo any affected ESI ID upon thirly (30) days advance written notice to Gexa
effective at the end of the period for which appropriations are made; provided, that if appropriations are subsequently
allocated for electricily for the ESI IDs covered by this Agresment, then, at Gexa's option, such appropiiations shall
apply hereto and shall not be used for any other electricty supply agreement by another REP. Upon such termination
of this Agreement In full or as to any ESI ID(s) Customer shall pay all amounts due to Gexa under this Agreement,
including the Customer Early Termination Damages. o

5.2 Customer Early Termination Damages. Except in connection with the closure of a facility associated with an
ES! 1D pursuant to Section 1.4, or In connection with & Force Majeure Event, if at any time during the Term of this
Agreement Customar cancels this Agreement and refuses to accept delivery of elactric supply from Gexa for any or all

Jof7



ESI 1D({s), Gexa shall have the right to charge Customer early termination damages equal to the net present value
(calculated at a ten percent (10%) annual discount rate) of an amount determined by muliplying the Expected Usage
for the remainder of the Term for each ESI D Customer cancels or refuses to accept delivery of electric supply by
$0.0016 per kWh ("Customer Early Termination Damages”). In the event that the Customer Early Termination
Damages is charged due fo a termination of the Agreement due to an Event of Default by. Customer under this
Agreement, then the Customer Early Termination Damages shall also include Gexa's reasonable costs relating to the
datermination and collection of same, including attorney and cansuitant fees, incurred. Gustomer and Gexa agree that
the provisions set forth in Section 3 relating to Billing and Payment shall apply to the billing, due date, and coliection of
any Customer Early Termination Damages. Customer agrees that the Customer Early Termination Damages herein is
a reasonable estimate of the damages due Gexa for the fallure to accept electric supply, and as such is not punitive in
nature. These Customer Early Termination Damages shall not apply to any Customer termination of this Agreement
for any Forca Majeure Event or any otfier cancellation or early termination expressly allowed to be made without
charge or penalty under this Agreement. ‘ .

5.3 Termination for Wholesale Supply Failure. If, af any time during the Term of this Agreemant, the Wholesale
Transaction is terminated as a result of a default by PMI (“Wholesaie Supply Failure”), then such Wholesale Supply
Eailure shall also cause the termination of this Agreement, with such termination date to be effective as of the effective
date of the termination of the Wholesale Agreement. In the event of such lermination, Gexa shall pay to Customer the
Wholesale Transaction Termination Payment determined in accordance with Section 5.5 below.

5.4 Gexa Early Termination Damages. Except as otherwise provided or excused in this Agreement, including
any Force Majeure Event, if at any time during the Term of this Agreement Gexa cancels this Agreement and refuses
to provide delivery of electric supply to Customer for any or all ESI ID{s), Customer shalt have the right to charge Gexa
an early termination penalty equal fo the net prasent value (calculated at a ten percent (10%) annual discount rate) of
an amount determined by multiplying the Expected Usage for the remainder of the Term for cach ESIID Gexa cancels
or refusas to provide delivery of electric supply by $0.0015 per kWh ("Gexa Early Terminafion Damages™). In the event
that the Gexa Early Termination Damages are charged due to a termination of the Agreement tue to an Event of
Default by Gexa under this Agreement, then the Gexa Early Termination Penalty shall also include Customer's
reaspnable costs relating to the determination and collection of same, including attorney and consultant fees, incurred.
Gexa agrees that the Gexa Early Termination Damages herein are a reasonable estimate of the damages due
Customer for the failure to dellver the electric supply, and as such is not punitive in nature, This Gexa Early
Termination Penalty shall not apply to any Gexa termination of this Agreement for any Force Majeure Event or any
other cancellation or early termination expressly allowed to be made without penalty under this Agreement, including,
without limitation a Wholesale Supply Failure. ,

5.5 Wholesale Transaction Termination Payment. If at any time during the Term of this Agreement this
Agreement is terminated in connection with the termination of the Wholesale Transaction then Gexa shall caleulale
and Customer or Gexa shall pay to the other, as appropriate, in the manner described below and without regard to
who 1s a defaulting parly, the portion of the Termination Payment (as defined in the EE| Master Agreement) calculated
and pald under the Wholesale Transaction that Is allocable to Customer's load under this Agreement (the "Wholesale
. Transaction Termination Payment). If a Tennination Payment is owed by Gexa to PMI under the Wholesale
Transaction, Cusiomer shall pay to Gexa the poition of such Termination Payment that is aflocable fo Customer's foad
under this Agreement. If a Termination Payment is owed by PMI to Gexa under the Wholesale Transaction, Gexa shall
pay to Customer the portion of such Termination Payrent that is aliocable to Customer's load under this Agreement.
To the extent that the Termination Payment due from Gexa to PMI is adjusted to the account of Gexa to reflect the full
benofit of TCAP's entering into transactions with a replacement REP, the same adjustments shall be made on a pro-
rata basis to the account of Customer with respect to the Wholesale Transaction Termination Payment. The Wholesale
Agreement Termination Payment shall be remitted by Gexa to Customer, as applicable, within 30 days of receipt
thereof by ‘Gexa, or by Customer within 30 days of Gexa's Invoice to Customer for same, Gexa agrees o use
reasonable commerciat efforts in the collection of Termination Payments from PMI to be passed throughto TCAP.

SECTION 6  NOTICES AND PAYNMENT )
6.1 General Notice. Except as otherwise required by Applicable Law, all notices o be provided under this

Agreement shall be deemed fo have been duly delivered if hand delivered or sent by United States, certified or
. registered mall, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, facsimile, or by overnight delivery service. Notice by

facsimile or hand delivery shall be effective on the day actually received, notice by overnight United States mail or
courier shall be effective on the next business day after it was sent, and notice by U.S. Mall shall be effective on ths
second day after it was sent. Notices shall be sent to the addresses noted below, or any other address the Party

provides to the other Party in weiting:

4. if to Customer:
City of Ovilla
105 S. Cockrelfl Hill Read
Qvilla, Texas 75154

dof7



b. fio Gexa:
Gexa Energy, LP
20455 State Highway 2489, Suite 20
Houston, Texas 77070 -

8.2 Payments. Payments shall be sent to the addresses noted below, or any other address the Party provides o
the other Parly in writing:
a. - Ifto CGustomer:
Clty of Ovilla
105 S. Cockredt Hill Road
Ovilla, Texas 75164

b, if to Gexa:
Gexa Energy, LP
20455 State Highway 248, Suite 200
Houston, Texas 77070

SECTION 7: DEFINITIONS ]
7.4 Definitions.  In addition to the terms defined elsewhere in this Agreement, when used with initial

gapitalization, whether singular or plural, such capitalized terms shall have the meanings set forth in this Section 7.1,
Al other capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise definod herein shall have the same meaning as defined in the
following dosuments, with any conflicting definitions contained in such documents being applied herein in the following
priotity: PURA, the PUCT Substantive Rules, and the ERCOT Protocols.

1. “Actual Usage" means the actual amount of glectric energy (in kWh) used at the ES! I1D(s) as determined

by the TDSP.
“Aggregator” shall have the meaning given in Section 3.3.

“Aggregator Feg” shall have the meaning given in Section 3.3,

“Agreement’ shall have the meaning given In the introductory paragraph.

*Applicable Law" shall have the meaning given in Section E.11{c) of Attachment A to this Agreement.

. “Appropriations Faffure” shall have the meaning given In Section 5.1, '

“TCAP” means Toxas Coalltion for Affordable Power, an aggregation pool of governmental and other entities
organized and administered by TCAP of which Customer is a member for the ES1ids included i the contract.

_ *Code" shall have the meaning glven in Section A.3 of Attachment A to this Agresment.

8. "Consumer Protection Rules" shall have the meaning given in Section B.3 of Attachment A to this
Agreement,

9. "Customer' shall have the meaning given in the introductory paragraph.

10. "Customer Early Termination Damages" shall have the meaning given in Sectlon 5.2,

14. "Gexa” shall have the meaning given in the introductory paragraph,

12. "Gexa Early Terminatlon Damages” shall have the meaning given in Section 6.4,

13. “Delayed Effective Date Electricity Amount” shall have the meaning given in Saction 1.3(b).

14. "Datayed Effective Date Period" shall have the meaning given in Section 1.3(b).

16. "Delivery Charges" means those charges or credits from the TDSP pursuant to its tariff, including, but not
limited to: Transmission and Distribution Charges, System Benefit Fund Charge, Nuclear Decommissioning Charge,
Competitive Transition Charge, Standard Customer Metering Charge, Customer Charge, Merger Savings and Rate
Reduction Credil, Excess Mitigation Credit and Utlity Imposed Reactive Power Charges.

16. “Disclosing Party” shall have the meaning given in Section C.1 of Attachment A to this Agreement.

17. *Effective Date” means the date of the first reading of the meter on an ESI 1D provided to Gexa by the
TDSP after the TDSP and ERCOT shall have timely performed any required enroliment and canceilation procedures
nacessary to switch Customner's REP to such ES1 1D to Gexa,

1B, “Electricity Related Charges” Includes, unless notad elsewhera otherwise; Ancillary Services Charge,
Congestion, ERCOT Administrative Fee, Dellvery Loss Charge, Transmission Loss Charge, Renewablo Energy Credit
Charge, Residential Energy Credit Charge, Unaccounted For Energy Charge, Qualified Scheduling Entity Charge,
imbalance Settlement Charge.

19, "Energy Price(s)" means the rates per unit of measure specified in Section 2.1 and inciudes all Electricity
Related Charges.

20. "ERCOT" means the Electric Reliabifity Council of Texas.

Do

hof7



0t “ERCOT Protocols’ means the document adopted, published, and amended from time to time by ERCOT,
and initially approved by the PUCT, ta govern elecfric tranaactions in the' ERCOT Region, Including any attachments or
exhibite referenced In the document, that contalns the scheduling, operating, planning, reliabllity, and settlement
policies, rules, guidelines, procedures, standards, and criteria of ERCOT, or any successor document therefo.

22, "ESI ID(sP' means the Electric Service Identifiers for the property sarvice addresses identified on
Attachment B to this Agreement, as such list may be modified from tire to time as provided in Section 1.4,

23, "Evant of Default’ shall have the meaning given In Section D.1 of Attachment A to this Agresment.

24, *Expected Usage" shall have the meaning given in Attachment B to this Agreement.

25. “Force Majoure Event(s)" shall have the meaning given In Section B.5 of Attachment A to this Agreement.

28. *KkWh" means kilowati hour.

o7 i (MP” or "Locational Marginal Price” means the price calculated for the applicable trading hub pursuant o
the ERCOT Protacols.

98. “Market Rate" means one hundred forty percent {(140%) of the load-weighted average of the hourly LMPs
at the corresponding trading hub, as determined for any delivery period.

29, “Nodal Market’ means the implementation of wholesale market design by FRCOT with locational marginal
pricing for resources.

30. “Nodal Congestion” means the positive difference in price betwsen the real-ime seitlement point price as
determined by ERCOT for the trading hub and the real-time settlement point price as determined by ERCOT for the
load zone associated with the customer Faolfities. )

31, “Non-Recurring Charges' means any charges impesed by the TDSP or other third parties on & non-
recurring basis for services, repairs or additional equipment needed for Customer's eleclric service, )

32, “Parfy” or "Parties” shall have the meaning given in the introductory paragraph,

33. *PUCT” means Public Utliity Commtssion of Texas,

34, "REP” shall have the meaning given in Section 1.1,

35, “Special Loads” shall have the meaning given in the Lelter Agreement..

36, "Taxes" means all taxes, assessments, levies, duties, charges, fees and withholdings of any kind levled by
a duly-canstituted taxing authority and all penalties, fines, and additions to tax, and interest thereon that are directly
related to the services provided under this Agreement, but does not include the System Benefit Fund fee and fees and.
charges imposed by ERCOT. By way of example only, Taxes includes: Sales Tax, Miscellaneous Gross Receipts Tax,
PUGCT Assessment Fees and Franchise Fees.

27, "TCAP" means Texas Coalition for Affordable Power, an aggregation pool of govermnmental angd other
entities organized and administered by TCAP of which Customer Is a mamber for the £S5 Ds.

38, “Term" shall have the meaning given in Section 1.3(a).

35, "TDSP" or “Transmission and Distribution Service Provider’ means an entity regulated by the State of

Texas, which transmits or distriblites electric energy. )

40. "Wholosale Transaction’ means the transaction evidenced by the Confirmation whereby Gexa will
purchase and PMi will provide full requirements energy and related services necessary to satisfy electriclly

consumption of TCAP members as served by retall provider Gexa,

Aftachments:
Attachment A ' Terms and Conditlons of Sarvice
Attachment B Offer Bheet (ESI 1D list and Expected Start Date}

gof7



CUSTOMER:

City of Ovilia//' 7 /

GEXA:
Gexa Enetgy, LP, By its General Partner Gexa
Energy GP, LLG

.

By: gL /

Printed: ~ lgfhmi u Whikew am

Printed: Mark lanni

Titfe: C Ja\\ﬁ @-Q T 0 et

Tille: Prasident

Date:  8/3/2011

Date: C).«/ {[é/ Y4

Tof7




Terms and Conditions of Service
Aftachment A

These Terms and Conditions of Service form an Integral part of the Commerciai Electricily Service Agreement between Customer
and Gexa, In addition to the terms defined efsewhere In this Agreement, when used wilh infttal capitalization, whether singular or plural,
stich capitalized terms shall have the meanings set forih in Section 7.1 of ihis Agresment. Customer should thoroughly review the
entire Agreement, including these Terms and Condilions of Service, before execuling this Agreement.

A. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES
Al Customer’s Representations and Warranties. As a malerlal inducement to entering Into this Agreement, Customer hereby

represents and warranis to Gexa as foliows: {(a) il Is a duly organized entity and is In good standing under the laws of Texas; (b) the
sxecution and delivery of the Agreement are within fis powers, have beeh duly authorized by all necessary action, and do not violate
any of the ferms or conditfons in any confract to which it Is a party or any Law applicabie o it; (¢) the performance of this Agreement
shall be duly authorized by all necessary action and shafi nol viclate any of the terms or conditions In any contract to which It is a party;
{d) as of the date sales of electiciy by Gexa to Customer pursuant fo this Agreement commence, Customer shall have all regulatory
authorizations necessary for it to legally perform lts operations and such performance shall not violate any of the terms or conditions in
any contract to which i is 2 party or any law applicable to It; (2) Ihis Agreement constitutes a legal, valld, and binding obligation of
Customer enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, subject to bankruptey, Insolvency, reorganization, and other laws affecting
oreditor's rights generally, and with regard to equitable remadies, sublect to the discretion of the court before whith proceedings fo
obtaln same may be pending; (f) there are no bankruptey, insalvency, reorganization, receivership, or other similar proceedings pending
or being contemplated by i, or to its knowledge threatened against if; (g} there are no sults, proceedings, judgments, tulings, or orders
by or hefora any court or any govermment authority that could materially adversely affect its ability to perform the Agreement; and (h) as
of the Effective Date and throughout the Term of this Agreemant, thers is no other contract for the purchase of efechricity by Cuslomer
for the ES} 1D{g), or, if such a contract presently exlsts, that it will terminate prior to the delivery of elactricity to Customer under this
Agreement. In addition to the foregoing, Customer hereby reprasents and warrants to Gexa that Customer has complied with the
requirements of Sectlon 2162, Texas Govennnent Cede and all applicable contracts (including, but nol limited to, Contract 050110~
CCG-EM) awarded by the Councll on Gompetitive Government regarding the bidding or awarding of this Agreement.

A.2 Gexa's Representations and Warranties. As a material inducement fo entering into this Agreement, Gexa hereby reprasents
and warrants to Customer as foflows: (a) it Is duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of
its formation and is qualified to conduct its business In those jurisdictions necessary {o perform the Agreement; (b} the exscution and
delivery of the Agreement are within its powers, have been duly authorlzed by all necessary action, and do not violate any of the ferms
or conditions Iy Its governing documents or any contract to which it Is a party .or any Law applicable to it; {6) the performance of the
Agreement shall be duly authorized by all necessary action and shall not violate any of the terms or condiions in its governing
documents or any coniract to which it is a parly; (d) as of the date sales of electrlcity by Gexa to Cuslomer pursuant to the Agreement
comimence, Gexa shall have all regulatory authorizations necassary for i{ to fegally perform its operations and such performance shall
not violate any of the terms or conditions in its governing documents, any coentract to which K Is a parly, or any law applicable to it; and
(e) the Agreement constittes a legal, valid, and binding obligation of Gexa enforceable against i in accordance with its {erms, subject
to bankruptey, insclvency, reorganization, and other laws affecting creditor's righls generally, and with regard to equitable remedies,
‘subject to tha disoretlon of the court before which proceedings to obtain same may be pending.

A3 Faorward Contract. The Parties acknowledge and agree that (I} this Agreement constlitutes a forward contract within the
meaning of the United States Bankruptey Code (" CGade"); (i} Gexa s a forward contract merchani; and (iii} either Pariy is entltfed to the

rights under, and protections afforded by, the Code.

B. DISCLAIMERS OF WARRANTIES; LIMITATION OF LIABILITIES
B.1 LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY, UIABILITIES NOT EXCUSED BY REASON OF FORCE MAJEURE OR AS OTHERWISE

PROVIDED HEREIN, SHALL BE LIMITED TO DIRECT ACTUAL DAMAGES. GEXA WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO CUSTOMER FOR
CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY OR INDIRECT DAMAGES QR LOSS OF REVENUES OR PROFIT.
THESE LIMITATIONS APPLY WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CAUSE OF ANY LIABILITY OR DAMAGE, EXCEPT FOR (a) THE
GEXA FARLY TERMINATION DAMAGES DUE IF GEXA DEFAULTS, (b) THE CUSTOMER EARLY TERMINATION DAMAGES DUE
IF CUSTOMER DEFAULTS, AND (¢) THE WHOLESALE TRANSACTION TERMINATION PAYMENT, THE LIABILITY OF EITHER
PARTY TO THE OTHER FOR ANY OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AGOREGATE
AMOUNT OF ALL DOLLARS PAID BY CUSTOMER TO GEXA (IF CUSTOMER) CR RECEIVED BY GEXA {IF GEXA) PURBUANT TO
THIS AGREEMENT. THERE ARE NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES TO THIS AGREEMENT.

8.2 buty fo Mitigate. Each Parly agrees that it has a dufy to mifigate damages and covenanis that [t will use commerclally
reasonable efforts lo minfimize any damages it may incur as a result of the olher Parly's performance or non-performance of this
Agreement,

B.3 WAIVER OF CUSTOMER PROTEGTION RULES AND CONSUMER RIGHTS. THE PARTIES FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGE
THAT THE CUSTOMER PROTECTION RULES ADOPTED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION (AS CONTAINED N ITS
SUBSTANTIVE RULES 25471 ET SEQ.) ("CUSTOMER PROTECTION RULES") 8HALL NOT APPLY TO THIS AGREEMENT
EXCEPT. FOR THE FOLLOWING RULES: 25481, 25.485 (b),(d}, and (), and 25.495. EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION,
CUSTOMER HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES THE CUSTOMER PROTECTION RULES TO THE FULLEST EXTENT ALLOWED BY
APPLICABLE LAW. CUSTOMER FURTHER HEREBY WAIVES TS RIGHTS UNDER- THE DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTIGES--

A-T



:

CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT, SECTION 1744, ET. SEQ., BUSINESS & COMMERCE CODE, A LAW THAT GIVES
"CONSUMERS SPECIAL RIGHTS AND PROTECTIONS, CUSTOMER REFPRESENTS AND WARRANTS TO Gexa THAT: (a)
CUSTOMER 18 NOT IN A SIGNIEICANTLY DISPARATE BARGAINING POSITION IN RELATION TO Gexa; (h) CUSTOMER IS
REFRESENTED BY LEGAL COUNSEL THAT WAS NEITHER DIRECTLY NOR INDIRECTLY IDENTIFIED, SUGGEITED OR
SELECTED BY Gexa; AND (¢) CUSTOMER VOLUNTARILY CONSENTS TO THIS WAIVER AFTER CONSULTATION WITH ITS
LEGAL COUNSEL.

B.4 UCC/Disciaimer of Warranties, Customer and Gexa acknowladge and agree that the electicity detivered hereunder is a
“good” as that term s understood in the Texas B&CC (UCC §2.106). The Parlles further agres that the rules promulgated therein, to
the extent that they can be, are waived and they do not apply to this Agraemant, except as provided for herein. 1f there Is any conifict
between the UCC and ihls Agreement, the Parties acknowledge that this Agreement will control. The Parfies undersland and
acknowledge that neither Party confrols nor physically takes possession of {he electric energy prior lo delivery to Customer's. £5i ID(s).
Therefare, neither Party will be responsible {6 the other for any damages assoclated with falling to deliver the electric energy nor for any
damages it may cause prior to delfivery to Cusfomier's ESI ID(s). The electiic energy will be dellvered to Customer's ESI [D(s} where it
will be deemed In possession and in control of Customer, THE ELECTRICITY SOLD UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL MEET THE
QUALITY STANDARDS OF THE APPLICABLE LOCAL DISTRIBUTION UTILITY AND WILL BE SUPPLIED FROM A VARIETY OF
SOURCES. Gexa MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THOSE EXPRESSLY SET FORTH N THIS
AGREEMENT, AND Gexa EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Fusther, Customer agrees and
acknowledges that Gaxa EXPRESSLY NEGATES ALL OTHER REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, WRITTEN OR ORAL,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY REPRESENTATION OF WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO CONFORMITY, TO MODELS
OR SAMPLES, MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTIGULAR PURPOSE,

B.5 Force Majeure. Gexa will make commercially reasonable efforts to provide eleclric service, but does not guarantee a
continuous supply of electricity. Gexa does not generate electiicily nor does It transmilt or distribute aleciricily, Causes and events qut
of the control of Gexa and Customer ("Force Mafeure Event(s)"} may rasulf in interruptions in service or the ability to accept efecrcity.
If elther Party is unable to perform ifs obligations, In whole or in part, due to a Force Majeure Event, then the obligations of the affected
Party (other than the obligation to pay any amounts owed to Gexa that relate to perfods prior 1o the Force Majeure Event) shall be
suspended fo the extent made necessary by such Force Majeure Event. Therefore, nelther Parly shall be llabls fo the other Party for
damages caused by Force Majeure Events, including acts of God, acts of, or {he failure to act by, any gevernmental authorfty (Including
the PUCT or ERCOT and specificaily including failure by ERCOT to make Customer read dala available), accldents, sirikes, tabor
troubles, required malntenance work, events of “force majeure” or "uncontrollable foree” or a similar term as defined under the
applicablo transmisslon provider's tariff, inability to access the lacal distribution ufility system, non-performance by the suppller or the
local distribution ulility, changes in laws, rules, or regulations of any govetnmental authority (including the PUCT or ERCOT) that would
prevent the physical delivery of energy to Customer's facilities, or any cause beyond such Party's control. The Parties agree that an
Appropriations Failurs and a Scheduling Fallure shall not be consldered & Force Majetre Event. : :

' C. CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT
G.1 Confidentiality. Gexa acknowledges that Customer is a governmental body subject to public information laws, including

Chapter.552 of the Texas Government Code.  Subject 1o such laws thal may require disclosure of information, and upan the written
request of a Parly (in such capacity, the “Disclosing Party'y, the other Parly (in such capadity, the “Recefving Farty") shall keep
confidential and not disclose any Confidential Information which ls disclosed to the Receiving Party by the Disclosing Parly except for
disclosures to Authorized Patles or as required by law. - For purposes hereof, “Confidential informatior’” means the terms of this
Agreement and any other informalion in wriiten or other tangfble form which is marked as "Confidential" when it Is disclosed fo the
Recelving Party, except that Confidential Information shall not include information which (i) is available fo the public, {li) becomes
avaliable fo the public ofher then as a result of a breach by the Recelving Parly of lts obligations hereunder, () was known to the
Recelving Party prior 1o its disclosure by the Disclosing Party, or (Iv) becomes known lo the Receiving Party thereafler other than by
disclosure by the Disclosing Parly. The provisions of this Section shall apply regardless of fault and shall survive termination,
gancellation, suspension, completion or expliration of this Agreement for & petiod of two (2} years. Cusiomer agrees that Gexa may
provide TCAP with any information requasted by TCAP about Customer's account and billings, As used herein, the term “Authorzed
Parties” shall mean such officers, directars, employeas, agenis, representatives and professional consultants of the Parfies, and of
such of s affillales, that have a need to know the Confidentlal Information for the purpese of evaluating and parforming this Agreemennt

and the transaction covered hereby.

D, BEFAULT AND REMEDIES
D,1 Bvenis of Defanit.  An eveni of default ("Event of Default”) means; (g) the faillure of Cuslomer to make, when due, any

payment raquirad under this Agraement for any amount that Is not reasonably disputed if such payment is not made within fiftean (15)
business days after receipt of written notice (facsimile.or efectronic mail are valld forms of notice for this paragraph) from Gexa; or (b)
any representation or wamanly made by & Parly proves o be false or misleading in.any material respect; or {c} excepl as provided In
clause (a) above or otherwise In this section D.1, the fallure of any Parly to perform its obligations under this Agresment and such
failure is nof excused by Force Majeure and remains uncured following 20 husiness days wiltten nofice of such failure; (d) the
defaulting Parfy (i} makes an assignment or any general arrangerent for the benefif of credilors; or () files a petition ar otherwise
commengas, authorizes or acqulosces to & bankruptcy proceeding or similar proceeding for the proteciion of creditors, or have such
pelition filed against it and such petition is not withdrawn or dismissed within 20 business days atfler such filing; or (i} otherwlsa

A2



becomes insolvent: or (iv) is unable to pay its debts as they fall due; or (v) fails o establish, maintain or extend Gredit in form and in an
amount acceptable to Gexa when reguired; or () the Wholesale Transactlon is terminated by reason of a defaull by Gexa under
GESAS with other TCAP members o by reason of a default by PMI under the Wholesale Transaction, If an Event of Defaull fisted in
subsection (d) above ocours, a Default will be deemed to have automatically ocourred prior to such event, : '

0.2 Remedlies upon an Event of Default, If an Event of Defaull shall have ocourred and be conlinuing, the non-defaulting Party,
upon written notice {o the defaulting Party, shall have the right (a) fo commance an action fo require the defaulting Pasty to remedy such
default and specifically parform its duties and obligations hereunder I accordance with the terms and condltions hereof; (b} to exercise
such other rights and remedies as it may have at equity or at law, subject however io the Limitations on Liabilities above; and (¢} to
suspand performance under this Agreemsnt; provided, however, in no event shall any such suspension continue for longer than ten
{10) Business Days unless an early tarmination of this Agreement has been declared and notice thereof pursuant to this Agreement
given, If Customer is responsible for the ocolirrence of an Event of Default and It falls lo cure within ten (10} days of wrillen nolice
(such addltional cure period does not apply to default for non-payment), In addition to any other remedy, Gexa may (i} terminate this
Agreement; and (i) charge Customer the Customer Eardy Terminafion Penalty pursuant to Sectien § of this Agreement.
Notwithstanding the above, Gexa may not disconnect or order disconnection of service to Customer unless the following events have
all occurred: (1) Customer has an Event of Default for nonpayment under Seclian D.1(a) above, (2) Gexa gives Customer a ten (10)
day written disconnection nofice; and ¢3) Cuslomer does not pay alf undisputed outstanding payments owed by the end of the len {10}
day nofice period. .

E, MISCELLANEOQOUS PROVISIONS )
E.1 Disclaimer. This Agreement shall not constitute, create, or otherwise recognize the existence of a joint venture, assoclation,

partnership, or other formal business entily of any kind among the Parties and the rights and obligations of the Parties shall be limited to
those set forth In (his Agresment,

E.2 Headings. The descriptive headings of the Articies and Sections of this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and are
not intended to affect the meaning, interpretation or gonstruction of this Agreement.

E.3 Walver. Except as otherwlse provided In this Agreement, apy fallure of a Party to comply with any ohilgation, covenant,
agreement, or condltion herein may be waived by the Party entitied to the benefits thereof only by a written instrument signed by the
Parly granting such waiver, but such walver shall not operate as a waiver of, or estoppel with respect to any subsequent failure of the
first Parly to comply with such obllgation, covenant, agreement, or conditlon,

E.4 Assignment., Except as provided in the Lefter Agreement, Customer may not assign this Agreement, in whola or In part, or
any of its vights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of Gexa, which shall rot be urveasonably withheld and may
be withheld In any event if such proposed assignee falls fo be at least as creditworthy as proposed assignor as of the Effective Date.
Gexa may, fo the fullest extent allowed by law: (a) transfer, sell, pledge, encumber or assign the revenues or proceeds hereof in
connection with any financing or other financlal arrangement; (b) transfor or assign this Agreement to an affiliate of Gexa with operating
capabilily and financlal condition substantially similar to GEXA; (¢) lransfer or assign this Agreement to any person or enfity stcceeting
to all or substantially alf of the assets of Gexa with an operating capabllity and financial condition substantlally similar to Gexa as of the
exacution date of this Agreement; ancfor (d} transfer or asalgn this Agreement to & cerlified REP with an operating capability ahd
financial condition substantially simitar to (Gexa as of the exascution date of this Agreement. In the case of (b}, {c), or (d), any such
assignee shall agree fn writing to be bound by these Terms and Conditions of Service, Upon any such assignment, Customer agrees
that Gexa shall have no furlher obligations under this Agreement. There shall be no sssignment by Gexa to a non-affiiated enfity that
has {including its guarantor) a lower credit than BBB- withowt the prior written consent of TCAP, which shall not be unreasonably
withheld,

E.5 No Third-Party Beneficiaries. The Parties do not intend that this Agreement confer any rights or remedies on any person or
parly other than the Parfies, thelr successors and permitted assigns; provided, howaver, that the Pariles recognize that TCAP shall
racelve the Aggegator Fee .

E.6 Severahility, If any of the provisions of this Agreement is held o be unenforceable or invalid by any court or regulatory
atithority of competent jurlsdiction, the Parties shall, to the extent possible, negetiate an equitable adjusiment to the provisions of this
Agreement, with a view toward effecting the purpose of this Agreement, and the validily and enforceabilly of the remaining provisions
haraof shali not be affected thareby,

E.7 Entire Agresment; Amendmenis. This Agreement constiiutes the entire understanding betwesn the Parties, amd
supersedas any and ail previous understandings, oral or wiitten, with respect to the subject malier hereof. This Agreement may be
amended only upon mutual agreement of the Parties, which amendment shall not be effective until reduced to writing and executed by
the Paities,

E.8 Further Assurances. The Pardles hereto agree to promplly execute and deliver, at the expense of the Party requesting such
action, any and all other and further instruments and documents which may be reasonably requested in order fo effeciunte the

transactions contomplated hereby. .
B9 Emergsncy, Outage and Wire Service. In the event of an emergency, oulage or service need, Customer must call the TDSP

for the service area of the ESI 1D experiencing the emergency, autags or service need.

EA0 Customer Care, Customer may contact Gexa Customer Care if Customer has specific comments, quastions, disputes, or
complatnts toll Fee at 1-866-961-9399, Monday to Friday 7:00 a.m. — 8:00 p.m. C8T and Saturday from 8:00 a.m. — 2:00 p.m.. Gexa
shall assist and cooperate with Customer. regarding communleations with & TDSP relating to seivice to any ESI 1D identified on
Attachiment B. .

EA1 Governing Law.

A3



a, This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and enforced In accordance with the laws of the Slate of Texas
applicable to contracts made and Yo be performed in the State of Texas, without regard to the conflicl of laws provisions thereof.

b. The Partles agree that all disputes betwesn them which arise under ihis Agreement and which are not settled shall be
decided by a courl of competent jurisdiction in Harris County, Texas, and the Fariies submit te the jurisdiction of the courts of the Slate
of Texas and the Federal Distrlct Courts in Houston, Harris County, Texas. All disputes will be governed under the faws of the State of

Taxas,

c. "Subject to the provisions of E.11.4. above, this Agreement shalf be subject fo, and in the performance of their respective
obligations under this Agreement the Pasties shall comply with, ali applicable federal, state and local Jaws, regulations and requirements
tincluding the nules, regufations and requirements of guasigovernmental and regufatory authosities with juriscliction over the Parlies,

Including ERCOT) (collectively, “Applicafle Law'").

E.12 No Presumption Against Drafting. Both Parties contribuled to the drafiing of this Agreement. The rule of construction
that any ambiguity Is construed against the party who drafled this Agreement shall not he applied to this Agreemont.

E.13 Gounterparts; Facsimile Gopies. This Agreemeni may be execuied In counterparts, all of which shall constitule one and
{he same Agresment and each of which shall be deemed to be an original. . A facslmile copy of either Party's signature shall be
considered an original for all purposes under this Agreement along with any amendments pursuant to E.7 above, and sach Party shall

provide its original signature upon request,
E45 Offer for Electric Service; Refusal of Service, This Agreement, including these Terms and Conditions of Service, shall

sonstituts an offer for elecirle service, and this Agreement is exprassly conditional on acceptance of this Agreement by Gexa. Gexa
may refuse to provide electrlc service to Customer subject to the requirements of Applicable Law.

A4



Attachment B to CESA
Expected Start Date January 1, 2014

Customer Contract Name  CITY OF OVILLA

This attachment will only be valld upon complete review and acceptance by Gexa Energy.

Approved and agreed by authorized representative of Company named above

///’/" l=2]~13

Cystomer Sig}g% Date

Please review, sign and scan to tcap@gexaenergy.com ot fox to 866-788-4392 by 11/22/2013.
Initial box to Delete ESI/UAN from list; blank rows at the end of the document may be used to add new ESI/UANS,
Additional pages for additions can be used if necessary.

ESI/UAN ' Service Address City State Zip Initial to
‘ belete

1110443720009408659 \nj&S  |1902 DUNCANVILLE RD BLEOVILLA X 75154
2|10443720008922145 \wid-%& 1175 WATER ST WELL OVILLA TX 75154
3/10443720008001228 . (-1 1665 W MAIN ST OVILLA TX 75154
4110443720007925278 o ™ 107 COCKRELL HILLRD OVILLA TX 75154
5110443720007863464 ~~ {-4= |105 COCKRELL HILLRD OVILLA X 75154
6110443720007788320 oS {00113 CUMBERLAND DR |OVILLA TX 75154
71104437200071394825 v 6\}: 3307 QVILLARD OVILLA TX 75154
8]10443720007057619 v (f Ff 700 SILVER SPUR LN OVILLA TX 75154
9|10443720006791019 ‘if\iér‘f,; 623 W MAIN 5T ‘ OVHIA TX 75154

10{10443720006554675 \N ¥ & 1890 S DUNCANVILLE RD {CEDAR HLL TX 75104

11{10443720006359561 « /> ¥  |104 COCKRELL HILLRD  |OVILLA TX 75154

12110443720006000302 4 C.sF: 105 COCKRELL HILL RD STLIOVILLA TX 75154

13]10443720004498791 » | A= 700 SILVER SPUR LN GRDL [OVILLA TX 75154

14110443720004479726 Wik € 00175 WATER STGRDL  [OVILLA X 75154

15110443720004407777 /é % 105 COCKRELL HILL RD STLOVILLA TX 75154

16/10443720004407746 « (2T~  }105 COCKRELL HILL RD STL{OVILLA TX 75154

17/10443720004376894 ¢ @ F  [105 COCKRELL HILL RD BLHOVILLA X 75154

18{10443720004372151 " C‘f‘i: 175 WATER ST OVILLA TX 75154

19{1.0443720004372089 - (@ [105 COCKRELL HILLRD OVILLA X 75154

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 T

29

30

31

32

33

34




By A
Clty of Owlla

To: Honorable Mayor and Council Members
From: Dennis Burn, City Administrator
Subject: Activity Report - June 1, 2015 to June 5, 2015

This report is to provide you an overview of City Administrator activities. This is my first report
to you. Because | only have a few days in place at the time | am writing this memo, it will be
brief. In fact, due to the timing requirements for submittal of this document it only includes
Monday through Wednesday. Staff here has been very helpful in my acclimation process. A
special thanks to Jackie Lee and Pam Woodall.

Activities of City Administrator

Police Department

1. On Thursday, May 28, 2015 four candidates were interviewed for the Lieutenant
position. | promoted Officer Joey Bennett to be the new lieutenant. His first day was
Monday, June 1, 2015.

2. The Police Chief position is open till Friday, June 12, 2015. The original open date for
receiving applications was June 26, 2015. | am expediting the process as | think it is
important to fill this position as quickly as possible. To date, we have received 23
applications. After this date, applications will be reviewed and leading candidates will
be interviewed. | will make a choice of the best applicant and bring this
recommendation to you at an Executive Session meeting.

Department Heads Meeting

1. 1 held a meeting on Tuesday, June 2, 2015 with all the department heads. We reviewed
the June 8, 2015 briefing session items and the City Council agenda. These meetings
will be held bi-weekly.

2. | will be conducting regular bi-weekly individual department heads meetings beginning
next week.

Ovilla Park Board

The Park Board had a regular meeting on Tuesday, June 1, 2015. They discussed the upcoming
Music in the Park event to be held Saturday, June 6, 2015 from 6 PM to 9 PM. The Public Works
Department is mowing the park, performing general clean-up and treating for fire ants. The
Police Department will have three officers on-duty during the event. Public Works will have
one employee and the Fire Department will have two employees on-duty each during the event.
The Park Board discussed upcoming meeting agenda items. A Park Master Plan and their budget
recommendation to the City Council for the FY 2015-2016 budget were discussed.

Page 1 of 2



Bryson Manor

A preconstruction conference was held on Tuesday, June 2, 2015 with the developer and his
contractors. A NOI (Notice of Intent) must be filed for the SWPPP (Storm Water Pollution
Prevention Plan). Construction should begin within 2-3 weeks on Phase | which is 59 lots. The
construction of the off-site sanitary sewer main and earthwork operations will begin at the
same time.

Payments

| am exploring the possibility of installing a Justified Automatic Collections Kiosk (JACK) at City
Hall. JACK would allow utility bill and municipal court fines payments to be made 24/7 without
having to come into City Hall during our work hours. This would be an added convenience for
the public. JACK would accept cash, credit card and debit card payments. Of course, there is
a cost associated with this service that the City would have to pay. This cost could be passed
on to the individual. | will provide you more detail at a later date.

City Council Interaction

Please contact me should you have questions, comments or concerns. | may not have all the
answers to all questions, but | will do my best to take care of issues in a timely manner.

Page 2 of 2



06 69'970°€7S | 15°987'TES | OT'ETE'SSS T g1 L z 98T Z1€ s|e30L Ad
€7 vO'TOE'ES | 90°ZRTYS | OT'P6YLS 0 T T 0 ) 85 Aepy
A $TOZ-€10Z

S0g 08 TETEL LTS | LV'655'9TS | BL06T IS S JAS ST 0 L L0z sjelol
Jaquiandag
sndny
Anr
aun(
L L 89°806'TS | TTYOEES | 06°TTTSS 0 1 £ 0 1 8 Aeipl
9 9 6E9TRZS | 66'ESTFES | 8E0LT9S z 0 0 0 0 rAS jlady
L € 8SS8PTS | TLGB0'ES | 0£7TLESS T [4 0 0 T ¥E yaien
90T 3 95'9Z9TS | ¥T'SSL'TS | O8'TIRERS 0 T v 0 I 8z Aenugay
99 T L6'SCT'ES | SITLEYS | T900S'LS 0 8 0 0 £ 43 Asenuer
ot 0 RE'ZZZ'ZS | OO'GET'ES | BELIH'SS 0 d T 0 0 0g laquiasag
1% 61 YE'L6TS | 99°€99TS | 00'T9EPS T 0 12 0 T sz JDOUIBAON
] 9T TV Sv8TS | 66'8TLES | O HL5'SS T £ € 0 0 8T 1890120
SUOIIA[IO) panss; ajeis 0y Aud Aq anuanay je10L sjeuy palit pay $ase) pajd pa|id sasel) pa|i4 s3sE) STOC-FTOZ-Ad
0} JUDS SISED SIeLIeM WIS Junowy  1d3y Junowy aneulpiQ AN opod euad  sase) Sunjied me alels Sijjel] [B10),

Hoday uno) |edpuniy e|iaQ




9£'S18°C1S 9 9L°E6Z'ETS 89 s|elol
laquiaydasg
1sn3ny
Ant
aunf
00'LTE'TS € 00°LI6'TS £ 8E'TOT'9ETS 68€E Aey
06 70LTS 48 06'70L TS 4 8L LVT'SETS 98¢ judy
£L°92L°2% St £L°92L'CS St 88'6VY LETS 16€ yale
00°00ZS 4" 00'002% ¥1 0E0TZTYTS g0t Aenigag
08'€9T°TS 9 08'€9T'TS 9 06'887'ZETS 66€ Aenuer
£6'1Z6'CS 5 E6'BHLEES 11T PEE€95°9CTS ¥6€ Jaquialaq
OF'890'TS € 0¥'820TS € 8L'STLPTIS SOt Jaquanon
DO'ETT'TS v OUETTTIS ¥ SE°795'8115 68E 134010
5U6139{]0) 5U01138|0D unowy paies|y sjuesepn SIUBiIRA ST0¢-vT0T-Ad

fuwg unowy  fiuwp pasesp) SJUBLIEM SWBLEA,  J0JuUnOWy jel0) 0 i |el0L




Code Enforcement Report
105 S Cockrell Hill Rd
Ovilla, TX 75154
(972) 617-7262

To: Mayor Richard Dormier
Qvilla City Council
Pam Woodalll

Subject:Code Enforcement Monthly Report

Calls For Service
Complaint (Nuis 22,Permit 11,Parking 7

Follow Up (Nuis 25, Permit-15, Parking-12)

Door Notice (Nui -10, Permit-0, Parking-5)

Mail Notice (Nuis-7, Parking-6)

Posted Property (3 nuisance)

Court (2 - Fail To Appear)

Citizen Contacts

Permits Reviewed

Permits Issued

Inspections

Nuisance Abated by City (2Grass)(Mosquito)

Nuisance Signs (Poilitical, 7, Business-33)

Board Of Adjustment approved




OVILLA ANIMAL CONTROL
105 S Cockrell Hill Rd
Ovilla, TX 75154
(972) 617-7262

To: Mayor Richard Dormier
Ovilla City Council

Subject: Animal Control Monthly Report

Calls For Service

Complaint (Registration-27 At Large-15)
Followups

Door Notice (Registration-16 At Large-12)
Impounded Animal (Dog2 cat 2)

Animal Welfare Check

Impound Results (Return-1, Transport-2)
Impound fee collected

Court{ 0 )barking

Citizen Contacts

Registration Tags Issued $312
Registration Reminder Mailed

Nuisance Letter Mailed

Animals released (2 squirref 3 snake)
Deceased Removed

Oak Leaf {(dog)

Traps Checked Out




To:

From:

Honorable Mayor and Council Members

Mike Dooly, Community Services

Subject: Monthly and Y-T-D Building permits

Activity Report:

I. Building permits issued since October 2014: Total Homes = 35 and Total Other 161

May - New home construction: 3 / Other: 17

April - New home construction: 8 / Other: 22

March - New home construction: 3 / Other: 21
February - New home construction: 2 / Other: 32
January - New home construction: 3 / Other: 20
December —New home construction: 5 / Other: 17
November - New home construction: 6 / Other: 17
October - New home construction: 5 / Other: 15

(Other: plumbing, flatwork, fences, mechanical, swimming pools, etc.)

2. Bryson Manor (125 Acres, 175 lots phase |) - Final Plat and Developer's agreement was
approved by Council May 11. Staff has already met with Developer and engineer for the
beginning of Phase 2.

3. Ovilla Town Center - PD1: Ordinance ratifying approval of the planned development and
zoning for the senior community was approved by Council May 11.

Pagelof1l



City of

Ovilla ovilla City Council

CONSENT ITEMS C1 - C7

Meeting Date: June 08, 2015 Department: Administration

MXDiscussion [XAction Budgeted Expense: [ [YES [ INO [XIN/A
Submitted by: Staff Amount: N/A

Attachments:

April 2015 Financial Transactions over $5,000

Resolution R2015-015 approving negotiated settlement agreement with Atmos Mid-Tex
Resolution R2015-016 Updating authorized representatives for TexPool

Resolution R2015-017 Updating authorized representatives for TexStar

Service Agreement with Bridges Training Foundation - document shredding

Minutes of the May 13, 2015 Special City Council Meeting canvassing May 09, 2015
Election

Minutes of the May 1.1, 2015 Briefing Session and Regular City Council Meeting

Discussion / Justification:

Recommendation / Staff Comments:
Staff recommends approval.

Sample Motion(s):

I move to approve the consent items as presented.

1|Page




STOZ 1Ay 000'SS I8AQ saunypuadxl 1133raNs
1UBIUNOIDY ‘BuipieH epur

*WNOYS

SIBQUIBW |1DUNOD) pue JoAB|A 8]qBIOUCH QL

STOT ‘g dunf:31vqQ

£ em

AQ 2

e
plasaks




12718t 168 JBAD pUE 00°GE SUOIIESURI] pun.d ISMag ¥ 19IBAA [EI0L

92T 18 |udy aSequen pung {eieuag 2lAQ JO AND 921861 SLOZ/0C/Y
£6°699°01% S10Z1vZiY ljoikeg _ pung |[e1auagy BIJIAQ 0 AND §L8S1 Sigeiverv
007 999'8Ls abieyn lemeg Kuoyny 2ang Ay 67851 SL0CILLY
L bs'els youey abegien pund [elsuso eIAD Jo 1D 56851 SLOZ/ LY
e iig9ls . SSEYIIN ISTEAR sefjeq 30 Ay opast SLOZILLIY
68'206°0LS SLOTI0LF llodhed pung [esaudg) 2(IIAQ J0 A)LD ¥r8st SLOZ/0LY
unouy uondilasagy ashed 08y e

pund Jamas 73 191

Lgozl'svl$ 18AQ) pUB 000°g$ SUOIBSURI] pund jeiauss) [230]
£9°622°0% 834 pUe }S0 [BUIWMY SRS Jsjjondwoy ajeis 189cy SLOZHTH
80°62C°LS soxe] jloifed fansess) s £ooth SLOZ LY
ZTees liodhed sMAIRG [joIiRd $300g HAND Hov SLOZIETIF
00°269°91L% affeqien) X1 jo suopnjog s 2Aissauboiyg 059cY SLOZILLY
0F'Z6L LS juawied soueinsu| WL Agaueny ddi ‘enBes fediotuny sexs | ocock GL0Z/0LH
ZG06V°'L3 saxe] jlodfed fnsesl] sn AR:T SLOZIOMY
59°088°0L$ juBBIney SHNL 6295y SLOZ/0LIY
68'642°88% flodied aalaleg jjolied $o0g yoInd HOV S1L0Z/6H
ZL178'es aguznsy| YjesH aie)) yjjesy papun 185¢b SLOZ/EM

Junowy uonduosaq aalegd 134D ey

pund jelauan

STOT T1ddV O YIUOIAj 943 104
000'SS 13A0 saanypuadxd eIIAQ o A



RESOLUTION NO. R2015-015

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OVILLA, TEXAS,
APPROVING A NEGOTIATED SETTLEMENT BETWEEN THE ATMOS CITIES
STEERING COMMITTEE {“ACSC”) AND ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
REGARDING THE COMPANY’S 2014 AND 2015 RATE REVIEW MECHANISM FILINGS;
APPROVING A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH ATTACHED RATE TARIFFS AND
PROOF OF REVENUES; DECLARING EXISTING RATES TO BE UNREASONABLE;
ADOPTING TARIFFS THAT REFLECT RATE ADJUSTMENTS CONSISTENT WITH THE
NEGOTIATED SETTLEMENT; FINDING THE RATES TO BE SET BY THE SETTLEMENT
TARIFFS TO BE JUST AND REASONABLE AND IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST;
REQUIRING THE COMPANY TO REIMBURSE ACSC’S REASONABLE RATEMAKING
EXPENSES; DETERMINING THAT THIS RESOLUTION WAS PASSED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT;
ADOPTING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND
REQUIRING DELIVERY OF THIS RESOLUTION TO THE COMPANY AND THE ACSC’S
LEGAL COUNSEL.
WHEREAS, the City of Ovilla, Texas (“City") is a gas utility customer of Atmos Energy
Corp., Mid-Tex Division (*Atmos Mid-Tex” or *Company”), and a regulatory authority with an
interest in the rates and charges of Atmos; and
WHEREAS, the City is a member of the Atmos Cities Steering Committee ("ACSC”), a
coalition of similarly-situated cities served by Atmos Mid-Tex (“ACSC Cities") that have joined
together to facilitate the review of and response to natural gas issues affecting rates charged in
the Atmos Mid-Tex service area; and
WHEREAS, ACSC and the Company worked collaboratively to develop a new Rate
Review Mechanism ("RRM") tariff that allows for an expedited rate review process by ACSC Cities
as a substitute to the Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program (“GRIP") process instituted by the
Legislature, and that will establish rates for the ACSC Cities based on the system-wide cost of
serving the Atmos Mid-Tex Division; and
WHEREAS, the initial RRM Tariff was in effect for four (4) years; and
WHEREAS, ACSC Cities and Atmos Mid-Tex entered into another settlement agreement
and revised the RRM Tariff; and
WHEREAS, ACSC Cities and Atmos Mid-Tex compromised and reached agreements on

the amount of the rate increases to be in effect for the RRM Tariff filings for 2012 and 2013; and

4764616.1 1



RESOLUTION NO. R2015-015

WHEREAS, ACSC Cities and Atmos Mid-Tex were unable to reach an agreement on the
2014 RRM Tariff filing, resulting in the ACSC Cities’ rejection of the 2014 RRM filing; and

WHEREAS, Atmos Mid-Tex appealed the ACSC Cities’ actions rejecting its 2014 RRM
filing to the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission”}, pursuant to the provisions of the RRM
Tariff; and

WHEREAS, Atmos Mid-Tex and ACSC litigated the appeal of the 2014 RRM fifing at the
Commission; and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2015, Atmos Mid-Tex filed its 2015 RRM Tariff filing,
requesting to increase natural gas base rates system-wide by $28.762 million; and

WHEREAS, ACSC coordinated its review of Atmos Mid-Tex RRM filing through its
Executive Committee, assisted by ACSC’s attorneys and consultants, to resolve issues identified
in the Company’s RRM filing; and

WHEREAS, Atmos Mid-Tex has agreed to withdraw its appeal of ACSC's rejection of its
2014 RRM Tariff rate increase; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Committee, as well as ACSC's counsel and consultants,
recommend that ACSC Cities approve the attached Settlement Agreement (Attachment A to this
Resolution) as well as the tariffs attached thereto, resolving both the 2014 and the 2015 RRM
Tariff filings, which together will increase the Company’s revenues by $65.7 million over the
amount allowed under City-approved rates set in 2013; and

WHEREAS, the attached tariffs implementing new rates are consistent with the negotiated
Settlement Agreement and are just, reasonable, and in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, the RRM Tariff should be renewed for a period of time commencing in 2016
and continuing until the RRM Tariff is suspended by ordinance of the City; and

WHEREAS, the RRM Tariff contemplates reimbursement of ACSC’s reasonable

expenses associated with RRM applications;

4764616.1 2



RESOLUTION NO. R2015-015

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
OVILLA, TEXAS:

Section 1. That the findings set forth in this Resolution are hereby in all things approved.

Section 2. That the City Council finds that the Settlement Agreement (Attachment A to
this Resolution) represents a comprehensive settlement of gas utility rate issues affecting the
rates, operations, and services offered by Atmos Mid-Tex within the municipal limits arising from
Atmos Mid-Tex’s 2014 and 2015 RRM filings, is in the public interest, and is consistent with the
City's authority under Section 103.001 of the Texas Utilities Code.

Section 3. That the existing rates for natural gas service provided by Atmos Mid-Tex are
unreasonable. The new tariffs attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment C, are just
and reasonable, and are designed to allow Atmos Mid-Tex to recover annually an additional $65.7
million in revenue over the amount allowed under currently approved rates, or $21 million over
currently-billed rates, as shown in the Proof of Revenues attached hereto and incorporated herein
as Attachment B; such tariffs are hereby adopted.

Section 4. That the ratemaking treatment for pensions and other post-employment
benefits in Atmos’ next RRM filing shall be as set forth on Attachment D, attached hereto and
incorporated herein.

Section 5. That in an effort to streamline the regulatory review process, the Atmos Mid-
Tex RRM Tariff is renewed for a period commencing with the Company’s March 1, 2016 RRM
filing for calendar year 2015, effective June 1, 2016, and continuing thereafter until such time as
the City adopts an ordinance suspending operation of the RRM Tariff.

Section 6. That Aimos Mid-Tex shall reimburse the reasonable ratemaking expenses of
the ACSC in processing the Company’s RRM application.

Section 7. That to the extent any resolution previously adopted by the Council is

inconsistent with this Resolution, it is hereby repealed.

4764616.1 3



RESOLUTION NO. R2015-015

Section 8, That the meeting at which this Resclution was approved was in all things
conducted in strict compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code,
Chapter 551.

Section 9. That if any one or more sections or clauses of this Resolution is adjudged to
be unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remaining
provisions of this Resolution and the remaining provisions of the Resolution shall be interpreted
as if the offending section or clause never existed.

Section 10. That consistent with the City ordinance that established the RRM process,
this Resolution shall become effective from and after its passage with rates authorized by
attached tariffs to be effective for bills rendered on or after June 1, 2015.

Section 11. That a copy of this Resolution shall be sent to Atmos Mid-Tex, care of Chris
Felan, Vice President of Rates and Regulatory Affairs Mid-Tex Division, Atmos Energy
Corporation, 5420 LJB Freeway, Suite 1862, Dallas, Texas 75240, and to Geoffrey Gay, General
Counsel to ACSC, at Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C., 816 Congress Avenue,

Suite 1900, Austin, Texas 78701.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of , 2015,
Mayor
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Secretary City Attorney

4764616.1 4



MODEL STAFF REPORT

The City, along with other similarly situated cities served by Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex
Division (“Atmos Mid-Tex” or “Company”), is a member of the Atmos Cities Steering Commiittee
(“ACSC”). The RRM Tariff was adopted by the City as an alternative to the Gas Reliability
Infrastructure Program (“GRIP”), the statutory provision that allows Atmos to bypass the City’s rate
regulatory authority to increase its rates annually to recover capital investments. In February 2014,
Atmos Mid-Tex filed its second annual filing under the Rate Review Mechanism (“RRM”) Tariff,
seeking an increase of $45.7 million. Although ACSC attempted to reach a settlement with the
Company as it had in past years, the wide differences between the Company and ACSC’s
consultants’ recommendations made a compromise impossible. On the recommendation of the
ACSC Executive Committee and ACSC’s legal counsel, the City in 2014 adopted a Resolution
denying the requested rate increase.

The Company appealed the City’s denial to the Railroad Commission of Texas
(“Commission”), and revised its requested increase to $43.8 million. A hearing was held on the
Company’s appeal on September 3, 2014, On April 28, 2015, the Commission’s Hearings
Examiner issued his Proposal for Decision (“PFD”) in the Company’s appeal of the City’s denial of
the 2014 RRM rate increase. This PFI) was not favorable to ACSC, but did recommend a reduction
of approximately $860,000 to the Company’s adjusted 2014 filing.

While the parties were waiting for the PFD from the Hearings Examiner in the appeal of the
2014 RRM filing, on February 27, 2015, Atmos Mid-Tex filed with the City another rate increase
request under the RRM Tariff, seeking additional revenues in the amount of $28.762 million (total
system) or $24.0 million (affected cities). The City worked with ACSC to analyze the schedules
and evidence offered by Atmos Mid-Tex to support its 2015 request to increase rates. The
Resolution and attached Settlement Agreement and tariffs are the result of negotiation between the
Mid-Tex Executive Committee and the Company to resolve issues raised by ACSC during the
review and evaluation of Atmos Mid-Tex’s filing. The recommended Settlement Agreement also
requires Atmos to abate its appeal of the City’s rejection of the 2014 RRM rate increase pending
approval by all ACSC cities of the Settlement Agreement. The Agreement requires Atmos to give
the City the benefit of the adjustments to the 2014 rate increase recommended by the PFD.

The Resolution and Settlement tariffs approve rates that will increase the Company’s
revenues by $65.7 million for the Mid-Tex Rate Division, effective for bills rendered on or after
June 1, 2015. The monthly residential customer charge will be $18.60. The consumption charge
will change from $0.08819 per Cef to $0.09931 per Cef. The monthly bill impact for the typical
residential customer consuming 60 Ccf will be an increase of $1.14 (about a 1.59% increase in the
base bill). The typical commercial customer will see an increase of $2.69 or 0.96%.

The ACSC Executive Committee and its designated legal counsel and consultants
recommend that all Cities adopt the Resolution approving the negotiated Seftlement Agreement
resolving both the 2014 and the 2015 RRM filings, and implementing the rate change.

RRM Background:

The RRM tariff was originally approved by ACSC Cities as part of the settlement agreement
to resolve the Atmos Mid-Tex 2007 system-wide rate filing at the Railroad Commission. In early

47646121 1



2013, the City adopted a renewed RRM tariff for an additional five years. This is the third RRM
filing under the renewed tariff. The RRM tariff and the process implementing that tariff were
created collaboratively by ACSC and Atmos Mid-Tex as an alternative to the legislatively-
authorized GRIP surcharge process. ACSC has opposed GRIP because it constitutes piecemeal
ratemaking, does not allow any review of the reasonableness of Atmos’ expenditures, and does not
allow participation by cities or recovery of cities’ rate case expenses. In contrast, the RRM process
has allowed for a more comprehensive rate review and annual adjustment as a substitute for GRIP
filings. ACSC’s consultants have calculated that had Atmos filed its 2015 case under the GRIP
provisions, it would have received additional revenues from ratepayers of approximately $10
million.

Purpose of the Resolution:

The purpose of the Resolution is to approve the Settlement Agreement and the resulting rate
change under the RRM tariff. As a result of the negotiations, the Executive Committee was able to
reduce the Company’s requested $28.8 million rate increase for Mid-Tex cities to $21,962,784.
When added to the settlement of the 2014 RRM filing and the adjustments recommended by the
PFD, the Company will receive total additional annual revenues of $65.7 million. Because the 2014
rates have been in effect since June 1, 2014, the increase to currently-billed rates is $21 million.
Approval of the Resolution will result in rates that implement an increase in Atmos Mid-Tex’s
revenues effective June 1, 2015.

Whv Approve the Seitlement Agreement:

While it is annoying and disconcerting to annually consider rate adjustments from Atmos
Mid-Tex, the Texas legislature has granted gas utilities the right, through the GRIP process, to an
annual increase based on increases in invested capital. GRIP is piecemeal ratemaking and ignores
increases in revenues and declines in O&M expenses that may be associated with plant additions.
ACSC found it preferable to negotiate with Atmos to substitute an expedited comprehensive review
process that includes consideration of revenues and expenses as well as invested capital for the
GRIP process.

Compelling reasons for approving the Settlement include:

1. While the 2015 RRM system-wide filing exceeded $28 million, a comparable GRIP
filing would have been in excess of $38 million. ACSC has negotiated a reduction to the 2015
filing of approximately $6 million. Therefore, the 2015 RRM result is approximately $16 million
better for ratepayers within municipal limits than ratepayers within Environs.

2. ACSC counsel is convinced that the Proposal for Decision (“PFD”) by Railroad
Commission Examiners in the 2014 RRM appeal will not improve if we file Exceptions and Replies
to Exceptions. Counsel recommends action to avoid the PED becoming a final order that would
serve as precedent in future rate proceedings.

3. The token benefit to ratepayers authorized in the PFD to the 2014 appeal has been
incorporated into the Settlement Agreement.

4. Atmos will file its formal withdrawal of its 2014 appeal only after all ACSC
members approve the Settlement Agreement.

4764612.1 2



5. The alternative to approval of the Settlement Agreement would be another contested

case hearing on appeal of the 2015 filing, implementation of interim rates on June 1, 2015 at the full
value of the Company’s request (or $6 million higher than proposed by the Settlement) and
continuation of the 2014 appeal with resulting rate case expenses borne by ratepayers.

Explanation of “Be It Resolved” Sections:

1.

2.

10.

11

This section approves all findings in the Resolution.

This section finds the Settlement Agreement (attached to the Resolution) to be a
comprehensive settlement of gas utility rate issues arising from Atmos Mid-Tex’s 2014 and
2015 RRM filings, and that such settiement is in the public interest and consistent with the
City’s statutory authority.

This section finds the existing Atmos Mid-Tex rates to be unreasonable, and approves the
new tariffed rates providing for additional revenues over currently-billed rates of $21
million and adopts the attached new rate tariffs.

This section establishes the baseline for pensions and other post-employment benefits for
future rate cases.

This section renews the Atmos Mid-Tex RRM Tariff for an additional period of time,
commencing with the filing to be made on March 1, 2016, and continuing until the RRM
Tariff is suspended by ordinance of the City.

This section requires the Company to reimburse Cities for reasonable ratemaking costs
associated with reviewing and processing the RRM filing.

This section repeals any resolution that is inconsistent with this Resolution.

This section finds that the meeting was conducted in compliance with the Texas Open
Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

This section is a savings clause, which provides that if any section(s) is later found to be
unconstitutional or invalid, that finding shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remaining
provisions of this Resolution. This section further directs that the remaining provisions of
the Resolution are to be interpreted as if the offending section or clause never existed.

This section provides for an effective date upon passage which, according to the Cities’
ordinance that adopted the RRM process, is June 1, 2015.

This paragraph directs that a copy of the signed Resolution be sent to a representative of the
Company and legal counsel for the Steering Committee.

4764612.1 3



Attachment A

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX
DIVISION AND ATMOS CITIES STEERING COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, this agreement (“Settlement Agreement”) is entered into by Atmos
Energy Corp’s Mid-Tex Division and Atmos Cities Steering Committee (“ACSC”) whose
members include the Cities of Abilene, Addison, Allen, Alvarado, Angus, Anna, Argyle,
Arlington, Aubrey, Bedford, Bellmead, Benbrook, Beverly Hills, Blossom, Blue Ridge, Bowie,
Boyd, Bridgeport, Brownwood, Buffalo, Burkburnett, Burleson, Caddo Mills, Canton,
Carrollton, Cedar Hill, Celeste, Celina, Centerville, Cisco, Clarksville, Cleburne, Clyde, College
Station, Colleyville, Colorado City, Comanche, Commerce, Coolidge, Coppell, Copperas Cove,
Corinth, Corral City, Crandall, Crowley, Dalworthington Gardens, Denison, DeSoto,
Duncanville, Eastland, Edgecliff Village, Emory, Ennis, Euless, Everman, Fairview, Farmers
Branch, Farmersville, Fate, Flower Mound, Forest Hill, Fort Worth, Frisco, Frost, Gainesville,
Garland, Garrett, Grand Prairie, Grapevine, Gunter, Haltom City, Harker Heights, Haskell,
Haslet, Hewitt, Highland Park, Highland Village, Honey Grove, Hurst, Hutto, lowa Park, Trving,
Justin, Kaufman, Keene, Keller, Kemp, Kennedale, Kerens, Kerrville, Killeen, Krum, Lake
Worth, Lakeside, Lancaster, Lewisville, Lincoln Park, Little Elm, Lorena, Madisonville,
Malakoff, Mansfield, McKinney, Melissa, Mesquite, Midlothian, Murphy, Newark, Nocona,
North Richland Hills, Northlake, Oakleaf, Ovilla, Palestine, Pantego, Paris, Parker, Pecan Hill,
Petrolia, Plano, Ponder, Pottsboro, Prosper, Quitman, Red Oak, Reno (Parker County),
Richardson, Richland, Richland Hills, Roanoke, Robinson, Rockwall, Roscoe, Rowlett, Royse
City, Sachse, Saginaw, Sansom Park, Seagoville, Sherman, Snyder, Southlake, Springtown,
Stamford, Stephenville, Sulphur Springs, Sweetwater, Temple, Terrell, The Colony, Trophy
Club, Tyler, University Park, Venus, Vernon, Waco, Watauga, Waxahachie, Westlake, White
Settlement, Whitesboro, Wichita Falls, Woodway, and Wylie.

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2014, Atmos filed with the ACSC Cities an application,
hereinafter referred to as the 2014 RRM filing, to adjust rates pursuant to Rider RRM - Rate
Review Mechanism, which were subsequently consolidated into GUD No. 10359 at the Railroad

Commission of Texas; and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2015, Atmos filed with the ACSC Cities an application,
hereinafter referred to as the 2015 RRM filing, to adjust rates pursuant to Rider RRM - Rate
Review Mechanism; and

WHEREAS, the Settlement Agreement resolves all issues between Atmos and ACSC
(“the Signatories™) regarding the 2014 RRM filing, which is currently pending before the
Commission, and the 2015 RRM filing, which is currently pending before the ACSC Cities, in a
manner that the Signatories believe is consistent with the public interest, and the Signatotries
represent diverse interests; and

WHEREAS, the Signatories believe that the resolution of the issues raised in the 2014
RRM filing and the 2015 RRM filing can best be accomplished by each ACSC City approving
this Settlement Agreement and the rates, terms and conditions reflected in the tariffs attached to
this Settlement Agreement as Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants
established herein, the Signatories, through their undersigned representatives, agree to the

1



Attachment A

following Settlement Terms as a means of fully resolving all issues between Atmos and the
ACSC Cities involving the 2014 RRM filing and 2015 RRM filing:

Settlement Terms

1.

Upon the execution of this Settlement Agreement, the ACSC Cities will approve an
ordinance or resolution to approve the Settlement Agreement and implement the rates,
terms and conditions reflected in the tariffs attached to the Settlement Agreement as
Exhibit A. (Attachment A to the Ordinance ratifying the Agreement). Said tariffs
should allow Atmos to recover annually an additional $65.7 million in revenue over
the amount allowed under currently approved rates by implementation of rates shown
in the proof of revenues aftached as Exhibit B. (Attachment B to the Ordinance
ratifying this Agreement). The uniform implementation of gas rates, terms and
conditions established by the Settlement Agreement shall be effective for bills
rendered on or after June 1, 2015. Consistent with the City’s authority under Section
103.001 of the Texas Ultilities Code, the Settlement Agreement represents a
comprehensive settlement of gas utility rate issues affecting the rates, operations and
services offered by Atmos within the municipal limits of the ACSC Cities arising from
Atmos’ 2014 RRM filing and 2015 RRM filing. No refunds of charges billed to
customers by Atmos under the RRM in past periods shall be owed or owing.

In an effort to streamline the regulatory review process, Atmos and the ACSC Cities
have agreed to renew the Rate Review Mechanism (“Rider RRM”) for a period
commencing with the Company’s March 1, 2016 filing under this mechanism for the
calendar year 2015, effective June 1, 2016, and continuing thereafter until such time as
either the ACSC Cities issue an ordinance stating a desire to discontinue the operation
of the tariff or Atmos files a Statement of Intent. Atmos and the ACSC Cities further
agree that the RRM tariff shall remain in effect until such time as new, final rates are
established for Atmos. Upon approval of this Settlement Agreement by the ACSC
Cities, Atmos shall file an updated RRM Tariff with each city reflecting the provisions
of this agreement.

Atmos and the ACSC Cities agree that rate base as of December 31, 2014 in the
amount of $1,955,948,256 is just and reasonable and shall be recovered in rates.

Atmos and the ACSC Cities agree that a pension and other postemployment benefits
balance as of December 31, 2014 in the amount of $18,284,949 is just and reasonable
and shall be used as the beginning balance for purposes of determining pension and
other postemployment benefits to be recovered in the next RRM filing (Attachment D
to the Ordinance ratifying the Agreement),

With regard to the treatment of Atmos’ Rule 8.209 regulatory asset under the RRM,
Atmos and the ACSC Cities agree to the following with respect to any pending and
future RRM filings:

a. the capital investment in the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset in the 2014 RRM filing
and 2015 RRM filing is reasonable and consistent with the requirements of Rule
8.209;



Attachment A

b. the classification of projects included in the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset in the
2014 RRM filing and 2015 RRM filing is reasonable and consistent with the
requirements of Rule 8.209 and shall serve as a basis for classification of projects
in future RRM filings;

c. the treatment of blanket replacement projects, system upgrades, relocations, and
transmission line replacements in the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset in the 2014 RRM
filing and 2015 RRM filing is reasonable and consistent with the requirements of
Rule 8.209 and shall be included in future RRM filings.

d. the incurred expenses included in the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset in the 2014
RRM and the 2015 RRM are reasonable and consistent with the requirements of
Rule 8.209 and shall be included in future RRM filings;

e. interest on the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset account shall be calculated using the
pre-tax cost of capital most recently approved by the Commission. The use of the
pre-tax cost of capital is consistent with Rule 8.209. A return on Rule 8.209
capital investment is only earned once the investment is included in rate base. No
change in the Company's calculation of the interest component in its Rule 8.209
regulatory asset accounts is warranted through the period ended May 31, 2015.
Beginning June 1, 20135, interest expense shall be calculated monthly using simple
interest (i.e. 11.49% divided by 12, or approximately 0.96% per month) applied to
the total value of the Rule 8.209 asset investment (exclusive of interest) until such
time the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset is approved for inclusion in the Company’s
rate base.

f. While Atmos and the ACSC Cities agree to apply the treatments and
methodologies set forth in this paragraph, subsections (a) — (e) in all future RRM
filings, the regulatory authority retains its right to disallow any capital investment
that is not shown to be prudently incurred, and any expense not shown to be
reasonable and necessary, in future RRM filings.

g. Atmos and the ACSC Cities acknowledge that their agreement regarding the
treatment and methodologies applicable to Rule 8.209 capital investments under
the RRM tariff shall not prejudice the right of either party to argue for different
treatments or methodologies in a future statement of intent proceeding.

6. Revenues approved pursuant to Paragraph 1 of the Settlement Agreement include
reimbursement of rate case expenses owed to the ACSC Cities in connection with the
2014 RRM filing.

7. The Signatories agree that each ACSC city shall approve this Settlement Agreement
and adopt an ordinance or resolution to implement for the ACSC Cities the rates,
terms, and conditions reflected in the tariffs attached to the Settlement Agreement as
Exhibit A. Atmos and ACSC further agree that at such time as all of the ACSC Cities
have passed an ordinance or resolution consistent with the Settlement and Atmos has
received such ordinance or resolution, Atmos shall withdraw its appeal of the currently
pending RRM filing before the Railroad Commission of Texas in connection with the
2014 RRM filing.



8.

10,

L.

I2.

Attachment A

Atmos and the ACSC Cities further agree that the express terms of the Rider RRM are
supplemental to the filing, notice, regulatory review, or appellate procedural process of
the ratemaking provisions of Chapter 104 of the Texas Utilities Code. If the statute
requires a mandatory action on behalf of the municipal regulatory authority or Atmos,
the parties will follow the provisions of such statute. If the statute allows discretion on
behalf of the municipal regulatory authority, the ACSC Cities agree that they shall
exercise such discretion in such a way as to implement the provisions of the RRM
tariff. If Atmos appeals an action or inaction of an ACSC City regarding an RRM
filing to the Railroad Commission, the ACSC Cities agree that they will not oppose the
implementation of interim rates or advocate the imposition of a bond by Atmos
consistent with the RRM tariff. Atmos agrees that it will make no filings on behalf of
its Mid-Tex Division under the provisions of Section 104.301 of the Texas Utilities
code while the Rider RRM is in place. In the event that a regulatory authority fails to
act or enters an adverse decision regarding the proposed annual RRM adjustment, the
Railroad Commission of Texas shall have exclusive appellate jurisdiction, pursuant to
the provisions of the Texas Utilities Code, to review the action or inaction of the
regulatory authority exercising exclusive original jurisdiction over the RRM request.
In addition, the Signatories agree that this Settlement Agreement shall not be
construed as a waiver of the ACSC Cities’ right to initiate a show cause proceeding or
the Company’s right to file a Statement of Intent under the provisions of the Texas
Utilities Code.

The Signatories agree that the terms of the Settlement Agreement are interdependent
and indivisible, and that if any ACSC city enters an order that is inconsistent with this
Settlement Agreement, then any Signatory may withdraw without being deemed to
have waived any procedural right or to have taken any substantive position on any fact
or issue by virtue of that Signatory’s entry into the Settlement Agreement or its
subsequent withdrawal. If any ACSC city rejects this Settlement Agreement, then this
Settlement Agreement shall be void ab initio and counsel for the ACSC Cities shall
thereafter only take such actions as are in accordance with the Texas Disciplinary
Rules of Professional Conduct.

The Signatories agree that all negotiations, discussions and conferences related to the
Settlement Agreement are privileged, inadmissible, and not relevant to prove any
issues associated with Atmos’ 2014 RRM filing and 2015 RRM filing.

The Signatories agree that neither this Settlement Agreement nor any oral or written
statements made during the course of settlement negotiations may be used for any
purpose other than as necessary to support the entry by the ACSC Cities of an
ordinance or resolution implementing this Settlement Agreement.

The Signatories agree that this Settlement Agreement is binding on each Signatory
only for the purpose of settling the issues set forth herein and for no other purposes,
and, except to the extent the Settlement Agreement governs a Signatory’s rights and
obligations for future periods, this Settlement Agreement shall not be binding or
precedential upon a Signatory outside this proceeding.



Attachment A

13. The Signatories agree that this Settlement Agreement may be executed in multiple
counterparts and may be filed with facsimile signatures.



Attachment A

Agreed to this 7 __ day of May, 2015.

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION

w et 2

JoMn A. Paris
President, Mid-Tex Division




Attachment A

Agreed to this 7’“’“ day of May 2015.

ATTORNEY FOR ATMOS CITIES STEERING COMMITTEE, WHOSE MEMBERS
INCLUDE THE CITIES OF ABILENE, ADDISON, ALLEN, ALVARADO, ANGUS, ANNA,
ARGYLE, ARLINGTON, AUBREY, BEDFORD, BELLMEAD, BENBROOK, BEVERLY
HILLS, BLOSSOM, BLUE RIDGE, BOWIE, BOYD, BRIDGEPORT, BROWNWOOD,
BUFFALO, BURKBURNETT, BURLESON, CADDO MILLS, CANTON, CARROLLTON,
CEDAR HILL, CELESTE, CELINA, CENTERVILLE, CISCO, CLARKSVILLE, CLEBURNE,
CLYDE, COLLEGE STATION, COLLEYVILLE, COLORADO CITY, COMANCHE,
COMMERCE, COOLIDGE, COPPELL, COPPERAS COVE, CORINTH, CORRAL CITY,
CRANDALL, CROWLEY, DALWORTHINGTON GARDENS, DENISON, DESOTO.
DUNCANVILLE, EASTLAND, EDGECLIFF VILLAGE, EMORY, ENNIS, EULESS.
EVERMAN, FAIRVIEW, FARMERS BRANCH, FARMERSVILLE, FATE, FLOWER
MOUND, FOREST HILL, FORT WORTH, FRISCO, FROST, GAINESVILLE, GARLAND,
GARRETT, GRAND PRAIRIE, GRAPEVINE, GUNTER, HALTOM CITY, HARKER
HEIGHTS, HASKELL, HASLET, HEWITT, HIGHLAND PARK, HIGHLAND VILLAGE,
HONEY GROVE, HURST, HUTTO, IOWA PARK, IRVING, JUSTIN, KAUFMAN, KEENE,
KELLER, KEMP, KENNEDALE, KERENS, KERRVILLE, KILLEEN, KRUM, LAKE
WORTH, LAKESIDE, LANCASTER, LEWISVILLE, LINCOLN PARK, LITTLE ELM.,
LORENA, MADISONVILLE, MALAKOFF, MANSFIELD, MCKINNEY, MELISSA,
MESQUITE, MIDLOTHIAN, MURPHY, NEWARK, NOCONA, NORTH RICHLAND
HILLS, NORTHLAKE, OAKLEAF, OVILLA, PALESTINE, PANTEGO, PARIS, PARKER,
PECAN HILL, PETROLIA, PLANO, PONDER, POTTSBORO, PROSPER, QUITMAN, RED
OAK, RENO (PARKER COUNTY), RICHARDSON, RICHLAND, RICHLAND HILLS,
ROANOKE, ROBINSON, ROCKWALL, ROSCOE, ROWLETT, ROYSE CITY, SACHSE,
SAGINAW, SANSOM PARK, SEAGOVILLE, SHERMAN, SNYDER, SOUTHLAKE,
SPRINGTOWN, STAMFORD, STEPHENVILLE, SULPHUR SPRINGS, SWEETWATER,
TEMPLE, TERRELL, THE COLONY, TROPHY CLUB, TYLER, UNIVERSITY PARK,
VENUS, VERNON, WACO, WATAUGA, WAXAHACHIE, WESTLAKE, WHITE
SETTLEMENT, WHITESBORO, WICHITA FALLS, WOODWAY, AND WYLIE.

% ) )
B y: /_.«.7‘-// r"v(/{’f Wn—-; { /,{,f’,x
Pt

Geoffrey! 9.’iay"" }

* Subject to approval by ACSC City Councils



Attachment A Exhibit A
MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | C — COMMERCIAL SALES
_ ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXGEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLE TO: DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS
EFFECTIVE DATE: | Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:
Application

Applicable to Commercial Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter and to Industrial Customers with an average annual usage of less than 30,000 Ccf.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge =~ ' . I . Amount - |
Customer Charge per Bill $ 40.00 per month
Rider CEE Surcharge $ 0.00 per month'
Total Customer Charge $40.00 per month
Commodity Charge — All Ccf $ 0.08020 per Ccf

(Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part {b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Pius an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Pius an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

1 Reference Rider CEE - Conservation And Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD 10170. Surcharge billing effective July 1, 2014.



Aftachment A Exhibit A

MiD-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: i — INDUSTRIAL SALES
ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF

APPLICABLETO: | 4|} AS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS
EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:
Application

Applicable to Industrial Customers with a maximum daily usage (MDU) of less than 3,500 MMBtu per day
for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured through one meter. Service for
industrial Customers with an MDU equal to or greater than 3,500 MMBtu per day will be provided at
Company's sole option and will require special contract arrangements between Company and Customer.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the foliowing Customer and MMBtu charges to the

amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge . . . .ol R Amol!nt e
Customer Charge per Meter $ 700.00 per month
First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2937 per MMBtu
Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.2151 per MMBtu
All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0461 per MMBtu

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment; Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtaillment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Plaits Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Reptacement index

In the event the "midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point fisted in Plalfs Gas Daily in the table
entitied “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.



Attachment A Exhibit A
MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | I— INDUSTRIAL SALES
I "ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLE TO: | 'pai'[ AS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS
EFFECTIVE DATE: | Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:
Agreement

An Agreement for Gas Service may be required,

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate |, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



Attachment A Exhibit A

MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: R - RESIDENTIAL SALES

ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

APPLICABLE TO:

Application
Applicable to Residential Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge SRR w - _ S ':':- ; '-'---Arﬁbu:nt_
Customer Charge per Bill $ 18.60 per month
Rider CEE Surcharge $ 0.02 per month'
Total Customer Charge $ 18.62 per month
Commodity Charge — All Ccf $0.09931 per Ccf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

'Reference Rider CEE - Conservation And Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD 10170. Surcharge billing effective July 1, 2014.



Attachment A Exhibit A
MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: T — TRANSPORTATION

ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

APPLICABLE TO:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement, fo a customer
directly connected to the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Distribution System (Customer) for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer or Customer’s agent at one Point of Delivery for
use in Customer's facility.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

fMonthly Rate
Customer's bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the riders listed below:

Charge SRR -.Anio'unt'.'
Customer Charge per Meter $ 700.00 per month
First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2937 per MMBtu
Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.2151 per MMBtu
All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0461 per MMBtu

Upstream Transporiation Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for upstream fransportation costs in
accordance with Part (b) of Rider GCR.

Retention Adjustment: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Imbalance Fees

Al fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the guantities
determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platfs Gas Daily in the table
entitled "Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative
imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer’s receipt quantities for the month.



Attachment A Exhibit A
MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: T — TRANSPORTATION

ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

APPLICABLE TO:

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtaiment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Plalts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitied "Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or "common” price for the Katy point listed in Plafts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate T, customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company alf costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



Attachment A Exhibit A
MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER: WNA — WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT

ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after $11/01/2015 PAGE:

APPLICABLE TO:

Provisions for Adjustment

The Commodity Charge per Ccf (100 cubic feet) for gas service set forth in any Rate Schedules utilized
by the cities of the Mid-Tex Division service area for determining normalized winter period revenues shali
be adjusted by an amount hereinafter described, which amount is referred to as the "Weather
Normalization Adjustment." The Weather Normalization Adjustment shali apply to all temperature
sensitive residential and commercial bills based on meters read during the revenue months of November
through April. The five regional weather stations are Abilene, Austin, Dalias, Waco, and Wichita Falls.

Computation of Weather Normalization Adjustment

The Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor shali be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent
per Ccf by the following formula:

{HSF; X {NDD-ADD) )
|
WNAF; = R;

(BL; + (HSF; x ADD) )

Where
i = any particular Rate Schedule or billing classification within any such
particular Rate Schedule that contains more than one billing classification

WNAF; = Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor for the ith rate schedule or
classification expressed in cents per Ccf

R; = Commodity Charge rate of temperature sensitive salss for the ith schedule or
classification.
HSF; = heat sensitive factor for the ith schedule or classification divided by the

average bill count in that class

NDD = billing cycle normal heating degree days calculated as the simple ten-year
average of actual heating degree days.

ADD = billing cycle actual heating degree days.

By = base load sales for the ith schedule or classification divided by the average
bill count in that class

The Weather Normalization Adjustment for the jth customer in ith rate schedule is computed as:
WNA, = WNAF| X Gy

Where gy is the relevant sales quantity for the jth customer in ith rate schedule.



MID-TEX DIVISION

Attachment A

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

Exhibit A

RIDER: WNA — WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT
. ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLIGABLETO: | b/ A5 AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS
EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 11/01/2015 PAGE:
Base Use/Heat Use Faciors
Residential Commercial
Base use Heat use Base use Heat use
Weather Station Cef Ccf/HDD Ccf Ccf/HDD
Abilene 10.22 0.1404 98.80 0.6372
Austin 11.59 0.1443 213.62 0.7922
Dallas 14.12 0.2000 208.11 0.9085
Waco 874 0.1387 130.27 0.6351
Wichita 11.79 0.1476 122.35 0.5772
Falls

Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA) Report

On or before June 1 of each year, the company posts on its website at atmosenergy.com/mtx-wna, in
Excel format, a Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA) Report to show how the company calculated
its WNAs factor during the preceding winter season. Additionaily, on or before June 1 of each year, the
company files one hard copy and a Excel version of the WNA Report with the Railroad Commission of
Texas' Gas Services Division, addressed to the Director of that Division.



Attachment A

wsXTyNI4~ 021010N9

8 Hgiyx3

FLOZ L€ ¥IANTDI0 DNIAONT WV3A 1S3L
JUNLONYULS J4RVL 03S0d0d ANV SINNIAIY 40 4004d
NOISIAIG X21-GIN “dH0D ADHINI SONLY

1$90IN0G Eje(]
_ 62
o 691'Z19'82G  $ sge'ess'slL ¢ 82
bop00 - $ ¥ic've6 $ £0L'er ~kor00 02000 $ 00 £ NLINIW € JaLL abieyd vondumnsuoD 181 12
C15120 ¢ Z92'088'z $ LS0'LLE I61Z0 €600°0 $ 95020 $ NLSNW Z 18t abieyso uondwnsuod 191 92
-1E680 " $ 0se'602'c $ S50°CrE g 0£L00 $ 10820 % NLANW ¢ 1211 sbieyo vondwnsuo) 181 62
00°00L ¢ . 262'0.8'9 $ 261'022 ge'eT $ 0069 $ sbieyo sseg 1791 v2
020800 % BEE'LIVEY t 296'vES'L BEE000 $ 189200 ¢ abiey) uondwnsuoy) jerIBWIWe] €2
- 00°0F $ voe'LZees $ ¥85°000°C 181 $ 098¢ $ abiey) sseg [efsaunuoy gz
" 1E680'0 $ 628°21808 $ £8¢'600'6 ZLELO'0C  § 618800 $ ableyg uondwnsuod jepuapisay g
098k - $ ese'pb'iZE § 0SE'ise'9 g€ $ ocst $ abley) aseq [epuapissy 02
Bi
sasuadxy sanuandy SanuUanay sy sbueyn usang sse|D aley gL
aseq sley uim pasodoig uj abueyn pasodoiy pasodold
sajey pasodoid pasodoid
Li
Zl
Ll
Yer'srL'vEr ¢ 0101 "ON QNO SsBWLIIND3Y SNUSAIM I8N 0L
183piQ feuld 0LL0L AND 1Bd %692 oLe'osy'LL ¢ uojedodsuz pug IBUISnpY 6
JOpIC [euld 0401 AND B4 %OV'6lL geg'eee'ys 8 jeriawto) g
8pJO feuld 0LL0L AND 18d %56 L1 o8b'Leb'eee ¢ leguapisay 2
SUopesolly  siuawalinbay e]
anusAsxy
g
¥
_ , £
LG~ M UC JO1oB} AQ PBPIME | U] vm. m.m_.e 1S9 | pajepy anuaasy Inoylm saey u; sbueyo pasodold 7
vonpayos  2Z5'900°LTS :sajey u] abueys pasodolg
(6) £)] {8) {2 &) (@) (e)



Wwsix1wNI4 02L0LAND

#10Z ‘L€ ¥YIGWIDIA ONIANT YA L1SAL

SUNLONULS HA41¥V) G3S0d0¥d ANV SaNNIATY S0 4004d
NOISIAIQ X31-QIN “dH0D ADHINT SONLY

g uswiyoeiy

So0Nog Bleqg

- 62
o 69L'219'E2S $ 79286261 s 82
L9p0°0 $ vie'ves g €0L'ey - 19p0°0. 02000 $ P00 $ NLSWW € a1 abiey) uordwnsuod 19) L2
16l 0 ¢ ©ge'0s8' $ 150101 S18120 §600°0 $ 98020 8 NLSNW 2 J814 @Bieyn uondwnsuod 131 92
LEBTO $ 06¢'602'E $ ssoThL LE62°0 0EL00 § 10820 $ NLSWW | Jo1] abreyd uondwnsuod 18] 62
007002 $ . Z62'028°'9 $ 261022 geez $ 0069 $ abieyp aseg 191 2
020800 - $ sec'Livep $ 996've8’l 68E000 ¢ 189100 3 abieyd uondwnsuog |eIBWWOY €2
000k - O A $ #85'000°C Fia) $ 068 $ abieyy aseg jepsowwos gz
T1E660'0 - $ 628°218'08 $ €8c'6v0'6 ZLLLWO0 $§ ©BLEB00 13 abJey) vopdumsuo) jenuapisay |z
098k - $ segivize $ 0Se'lSE'D g0 $ ozegt $ abieyo aseq |eguapissy 0z
Bl
sasuadxgy SONUSASY sanuaaay so1EY abueyn auny SSE[D 218y el

BSE) ey UM pasodoig uj sbueyn pasodoid pasodoid

soley pasodoid pasodoly
FA%
cl
33
ver'syl'vey 02101 "ON aNO siuawainbay SNUSASY 1oN 0L
JopIQ el 04101 AND 48d  %S9'E aie'oer'tL ¢ uofepodsuel ) pue [emsnpll 6
JopIO feuid 02401 AND Bd %0V 5L geg'ceers ¢ [enpwue) g
JRpIQ feuUld 04101 AND 18d  %S56'2L osrLer'gee $ [eguUapIsey 2
sucheo|y sjuswaiinbay 9
BNUBAY
G
¥
€
LS4 oA UO J0198) AQ PSPIAIP L U $E: hmwm ISEXE] PIlESY SNUSASH INoyNm sajey u| abueys pasodoid 7
v anpayss  /25'090°LE sajey uf abueyy pasedoid |
(6} @ (®) () (@ @ (e)



Attachment C

MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: C ~ COMMERCIAL SALES
) ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLE TO: DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS
EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:
Application

Applicable to Commercial Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter and to industrial Customers with an average annual usage of less than 30,000 Ccf.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge . | Amoumt. .
Customer Charge per Bill $ 40.00 per month
Rider CEE Surcharge $ 0.00 per month’
Total Customer Charge $40.00 per month
Commodity Charge — All Ccf $ 0.08020 per Ccf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b}, respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Pius an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Setvice may be requirad.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

1 Reference Rider CEE - Conservation And Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD 10170. Surcharge biliing effective July 1, 2014.



Aftachment C
MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | | - INDUSTRIAL SALES
| ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLE TO: | a1 | AS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS
EFFECTIVE DATE: | Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:
Application

Applicable to Industrial Customers with a maximum daily usage (MDU) of less than 3,500 MMBtu per day
for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured through one meter. Service for
Industrial Customers with an MDU equal to or greater than 3,500 MMBtu per day will be provided at
Company's sole option and will require special contract arrangements between Company and Customer.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Paint of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the foliowing Customer and MMBtu charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge ey T T S T 3 T E Amount
Customer Charge per Meter $ 700.00 per month
First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2937 per MMBiu
Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.2151 per MMBtu
Ali MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0461 per MMBtu

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FE. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customers deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailiment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitied "Daily Price Survey" is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicabte imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.



Attachment C
MID-TEX DiVISICN RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | | - INDUSTRIAL SALES
[ ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLE TO: | 411 A5 AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS
EFFECTIVE DATE: | Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:
Agreement

An Agresment for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service,

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate |, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and instaliation of the meter.



Attachment C
MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: R — RESIDENTIAL SALES
) ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLE TO: DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS
EFFECTIVE DATE: Biils Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:
Application

Applicable to Residential Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts dus under the riders listed below:

Chafge R - : Amount T
Customer Charge per Bill $ 18.60 per month
Rider CEE Surcharge $ 0.02 per month'

Total Customer Charge $ 18.82 per month
Commodity Charge — All Ccf $0.09931 per Ccf

Gas Cost Recovery: Pius an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment. Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be reguired.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

'Reference Rider CEE - Conservation And Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD 10170. Surcharge bifling effective July 1, 2014.



Attachment C

MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | T-TRANSPORTATION

| ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLETO: | hay| AS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bilis Rendered on or after 06/01/2016 PAGE:

Application

Appiicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement, to a customer
directly connected to the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Distribution System (Customer) for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer or Customer's agent at one Point of Delivery for
use in Customer's facility.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's bill will be calculated by adding the following Custorner and MMBtu charges to the amounts

and quantities due under the riders listed below:

Charge . sl ] Amount
Customer Charge per Meter $ 700.00 per month
First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2937 per MMBtu
Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.2151 per MMBtu
All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0461 per MMBtu

Upstream Transportation Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for upstream transportation costs in
accordance with Part (b) of Rider GCR.

Retention Adjustment: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Imbalance Fees

Ali fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities
determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Plafts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative
imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer's receipt quantities for the month.



Attachment C

MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: T - TRANSPORTATION

[ ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXGEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLE TO: | 4| AS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

Curtaiiment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Plaffs Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or "common” price for the Katy point listed in Platis Gas Daily in the table
entitied "Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely

approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies

having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
in order to receive service under Rate T, customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



Attachment C
MID-TEX DIVISION
ATNMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER: WNA — WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT

ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIViSION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 11/01/2015 PAGE:

APPLICABLE TO:

Provisions for Adjustment

The Commodity Charge per Ccf (100 cubic feet) for gas service set forth in any Rate Schedules utilized
by the cities of the Mid-Tex Division service area for determining normalized winter period revenues shall
be adjusted by an amount hereinafter described, which amount is referred to as the "Weather
Normalization Adjustment." The Weather Normalization Adjustment shall apply to all temperature
sensitive residential and commercial bills based on meters read during the revenue months of November
through April. The five regional weather stations are Abilene, Austin, Dallas, Waco, and Wichita Fails.

Computation of Weather Normalization Adjustment

The Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor shall be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent
per Ccf by the following formula:

(HSF; X (NDD-ADDY} )
WNAF; = R;

(BL; + (HSF; x ADD))

Where
i = any particular Rate Schedule or billing classification within any such
particular Rate Schedule that contains more than one billing classification

WNAF; = Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor for the ith rate schedule or
classification expressed in cents per Ccf

R; = Commodity Charge rate of temperaiure sensitive sales for the ith schedule or
classification.
HSF; = heat sensitive factor for the ith schedule or classification divided by the

average bill count in that class

NDD = billing cycle normal heating degree days calculated as the simple ten-year
average of actual heating degree days.

ADD = billing cycle actual heating degree days.

Bl = base load sales for the ith schedule or classification divided by the average
bili count in that class

The Weather Normalization Adjustment for the jth customer in ith rate schedule is computed as:
WHNA, = WHNAF; x g

Where q; is the relevant sales quantity for the jth customer in ith rate schedule.



MID-TEX DIVISION

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

Attachment C

RIDER:

WNA — WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT

APPLICABLE TO:

ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF

DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 11/01/2015 PAGE:
Base Use/Heat Use Factors
Residential Commercial

Base use Heat use Base use Heat use

Weather Station Cef Ccf/HDD Ccf CcfiHDD

Abilene 10.22 0.1404 98.80 0.6372

Austin 11.59 0.1443 213.62 0.7922

Datlas 14.12 0.2000 208.11 0.9085

Waco 9.74 0.1387 130.27 0.6351

Wichita 1178 0.1476 122.35 0.5772
Falls

Weather Normalization Adjustment (\WWNA) Report

On or before June 1 of each year, the company posts on its website at atmosenergy.com/mitx-wna, in
Excel format, a Weather Normalizafion Adjustment (WNA) Report to show how the company calculated
its WNAs factor during the preceding winter season. Additionally, on or before June 1 of each year, the
company files one hard copy and a Excel version of the WNA Report with the Railroad Commission of
Texas' Gas Services Division, addressed to the Director of that Division.



1 30 | abed

VEZd dM

BYEPRZ'EL $ PEE'F9Z'9 § §5.'sst $ LEG'86L'9 § LZOLOL'Z § HOEGSET  § (BZul+glLuneloy w2
£z
B6O'ERL.  § plLO8SSE  §  6PBOEL ¢ oeezie'e & (9.9 $ Syp'eZl [ (0z r1x €3 u) uoog epded gz
(¥4
%L6'9G %00'SL %L6'95 %8P %8 ¥ Jojoey fepded 0z
6l
052 L0501 & 1Z.SE9C § 608FE § 009'6Z6'Z  § 08Z'Ei0C & 6581E8T  § (91 U7X €} uT) uoto BSusdXy  8i
FAS
%E0ER %00'1Z %ED'CY Y%Z8'S6 %ER'SE jopoe asuadxl 90 &L
g3
vl
GY6P3ZBl  $ PEEPOC'S § 8559l $ iee'gel’'® ¢ 20'L0LE $ tOE'SSEE B (GLul+ L ur+0L U BIOL gL
CEIEED EENED g (.duTS.) Ueld Juswai@y 2Aexg [ejuaws)ddng |810L  z4
95€'598'8 pPEE'POT'e & pzo'ol'z 8 (,901 SY.) Ueld FeIpS JUaWaIIey-1S0d [E101 |}
Se8'ess's  § Ie5'e6L'e POE'GSE'T  § {udVel.} UBld JURO0OY UGISUSd €101 Gl
&
:ancuddy 0} 535045 Jo Aleluwng g
L
2
8PB'YEC'E  § PEEHOZ'9 $ 9g499l $ LEGREL'9 g LeoloL'e ¢ p0E'SSE'T $ {p U x £ U (SISSY 1507 paAOWAY &

Bulpnioxa) aaciddy 01 S1SOD) Jsuag UOSIEAN S19MO] #iAd
%00°C04 %00°G0L %00°001 %0000} %00°00} loloe, uonesa)ly epded pue N0 ¥
yeEveZ'a  § 85.'s9l $ 1e5'862'9  § LZOLOL'Z ¢ POE'SSE'T B (z w1 x | 1) X1 Ol pejesolly (Sisue] £

JS00) PRAOLLIDY mcfﬂ__uxmw IS0 i2u2g UOSIBAA SIBMOL PLAL
%04 L %00°001 %0LLL %9g o %92 Ot Xa]-pyA o} uoheooly g
gra'oeL's $ 9sL'sel ¢ o/9'lep's ¢ czo'ZPS'Y b 9Zg'esc's ¢ (simuey ¢

1507 pasoway BUIpNOXa) Boday UOSIEAA SISMO | FLOT JESA [E0St]

(8) 0] (8} {p) (0) (q} (e)
|20 (901 SV} {ud¥38,) veld (.dvd.} (.80l SV4.) lud¥d.) uonduosag ‘ON
u:wEuw:_—ud. Ue|d [epan Jjauag SANIVXg ue|d IUnoddy ueld fednpaw UBjd JUNOJ3Iy UM
JLBSl1]93-1S0d _mu:wEw_n_nm:m uolsuagd juawan}ay-1sod uoisuad
joaa1 xa1-pIN SAVAISG PaIRYS
¥10Z 1€ HIENADA ONIANT Hv3A 15391
TYAOH ddY S3LLID B0 SLI4INIF TYIIQIW IFAULLIY OGNV SNOISNAD
NOISIAIQ XAL-QIA “dH0D ADHANT SOWLY
4 INIWHOVLLY

310 L2 AErugad ejeq s|id



RESOLUTION NO R2015-016

RESOLUTION AMENDING AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES

WHEREAS, City of Qvilla

Qvilla is a local government of the State of Texas and is empowered to delegate to a public funds
investment pool the authority to invest funds and to act as custodian of investments purchased with local
investment funds; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Participant to invest local funds in investments that
provide for the preservation and safety of principal, liquidity, and yield consistent with the Public Funds
Investment Act; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Local Government investment Pool (‘'TexPooll Texpool Prime”), a public
funds investment pool, were created on behalf of entities whose investment objective in order of priority are
preservation and safety of principal, liquidity, and yield consistent with the Public Funds investment Act,

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows:
Section One

That the Individuals, whose signature appear in this Resolution, are Authorized Representatives of
the Participant and are each hereby authorized to transmit funds for investment in TexPool/
TexPool FPrime and are each further authorized to withdraw funds from time to time, to issue letters
of instruction, and to take all other actions deemed necessary or appropriate for the investment of
local funds.

Section Two

That an Authorized Representative of the Participant may be deleted by a written instrument signed
by ali remaining Authorized Representatives provided that the deleted Authorized Representative
(1) is assigned job duties that no longer require access to the Participant's TexPool/ TexPool Prime
account or (2) is no longer employed by the Participant; and

Section Three

That the Participant may be Amending Resolution signed by the Participant add an Authorized
Representative provided the additional Authorized Representative is an officer, employee, or agent
of the Participant;

List the Authorized Representatives of the Participant. Any new individuals will be issued personal
identification numbers to transact business with TexPcol Participant Services.

1. Name Dennis Buin Title City Administrator

Signature Phone Number 972.617.7262

2. Name Richard A. Dormier Titie Mavor of Qvilia

Signature Phone Number 972.617.7262

R2015-016 TexPool 1
06.08.2015



RESOLUTION NO R2015-016
RESOLUTION AMENDING AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES

3. Name David Griffin Title___Mayor Pro Tem/Council Place 3

Signature Phone Number 972.617.7262

List the names of the Authorized Representative listed above that will have primary responsibility for
performing transactions and receiving confirmations and monthly statements under the Participant
Agreement.

Name City Accountant — Linda Harding

Email Iharding@cityofovilla.org Fax Number 972-515.3221

In addition and at the option of the Participant, one additional Authorized Representative can be designated
to perform only inquiry of selected information. This limited representative cannot perform transactions. If
the Participant desires to designate a representative with inquiry rights anly, complete the following
information.

4. Name Pamela Woodall Title __City Secretary

Section Four

That this Resolution and its authorized shall continue in full force and effect until amended or revoked by
the Participant, and until TexPool Participant Services receives a copy of any such amendment or
revocation. This Resolution is hereby introduced and adopted by the Participant at its regular/special
meeting held of the 08hday _ June 2015.

NAME OF PARTICIPANT: City of Ovilla

BY:

Signature
Richard A. Dormier

Printed Name
Mayor
Title

ATTEST:

Signature
Pamela Woodall

Printed Name

City Secretary, City of Ovilla
Title

This document supersedes all prior Authorized Representative designations.

R2015-016 TexPool 2
06.08.2015



RESOLUTION NO R2015-017
RESOLUTION AMENDING AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES

WHEREAS, City of Ovilla is a local government of the State of Texas and is empowered to
delegate to a public funds investment pool the authority to invest funds and to act as custodian of
investments purchased with local investment funds; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Participant to invest local funds in investments that
provide for the preservation and safety of principal, liquidity, and yield consistent with the Public Funds
Investment Act; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Local Government Investment Pool (TexStar/LOGIC), a public funds
investment pool, were created on behalf of entities whose investment objective in order of priority are
preservation and safety of principal, liquidity, and vield consistent with the Public Funds Investment Act.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows:
Section One

That the Individuals, whose signature appear in this Resolution, are Authorized Representatives
of the Participant and are each hereby authorized to transmit funds for investment in TexStar/
LOGIC and are each further authorized to withdraw funds from time to time, to issue letters of
instruction, and to take all other actions deemed necessary or appropriate for the investment of
local funds.

Section Two

That an Authorized Representative of the Participant may be deleted by a written instrument
signed by all remaining Authorized Representatives provided that the deleted Authorized
Representative (1) is assigned job duties that no longer require access to the Participant’s TexStar/
LOGIC account or {2) is no longer employed by the Participant; and

Section Three

That the Participant may be Amending Resolution signed by the Participant add an Authorized
Representative provided the additional Authorized Representative is an officer, employee, or
agent of the Participant;

List the Authorized Representatives of the Participant. Any new individuals will be issued personal
identification numbers to transact business with TexStar Participant Services.

1. Name Dennis Burn Title ___City Administrator
Sighature Phone Number 972.617.7262
2. Name Richard A. Dormier Title_ Mavyor
Signature Phone Number 972.617,7262
R2015-017 1

06-(18-2015



RESOLUTION NO R2015-017
RESOLUTION AMENDING AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES

3. Name David Griffin Title Mayor Pro Tem

Signature Phone Number 972.617.7262

List the names of the Authorized Representative listed above that will have primary responsibility for
performing transactions and receiving confirmations and monthly statements under the Participant
Agreement.

Name _City Accountant-Linda Harding

Email harding@cityofovilla.org Fax Number 972.515.3221

In addition and at the option of the Participant, one additional Authorized Representative can be
designated to perform only inquiry of selected information. This limited representative cannot perform
transactions. If the Participant desires to designate a representative with inquiry rights only, complete
the following information.

4, Name Pamela Woodall Title City Secretary

Section Four

That this Resolution and its authorized shall continue in full force and effect until amended or
revoked by the Participant, and until TexStar Participant Services receives a copy of any such
amendment or revocation. This Resolution is hereby introduced and adopted by the Participant
at its regular/special meeting held of the _08 day_ June , 2015.

NAME OF PARTICIPANT: City of Qvilla

BY:

Signature

Richard A. Dormier

Printed Name

Mayor

Title
ATTEST:

Signature

Pamela Woodall

Printed Name

City Secretary, City of Qvilla

Title

This document supersedes all prior Authorized Representative designations.

R2015-017 2
06-08-2015



Exhibit A m

BRIDGES TR AINING

—FOUNDATI1I ON—

Standard Charges for Service Agreement

Dear Mr. Piland, 5/17/2015

| appreciated the opportunity to speak with you and am pleased to offer you these
documents regarding shredding services with Bridges Training Foundation.

To accommodate your needs we can accept and shred your paper records at the cost
of $0.50 cents per pound or $17.50 per banker's box.

There is no minimum amount of paper (or boxes) required to secure shredding
services. Also, per our discussion your company will not need pickup service but will
arrange a day and time to drop off at our facility.

Once your records arrive at our facility they will be secured, your boxes will be
inventoried and destroyed. All paper records are shredded into 5/8 strips and
disposed of in a secure manner.

After your documents are destroyed you will receive a Certificate of Destruction.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me. We are very excited

about doing business with the City of Ovilla.

Sincerely,

e el

MelLissa Boler

817-996-8793

110 East Ohio Street Midlothian Texas 76065 Tel: 817-996-8793 Email: melissa.boler@bridgestf.org Web Site: www.bridgestf.org



BRIDGES TR AINING

—FOUNDATI ON—

This Confidential Document Destruction Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into as of this ____, day
of , 2015 (“Effective Date”) by and between Bridges Training Foundation having a place of business
at 110 East Ohio Street Midlothian TX 76065 (“Company”), and City of Ovilla , having a place of business at
105 S Cockrell Hill Rd, Ovilla, TX 75154 (“Customer”).

1. SERVICES

1.1 Services to be furnished.

Company will provide the services for the secure destruction of records (“Services”) described on
Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part thereof. The acceptance, transfer and processing of
information transferred to our custody shall be documented and verified in writing and such
documentation made available to the customer in the course of business or upon request. Company
will furnish a Certificate of Destruction to Customer, upon request by Customer. The Services may, at
Customer’s option, be performed as part of a regular schedule or pursuant to specific directions which
Customer shall give Company from time to time. Customer may also request custom Services not set
forth in Exhibit A, in which case Company will consult with Customer as to the terms and conditions
of the Services requested.

1.2 Services to Affiliates and Subsidiaries.

Customer’s related, affiliated and subsidiary companies (including subsidiaries of affiliates) may
acquire Services pursuant to this Agreement. Any such acquisition of Services will be evidenced by an
Order executed by an authorized representative of the applicable affiliate or subsidiary in its own
corporate name and referencing this Agreement. Invoices for such Services shall be directed to and
be payable by such affiliate or subsidiary.

1.3 Services by Third Parties.

Company may procure the services of any responsible third party to perform all or part of the Services,
insofar as said third party complies with all security standards and procedures required of Company
by Customer, and further that said third party shall accept in writing the fiduciary responsibility
requisite of the transfer of custody. Company will remain liable for all Services performed for
Customer. Company will record all custody transfers and/or the use of any subcontractor to render
contracted services to the Customer, and make Customer aware of any use of any subcontractor,
including their identity.

1.4 Red Flag Rule Compliance:

Identity Theft Prevention and Detection. In the event that Company is retained to perform
information destruction services in connection with "covered accounts" as defined by the regulations
listed at 16 C.F.R. § 681.1 et. seq. (the “Red Flag Rule”), and these services are identified by Customer,
Company shall have policies and procedures to detect relevant Red Flags that may arise in the
performance of the service provider's activities (if any), and shall either report the Red Flags to the
Customer or take appropriate steps to prevent or mitigate identity theft in connection with these Red
Flags. Company agrees to reasonably cooperate with any subsequent investigation by or on behalf of
the Customer related to such notification by the Company.



2. RESPONSIBILITIES

2.1 Right to Rely on Instructions.

Company may act in reliance upon any instruction, instrument, or signature reasonably believed by
Company to be genuine, and may assume that any of Customer’s employees or any employee of
Customer’s affiliates or subsidiaries giving any written notice, request, or instruction has the authority
to do so.

2.2 Compliance with Contracts,

Laws and Regulations. Customer shall be responsible for, and warrant compliance with, all contractual
restrictions and all applicable laws, rules and regulations, including but not limited to environmental
laws and contractual restrictions and laws governing the confidentiality, retention and disposition of
information contained in any materials delivered to Company. Company shall comply with applicable
laws, statutes, regulations and ordinances.

2.3 Cooperation and Assistance.

Customer shall cooperate with Company with regard to the performance of the Services, subject to
normal security requirements and in a manner that is not unnecessarily disruptive to Customer’s
business operations, by providing to Company such information, data, access to premises,
management decisions and approvals as may be reasonable to permit Company to perform the
Services hereunder.

2.4 Hazardous Substances.

Customer shall not deliver to Company any material considered toxic or dangerous or which is
regulated under any federal or state law or regulation relating to hazardous materials. In the event of
the accidental or negligent custodial transfer of hazardous or regulated waste, inciuding bio-hazard,
Customer agrees to arrange to appropriately, safely and legally assume custody of such hazardous
materials at their expense. And further to indemnify the Company from any property damage or
personal injury resuiting from such transfer of material.

2.5 Material Descriptions.

Itemized lists or descriptions of contents of materials submitted by the Customer to the Company
shall be generally considered for recordkeeping, reconciliation, and reference purposes only, and are
not to considered proof that said documents contained on such lists and descriptions are in fact
contained in the materials accepted. Company will make provision for validation of such document
contents in advance and under special terms and fess at the request of the Customer.

2.6 Negotiable ltems.

Customer agrees to make Company aware in writing and in advance of any instance in which
negotiable instruments, including but not limited to checks, bearer bonds, travels checks, or coupons
will be sent to a single facility in a single service where the total combined amount of said instruments
will be in excess of $100,000.

3. FEES AND PAYMENTS

Al standard charges for Services under this Agreement shall be as specified on Exhibit A. The prices
set forth in Exhibit A are based on the price per pound and average banker box capacity. The initial
term of the Agreement shall be twelve months from the Effective Date. For any service requested by
Customer that is not listed on Exhibit A, the charges will be as agreed to in writing by Customer and



Company prior to the rendering of such Service. Invoices shall be due and payable within ten (10)
business days from receipt of the applicable invoice.

4. CONFIDENTIALITY —

“Confidential Information” means any information relating to Customer’s property, business and
affairs. Unless such Confidential Information was previously known to Company free of any obligation
to keep it confidential, is subsequently made public by Customer or by a third party having a legal
right to make such disclosure, or was known to Company prior to receipt of same from Customer, it
shall be held in confidence by Company and shall be used only for the purposes provided in this
Agreement. Company shall use the same degree of care to safeguard your Confidential Information
as it uses to safeguard its own. However, Company may comply with any subpoena or similar order
related to materials delivered to Company; provided that it shall, unless prohibited by law, notify
Customer promptly of any such subpoena or notice. Customer shall pay Company’s reasonable costs
for such compliance.

5. TERM AND TERMINATION

5.1 Term.

This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date set forth above and, unless otherwise
terminated in accordance with Section 5.2, shall continue in effect for one year, with automatic
renewal for successive one-year terms, unless written notice of nonrenewal is delivered by either
party to the other not less than ninety (90) days prior to the date of expiration of such term.

5.2 Termination.

Either party may terminate this Agreement if the other is in material or repeated breach of any of its
obligations hereunder and the breaching party has not cured the breach within ninety (90) days after
written notice from the nonbreaching party. In the event of any such termination, all amounts due
for Services rendered up to the effective date of termination shall become due and payable and
Company shall have no obligation to provide further Services to Customer.

6. CLAIMS AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

6.1 Time for Presenting Claims.

Customer must present any claim with respect to any Service in writing to Company within a
reasonable time and in no case later than three {3) months after the occurrence of the event on which
the claim is based.

6.2 Arbitration.

Any claim, controversy, or dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or any interpretation
or breach of this Agreement or performance under this Agreement, including without limitation any
dispute concerning the scope of this Article 6, that cannot be resolved within fifteen (15) days by
informal discussions between the parties, shall be resolved by submission to final, binding and
nonappealable arbitration, without any right by either party to trial de novo in any court. Such
arbitration and all pre-hearing, hearing, and post-hearing arbitration procedures, including for
discovery, disclosure of arbitrator’s interests, and challenge of designation of any arbitrator, shall be
conducted under the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association. A single
arbitrator shall be selected by the American Arbitration Association.



6.3 Services during Arbitration.

During any arbitration proceedings, Company shall continue to provide Services, and Customer shall
continue to make payments to Company, in accordance with this Agreement. The fact that arbitration
is or may be allowed shall not impair the exercise of any termination rights under this Agreement.

7. LIABILITY AND WARRANTY

7.1 Limitation of Liability.

Company shall not be responsible or liable in any manner whatsoever for the release or loss of any
materials deposited in bins or otherwise delivered to it for secure destruction unless the release or
loss is due to Company’s negligence or willful misconduct. Company’s maximum liability for any and
all claims arising with respect to the Services provided under this Agreement shall not exceed the
aggregate amou